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WE’RE THINKING OF YOU

Thank you for purchasing an Electrolux appliance. You've chosen a product that brings with
it decades of professional experience and innovation. Ingenious and stylish, it has been
designed with you in mind. So whenever you use it, you can be safe in the knowledge that
you'll get great results every time.

Welcome to Electrolux.
Visit our website to:
Get usage advice, brochures, trouble shooter, service and repair information:
www.electrolux.com/support

g y Register your product for better service:
a www.registerelectrolux.com

Buy Accessories, Consumables and Original spare parts for your appliance:
’% www.electrolux.com/shop

CUSTOMER CARE AND SERVICE

Always use original spare parts.

When contacting our Authorised Service Centre, ensure that you have the following data
available: Model, PNC, Serial Number.

The information can be found on the rating plate.
AN Warning / Caution-Safety information

(D General information and tips

Environmental information

Subject to change without notice.
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4NN BEFORE USING THE APPLIANCE
General warnings
This appliance is not intended to be used as a built-in appliance.

AWARNING: Keep ventilation openings, in the appliance
enclosure or in the built-in structure, clear of obstruction.

AWARNING: Do not use mechanical devices or other means
to accelerate the defrosting process, other than those
recommended by the manufacturer.

AWARNING: Do not use electrical appliances inside the food
storage compartments of the appliance, unless they are of the
type recommended by the manufacturer.

AWARNING: Do not damage the refrigerant circuit.

AWARNING: When positioning the appliance, ensure the
supply cord is not trapped or damaged.

AWARNING: Do not locate multiple portable socket-outlets or
portable power supplies at the rear of the appliance.

AWARNING: In order to avoid any hazards resulting from the
instability of the appliance, it must be fixed in accordance with
the following instructions:

& If your appliance uses R600a as a refrigerant (this information
will be provided on the label of the cooler) you should take care
during transportation and installation to prevent the cooler
elements from being damaged. R600a is an environmentally
friendly and natural gas, but it is explosive. In the event of a leak
due to damage of the cooler elements, move your fridge away
from open flames or heat sources and ventilate the room where
the appliance is located for a few minutes.

» While carrying and positioning the fridge, do not damage the
cooler gas circuit.

* Do not store explosive substances such as aerosol cans with
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a flammable propellant in this appliance.

* This appliance is intended to be used in household and
domestic applications such as:

- staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working
environments.

- farm houses and by clients in hotels, motels and other
residential type environments.

- bed and breakfast type environments;
- catering and similar non-retail applications.

If the socket does not match the refrigerator plug, it must be
replaced by the manufacturer, a service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

A specially grounded plug has been connected to the power
cable of your refrigerator. This plug should be used with a
specially grounded socket of 16 amperes or 10 amperes
according to country where the product will be sold. If there
is no such socket in your house, please have it installed by
an authorized electrician.

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years
and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they
have been given supervision or instruction concerning use
of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards
involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning
and user maintenance shall not be made by children without
supervision.

Children aged from 3 to 8 years are allowed to load and
unload refrigerating appliances. Children are not expected
to perform cleaning or user maintenance of the appliance,
very young children (0-3 years old) are not expected to use
appliances, young children (3-8 years old) are not expected to
use appliances safely unless continuous supervision is given,
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older children (8-14 years old) and vulnerable people can
use appliances safely after they have been given appropriate
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance.
Very vulnerable people are not expected to use appliances
safely unless continuous supervision is given.

« If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the
manufacturer, an authorised service agent or similar qualified
persons, in order to avoid a hazard.

* This appliance is not intended for use at altitudes exceeding
2000 m.

To avoid contamination of food, please respect the
following instructions:

* Opening the door for long periods can cause a significant
increase of the temperature in the compartments of the
appliance.

* Clean regularly surfaces that can come in contact with food
and accessible drainage systems

» Store raw meat and fish in suitable containers in the
refrigerator, so that it is not in contact with or drip onto other
food.

» Two-star frozen-food compartments are suitable for storing
pre-frozen food, storing or making ice cream and making ice
cubes.

* One-, two- and three-star compartments are not suitable for
the freezing of fresh food.

« If the refrigerating appliance is left empty for long periods,
switch off, defrost, clean, dry, and leave the door open to
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prevent mould developing within the appliance.
Service

* To repair the appliance contact the Authorised Service Centre.
Use original spare parts only.

* Please note that self-repair or nonprofessional repair can
have safety consequences and might void the guarantee.

* The following spare parts will be available for 7 years after
the model has been discontinued: thermostats, temperature
sensors, printed circuit boards, light sources, door handles,
door hinges, trays and baskets.

* Please note that some of these spare parts are only available
to professional repairers, and that not all spare parts are
relevant for all models.

* Door gaskets will be available for 10 years after the model
has been discontinued.
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Old and out-of-order fridges or freezer

« If your old fridge or freezer has a lock, break or remove the lock before discarding it,
because children may get trapped inside it and may cause an accident.

« Old fridges and freezers contain isolation material and refrigerant with CFC. Therefore,
take care not to harm environment when you are discarding your old fridges.

Disposal of your old appliance

The symbol on the product or on its packaging indicates that this product may not

be treated as household waste. Instead it shall be handed over to the applicable

collection point for the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment. By ensuring

this product is disposed of correctly, you will help prevent potential negative

consequences for the environment and human health, which could otherwise be

caused by inappropriate waste handling of this product. For more detailed information
about recycling of this product, please contact your local city office, your household waste
disposal service or the shop where you purchased the product.

Notes:

* Please read the instruction manual carefully before installing and using your appliance.
We are not responsible for the damage occurred due to misuse.

* Follow all instructions on your appliance and instruction manual, and keep this manual
in a safe place to resolve the problems that may occur in the future.

* This appliance is produced to be used in homes and it can only be used in domestic
environments and for the specified purposes. It is not suitable for commercial or common
use. Such use will cause the guarantee of the appliance to be cancelled and our company
will not be responsible for the losses to be occurred.

* This appliance is produced to be used in houses and it is only suitable for cooling / storing
foods. It is not suitable for commercial or common use and/or for storing substances
except for food. Our company is not responsible for the losses to be occurred in the
contrary case.

Safety warnings 0_ 0
Q

+ Do not connect your fridge freezer to the mains electricity supply using % (m

an extension lead.

%

» Do not use damaged, torn or old plugs.
* Do not pull, bend or damage the cord.

e AR

* Do not use plug adapter.

* This appliance is designed for use by adults. Do not allow children to
play with the appliance or hang off the door.

* Never touch the power cord/plug with wet hands. This may cause a short b))
circuit or electric shock. :\
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» Do not place glass bottles or cans in the ice-making compartment as
they will burst when the contents freeze. ﬁ
>3

* Do not place explosive or flammable material in your fridge. Place drinks
with high alcohol content vertically in the fridge compartment and make
sure their tops are tightly closed.

» When removing ice from the ice-making compartment, do not touch it. Ice may
cause frost burns and/or cuts.

* Do not touch frozen goods with wet hands. Do not eat ice-cream or ice cubes
immediately after they are removed from the ice-making compartment.

* Do not re-freeze thawed frozen food. This may cause health issues such as food
poisoning.
Installing and operating your fridge freezer
Before using your fridge freezer for the first time, please pay attention to the following points:
» The operating voltage for your fridge freezer is 220-240 V at 50Hz.
» The plug must be accessible after installation.

* Your fridge freezer may have an odour when it is operated for the first time. This is normal
and the odour will fade when your fridge freezer starts to cool.

» Before connecting your fridge freezer, ensure that the information on the data plate
(voltage and connected load) matches that of the mains electricity supply. If in doubt,
consult a qualified electrician.

* Insert the plug into a socket with an efficient ground connection. If the socket has no
ground contact or the plug does not match, we recommend you consult a qualified
electrician for assistance.

» The appliance must be connected with a properly installed fused socket. The power
supply (AC) and voltage at the operating point must match with the details on the name
plate of the appliance (the name plate is located on the inside left of the appliance).

» We do not accept responsibility for any damages that occur due to ungrounded usage.
* Place your fridge freezer where it will not be exposed to direct sunlight.
« Your fridge freezer must never be used outdoors or exposed to rain.

* Your appliance must be at least 50 cm away from stoves, gas ovens and heater cores,
and at least 5 cm away from electrical ovens.

« If your fridge freezer is placed next to a deep freezer, there must be at least 2 cm between
them to prevent humidity forming on the outer surface.

» Do not cover the body or top of fridge freezer with lace. This will affect the performance
of your fridge freezer.

* Clearance of at least 150 mm is required at the top of your appliance. Do
not place anything on top of your appliance.

* Do not place heavy items on the appliance.

 Use the adjustable front legs to make sure your appliance is level and stable.
You can adjust the legs by turning them in either direction. This must be
done before placing food in the appliance.

* Clean the appliance thoroughly before use (see Cleaning and Maintenance).
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* Before using your fridge freezer, wipe all parts with a solution of warm water and a
teaspoon of sodium bicarbonate. Then, rinse with clean water and dry. Return all parts
to the fridge freezer after cleaning.

* Install the two plastic distance guides (the parts on the black vanes
-condenser- at the rear) by turning it 90° (as shown in the figure) to
prevent the condenser from touching the wall.

* The distance between the appliance and back wall must be a maximum
of 75 mm.

Before Using your Fridge

» When using your fridge for the first time, or after transportation, keep it g y
in an upright position for at least 3 hours before plugging into the mains. @ ‘

This allows efficient operation and prevents damage to the compressor.

* Your fridge may have a smell when it is operated for the first time. This
is normal and the smell will fade away when your fridge starts to cool.

Internal lighting

WARNING!
Risk of electric shock.

» Concerning the lamp(s) inside this product and spare part lamps sold separately: These
lamps are intended to withstand extreme physical conditions in household appliances,
such as temperature, vibration, humidity, or are intended to signal information about the
operational status of the appliance. They are not intended to be used in other applications
and are not suitable for household room illumination.
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Dimensions

2 the height, width and depth of the
appliance including the handle,
plus the space necessary for free
circulation of the cooling air
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Overall dimensions ' Overall space required in use *
HA1 mm 2010 W3 mm 927
WA1 mm 595 D3 mm 1179
D1 mm 650 3 the height, width and depth of the
" the height, width and depth of the appliance including the handle,
appliance without the handle plus the space necessary for free
circulation of the cooling air, plus
the space necessary to allow
Space required in use 2 door opening to the minimum
angle permitting removal of all
H2 mm 2160 internal equipment
W2 mm 695
D2 mm 688




IV E THE VARIOUS FUNCTION AND POSSIBILITIES

Information about New Generation Cooling Technology

Fridges with new-generation cooling technology have a different operating
system to static fridges. Other (static) fridges may experience a build up
of ice in the freezer compartment due to door openings and humidity in
the food. In such fridges, regular defrosting is required; the fridge must
be switched off, the frozen food moved to a suitable container and the
ice which has formed in the freezer compartment removed.

In fridges with new-generation cooling technology, a fan blows dry cold
air evenly throughout the fridge and freezer compartments. The cold air
cools your food evenly and uniformly, preventing humidity and ice build-up. u
In the refrigerator compartment, air blown by the fan, located at the top
of the refrigerator compartment, is cooled while passing through the gap
behind the air duct. At the same time, the air is blown out through the
holes in the air duct, evenly spreading cool air throughout the refrigerator
compartment.

There is no air passage between the freezer and refrigerator compartments,
therefore preventing the mixing of odours.

As aresult, your fridge, with new-generation cooling technology, provides
you with ease of use as well as a huge volume and aesthetic appearance.

(e e

¢
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Display and Control Panel 3 5 6 7 4
Using the Control Panel
1. Enables the setting of the freezer. = >X< A
2. Enables the setting of the cooler. | |—' oc ™ oc
3. Freezer set value screen. - —
it _
4. Cooler set value screen.

5. Economy mode symbol. H H
6. Super freeze symbol.
7. Alarm symbol.

Operating your Fridge Freezer

Once you have plugged in the product, all symbols will be displayed for 2 seconds and the
initial values will be shown as -18 °C on the freezer adjustment indicator, and +4 °C on the
fridge adjustment indicator.

Freezer Temperature Settings
* The initial temperature value for the freezer setting indicator is -18 °C.
* Press the freezer set button once.

When you first press the button, the previous value will blink on the screen.
* Whenever you press this button, temperature will decrease respectively.
« If you continue to press the button, it will restart from -16 °C.

NOTE: Eco mode gets activated automatically when the temperature of the freezer %
compartment is set to -18°C.

Cooler Temperature Settings
* The initial temperature value for the cooler setting indicator is +4 °C.
* Press the cooler button once.
» Whenever you press this button, temperature will decrease respectively.
« If you continue to press the button, it will restart from +8 °C.
Super Freeze Mode
Purpose
* To freeze a large quantity of food that cannot fit on the fast freeze shelf.
* To freeze prepared foods.
* To freeze fresh food quickly to retain freshness.
How to use

To enable the super freeze mode, press and hold the freezer temperature setting
button for 3 seconds. Once the super freeze mode has been set, the super freeze
symbol on the indicator will be lit and the machine will beep to confirm the mode has
been switched on.

During Super Freeze Mode:

» The temperature of the Cooler may be adjusted. In this case, Super Freeze mode will
continue.

» Economy mode cannot be selected.
» Super Freeze mode can be cancelled in the same way it is selected.
EN -14-



Notes:

» The maximum amount of fresh food (in kilograms) that can be frozen within 24 hours is
shown on the appliance label.
« For optimal appliance performance in maximum freezer capacity, activate super freeze
mode 3 hours before you put fresh food into the freezer.
Super freeze mode will automatically cancel after 24 hours, depending on the
environmental temperature or when the freezer sensor reaches a sufficiently low
temperature.
Recommended Settings for the Freezer and Cooler Compartment Temperature

Cooler

Freezer Compartment Compartment Remarks

-18 °C 4°C For regular use and best performance.

-20°C, -22 °C or -24 °C 4C Recommended wh?n environmental
temperature exceeds 30 °C.

Super Freeze mode 40C Must be l..lsed when you wish to freeze food in a
short period of time.
These temperature settings must be used
when the environmental temperature is high or

-18°C, -20°C, -22°C or -24 °C 2°C if you think the refrigerator compartment is not
cool enough becuse the door is being opened
frequently.

Door Open Alarm Function
If cooler door is opened more than 2 minutes, appliance sounds ‘beep beep’.
Temperature Adjustment Warnings

« It is not recommended that you operate your fridge in environments colder than 10°C
in terms of its efficiency.

* Do not start another adjustment while you are already making an adjustment.

» Temperature adjustments should be made according to the frequency of door openings,
the quantity of food kept inside the fridge and the ambient temperature in the location
of your fridge.

* In order to allow your fridge to reach the operating temperature after being connected to
mains, do not open the doors frequently or place large quantities of food in the fridge.
Please note that, depending on the ambient temperature, it may take 24 hours for your
fridge to reach the operating temperature.

» A5 minute delay function is applied to prevent damage to the compressor of your fridge
when connecting or disconnecting to mains, or when an energy breakdown occurs. Your
fridge will begin to operate normally after 5 minutes.

* Your appliance is designed to operate in the ambient temperature (T/SN = 10°C - 43°C)
intervals stated in the standards, according to the climate class displayed on the
information label. We do not recommend operating your appliance out of the stated
temperature limits in terms of cooling effectiveness.
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Climate class Meaning Ambient Temperature

T Troical This refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at

P ambient temperatures ranging from 16 °C to 43 °C.
. This refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at

ST Subtropical ambient temperatures ranging from 16 °C to 38 °C.
N Temperate This refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at

P ambient temperatures ranging from 16 °C to 32 °C.
This refrigerating appliance is intended to be used at

SN Extended temperate ambient temperatures ranging from 10 °C to 32 °C.

Important installation instructions

This appliance is designed to work in difficult climate conditions (up to 43 degrees C or 110
degrees F) and is powered with ‘Freezer Shield’ technology which ensures that the frozen
food in the freezer will not defrost even if the ambient temperature falls as low as -15 °C. So
you may then install your appliance in an unheated room without having to worry about frozen
food in the freezer being spoilt. When the ambient temperature returns to normal, you may
continue using the appliance as usual.

EN -16-



Temperature indicator

In order to help you better set your refrigerator, we have equipped it with a
temperature indicator located in the coldest area.

To better store the food in your refrigerator, especially in the coldest area, make
sure the message “OK” appears on the temperature indicator. If « OK » does
not appear, this means that the temperature setting has not been done properly.

Since “OK” appears in black, it will be difficult to see this indication if the temperature
indicator is badly lit. To be able to see this indication properly, there should be
enough light.

Each time the temperature setting device is changed, wait for the stabilisation of the
temperature inside the appliance before proceeding, if necessary, with a new temperature
setting. Please change the position of the temperature setting device progressively and wait
at least 12 hours before starting a new check and potential change.

NOTE: Following repeated openings (or prolonged opening) of the door or after putting fresh
food into the appliance, it is normal for the indication “OK” not to appear in the temperature
setting indicator. If there is an abnormal ice crystals build up (bottom wall of the appliance)
on the refrigerator compartment evaporator (overloaded appliance, high room temperature,
frequent door openings), put the temperature setting device on a lower position until
compressor off periods are obtained again.

Putting food in the coldest area of the refrigerator
Your foods will be better stored if you put them in the most appropriate cooling
area. The coldest area is just above the crisper.

The following symbol indicates the coldest area of your refrigerator.

To be sure to have a low temperature in this area, make sure the shelf is
located at the level of this symbol, as shown in the illustration.

The upper limit of the coldest area is indicated
by the lower side of the sticker (head of the
arrow). The coldest area upper shelf must be
at the same level with the arrow head. The
coldest area is below this level.

As these shelves are removable, make sure
they are always at the same level with these
zone limits described on the stickers, in order
to guarantee temperatures in this area.
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Accessories

Ice Tray
« Fill the ice tray with water and place in the freezer compartment.

« After the water has completely frozen, you can twist the tray as shown below to remove
the ice cubes.

The Freezer Box
The freezer box allows food to be accessed more
easily.
Removing the freezer box:
* Pull the box out as far as possible
* Pull the front of the box up and out

Carry out the opposite of this operation when
refitting the sliding compartment.

Always keep hold of the handle of the box while
removing it.

Freezer boxes

Extra Chill Compartment (In some models)

Ideal to preserve the taste and texture of fresh
cuts and cheese. The pull out drawer assures an
environment with a lower temperature compared
to the rest of the fridge, thanks to the active
circulation of cold air.

To remove the Chiller Shelf:

* Pull the chiller shelf towards you by sliding
it on the rails.

* Pull the chiller shelf up from the rail and
remove it from the fridge.

~_
Chiller shelf

m After the chiller shelf has been removed, it can support a maximum 20 kg load.
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The Fresh Dial (In some models)

If the crisper is full, the fresh dial located in front of the
crisper should be opened. This allows the air in the crisper
and the humidity rate to be controlled, to increase the life
of food within.

The dial, located behind the shelf, must be opened if any
condensation is seen on the glass shelf.

Fresh dial

CustomFlex (In some models) ==

CustomFlex® offers you the freedom to customize the space L~
in your refrigerator. Inside of the door there are a storage i
container and mobile containers, so you can tailor the space
to your needs. The containers are even removable, so you can
remove them from the refrigerator for easy access.

« Lid of CustomFlex storage container can
be pulled towards arrow for opening.

* For closing, lid can be pulled towards
reverse direction.

Visual and text descriptions in the accessories section may vary according

to the model of your appliance.
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N ARRANGING FOOD IN THE APPLIANCE
Refrigerator compartment

* To reduce humidity and avoid the consequent formation of frost, always store liquids in
sealed containers in the refrigerator. Frost tends to concentrate in the coldest parts of
the evaporating liquid and, in time, your appliance will require more frequent defrosting.

» Never place warm food in the refrigerator. Warm food should be allowed to cool at room
temperature and should be arranged to ensure adequate air circulation in the refrigerator

compartment.

» Make sure no items are in direct contact with the rear wall of the appliance as frost will

develop and packaging will stick to it. Do not open the refrigerator door frequently.

» We recommend that meat and clean fish are loosely wrapped and stored on the glass
shelf just above the vegetable bin where the air is cooler, as this provides the best
storage conditions.

« Store loose fruit and vegetable items in the crisper containers.

« Store loose fruit and vegetables in the crisper.

« Storing fruit and vegetables separately helps prevent ethylene-sensitive vegetables
(green leaves, broccoli, carrot, etc.) being affected by ethylene-releaser fruits (banana,

peach, apricot, fig etc.).

» Do not put wet vegetables into the refrigerator.
» Storage time for all food products depends on the initial quality of the food and an

uninterrupted refrigeration cycle before refrigerator storage.

» To avoid cross-contamination do not store meat products with fruit and vegetables.
Water leaking from meat may contaminate other products in the refrigerator. You should

package meat products and clean any leakages on the shelves.

* Do not put food in front of the air flow passage.

» Consume packaged foods before the recommended expiry date.

NOTE: Most efficient use of energy is ensured in the configuration with the drawers in
the bottom part of the appliance, and shelves evenly distributed, position of door bins

does not affect energy consumption.

NOTE: Potatoes, onions and garlic should not be stored in the refrigerator.

The table below is a quick guide to show you the most efficient way to store the major

food groups in your refrigerator compartment.

Food

Maximum storage time

How and where to store

Vegetables and fruits 1 week Vegetable bin

Meat and fish 2-3Days Wraplln plastic foil, bags, or in a meat
container and store on the glass shelf

Fresh cheese 3 -4 Days On the designated door shelf

Butter and margarine 1 week On the designated door shelf

Bottled products e.g.
milk and yoghurt

Until the expiry date
recommended by the
producer

On the designated door shelf
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Food Maximum storage time How and where to store

Eggs 1 month On the designated egg shelf
Cooked food 2 Days All shelves

Freezer compartment

* The freezer is used for storing frozen food, freezing fresh food, and making ice cubes.
* To use the maximum capacity of the freezer compartment, use the glass shelves for the
upper and middle section, and use the lower basket for the bottom section.

* Use the fast freezing shelf to freeze home cooking (and any other food which needs to
be frozen quickly) more quickly because of the freezing shelf’s greater freezing power.
Fast freezing shelf is the bottom drawer of the freezer compartment.

« For freezing fresh food; wrap and seal fresh food properly, that is the packaging should
be air tight and shouldn’t leak. Special freezer bags, aluminum foil polythene bags and
plastic containers are ideal.

» Do not store fresh food next to frozen food as it can thaw the frozen food.

* Before freezing fresh food, divide it into portions that can be consumed in one sitting.
» Consume thawed frozen food within a short period of time after defrosting
* Never place warm food in the freezer compartment as it will thaw the frozen food.

 Always follow the manufacturer's instructions on food packaging when storing frozen
food. If no information is provided food, should not be stored for more than 3 months
from the date of purchase.

* When purchasing frozen food, make sure that it has been stored under appropriate
conditions and that the packaging is not damaged.

* Frozen food should be transported in appropriate containers and placed in the freezer
as soon as possible.

» Do not purchase frozen food if the packaging shows signs of humidity and abnormal
swelling. It is probable that it has been stored at an unsuitable temperature and that
the contents have deteriorated.

* The storage life of frozen food depends on the room temperature, the thermostat setting,
how often the door is opened, the type of food, and the length of time required to transport
the product from the shop to your home. Always follow the instructions printed on the
packaging and never exceed the maximum storage life indicated.

» The maximum amount of fresh food (in kg) that can be frozen in 24 hours is indicated
on the appliance label.

NOTE: If you attempt to open the freezer door immediately after closing it, you will find that it will
not open easily. This is normal. Once equilibrium has been reached, the door will open easily.
Important note:

* Never refreeze thawed frozen food.

 The taste of some spices found in cooked dishes (anise, basilica, watercress, vinegar,
assorted spices, ginger, garlic, onion, mustard, thyme, marjoram, black pepper, etc.)
changes and they assume a strong taste when they are stored for a long period of time.
Therefore, add small amounts of spices to food to be frozen, or the desired spice should
be added after the food has thawed.
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» The storage time of food is dependent on the type of oil used. Suitable oils are margarine,
calf fat, olive oil and butter. Unsuitable oils are peanut oil and pig fat.

 Food in liquid form should be frozen in plastic cups and other food should be frozen in
plastic folios or bags.
The table below is a quick guide to show you the most efficient way to store the major
food groups in your freezer compartment.

. X Maximum storage time
Meat and fish Preparation
(months)
Steak Wrap in foil 6-8
Lamb meat Wrap in foil 6-8
Veal roast Wrap in foil 6-8
Veal cubes In small pieces 6-8
Lamb cubes In pieces 4-8
Minced meat In packaging without using spices 1-3
Giblets (pieces) In pieces 1-3
Bologna sausage/ Should be kept packaged even if it has a
salami membrane
Chicken and turkey Wrap in foil 4-6
Goose and duck Wrap in foil 4-6
Deer, rabbit, wild In 2.5 kg portions or as fillets 6-8
boar
Freshwater fish
(Salmon, Carp, 2
Crane, Catfish)
Lean fish (Bass After cleaning the bowels and scales of the
’ fish, wash and dry it. If necessary, remove the 4

Turbot, Flounder) .

tail and head.
Fatty fishes (Tuna,
Mackerel, Bluefish, 2-4
Anchovy)
Shellfish Clean and in a bag 4-6
Caviar In its packagmg, or in an aluminium or plastic 2.3

container
Snails In salt_y water, or in an aluminium or plastic 3

container

NOTE: Thawed frozen meat should be cooked as fresh meat. If the meat is not cooked after
defrosting, it must not be re-frozen.
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Vegetables and Fruits

Preparation

Maximum storage time

(months)
String beans and Wash, cut into small pieces and boil in water 10-13
beans
Beans Hull, wash and boil in water 12
Cabbage Clean and boil in water 6-8
Carrot Clean, cut into slices and boil in water 12
Cut the stem, cut into two pieces, remove the
Pepper s 8-10
core and boil in water
Spinach Wash and boil in water 6-9
Remove the leaves, cut the heart into pieces
Cauliflower and leave it in water with a little lemon juice 10-12
for a while
Eggplant Cut into pieces of 2cm after washing 10-12
Corn Clean and pack with its stem or as sweet corn 12
Apple and pear Peel and slice 8-10
Apricot and Peach Cut into two pieces and remove the stone 4-6
Strawberry and Wash and hull 8-12
Blackberry
Cooked fruits Add 10 % of sugar to the container 12
Plum, cherry, Wash and hull the stems 8-12
sourberry
Maximum storage WL UL O Thawing time in oven
X room temperature .
time (months) (minutes)
(hours)
Bread 4-6 2-3 4-5 (220-225 °C)
Biscuits 3-6 1-15 5-8 (190-200 °C)
Pastry 1-3 2-3 5-10 (200-225 °C)
Pie 1-15 3-4 5-8 (190-200 °C)
Phyllo dough 2-3 1-15 5-8 (190-200 °C)
Pizza 2-3 2-4 15-20 (200 °C)

Dairy products

Preparation

Maximum storage
time (months)

Storage conditions

Packet In its own packet 2.3 Pure Milk —in its own
(Homogenized) Milk P packet
Original packaging may
Cheese - excluding . be used for short-term
. In slices 6-8 .
white cheese storage. Keep wrapped in
foil for longer periods.
Butter, margarine In its packaging 6
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LGS CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

Do not use abrasive products, detergents or soaps for cleaning the
appliance. After washing, rinse with clean water and dry carefully. When
you have finished cleaning, reconnect the plug to the mains supply with dry 2{}

hands.

» The appliance should be cleaned regularly using a solution of bicarbonate
of soda and lukewarm water.

« Clean the accessories separately by hand with soap and water.
Do not wash accessories in a dish washer.

* Clean the condenser with a brush at least twice a year.
This will help you to save on energy costs and increase
productivity. g —

flii

m The power supply must be disconnected during cleaning.
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Defrosting

Your refrigerator performs automatic defrosting. The water formed as a
result of defrosting passes through the water collection spout, flows into
the vaporisation container behind your refrigerator and evaporates there.

* Make sure you have disconnected the plug of your refrigerator
before cleaning the vaporisation container. £ !
vaporating
» Remove the vaporisation container from its position by removing tray

the screws as indicated. Clean it with soapy water at specific time
intervals. This will prevent odours from forming.

Replacing LED Lighting
To replace any of the LEDs, please contact the nearest Authorised Service Centre.
Note: The numbers and location of the LED strips may change according to the model.

PART - 5 TRANSPORTATION AND CHANGING OF
jll INSTALLATION POSITION

Transportation and Changing Positioning
* The original packaging and foam may be kept for re-transportation (optional).

» Fasten your appliance with thick packaging, bands or strong cords and follow the
instructions for transportation on the packaging.

» Remove all movable parts (shelves, accessories, vegetable bins, and so on) or fix them
into the appliance against shocks using bands when re-positioning or transporting.

Always carry your appliance in the upright

position. (\E m

Repositioning the Door

« It is not possible to change the opening direction of your appliance door if door handles
are installed on the front surface of the appliance door.

« It is possible to change the opening direction of the door on models without handles.

« If the door-opening direction of your appliance can be changed, contact the nearest
Authorised Service Centre to change the opening direction.
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UM BEFORE CALLING YOURAFTER SALES SERVICE

Errors

Your fridge will warn you if the temperatures for the cooler and freezer are at improper levels
or if a problem occurs with the appliance. Warning codes are displayed in the freezer and
cooler indicators.

ERROR TYPE MEANING WHY WHAT TO DO
EO01
E02
E03 Sensor wamning Call Service fgr assistance as
soon as possible.
E06
EO07
- This is not a device failure, this
error helps to prevent damages
to the compressor.
Power supply to the - The voltage needs to be
EO08 LOVWV Vo_Itage device has dropped to increased back to required
arning below 170 V. il

If this warning continues an
authorised technician needs
to be contacted.

1. Set the freezer temperature
to a colder value or set Super
Freeze. This should remove
the error code once the
required temperature has been
reached. Keep doors closed
to improve time taken to reach
the correct temperature.

E 2. Remove any products which

reezer . i

E09 compart?:er?t is not LIa (5 Gl Ehih ?ha_ve thaWTeg/dEfrosfd du”; ’

. is error. They can be use

cold enough Vo e [pevalr e, within a short period of time.

3. Do not add any fresh produce
to the freezer compartment
until the correct temperature
has been reached and the
error is no longer.

If this warning continues an
authorised technician needs
to be contacted.
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ERROR TYPE MEANING WHY WHAT TO DO

1. Set the fridge temperature to
a colder value or set Super
Cool. This should remove the
error code once the required
temperature has been reached.
Keep doors closed to improve
Likely to occur after: time taken to reach the correct

Fridge Long term power failure temperature.
E10 compartment is not | 2. Please empty the location

cold enough = fogd has been left in at the front area of air duct
the fridge. channel holes and avoid
putting food close to the
SEensor.

If this warning continues an
authorised technician needs
to be contacted.

1. Check is Super Cool mode is
activated

2. Reduce the fridge

Fridge compartment temperature

E11 compartment is too Various 3. Check to see if vents are clear

cold and not clogged

If this warning continues an

authorised technician needs

to be contacted.

If you are experiencing a problem with your refrigerator, please check the following before
contacting the after-sales service.

Your refrigerator does not operate
Check if:
* Your fridge is plugged in and switched on
* The fuse has blown
* Is the temperature adjustment right?
» The socket is faulty. To check this, plug another working appliance into the same socket.
Your refrigerator is performing poorly
Check if:
* Is the temperature adjustment right?
« Is the door of your fridge opened frequently and left open for a long while?
» The appliance is overloaded
» The doors are closed properly

* Did you put a dish or food on your fridge so that it contacts the rear wall of your fridge
so as to prevent the air circulation?

* Is your fridge filled excessively?
» There is an adequate distance between the appliance and surrounding walls
« Is the ambient temperature within the range of values specified in the operating manual?
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Your refrigerator is operating noisily
The following noises can be heard during normal operation of the appliance.
Cracking (ice cracking) noise occurs:
* During automatic defrosting.
* When the appliance is cooled or warmed (due to expansion of appliance material).
Clicking noise occurs: When the thermostat switches the compressor on/off.

Motor noise: Indicates the compressor is operating normally. The compressor may cause
more noise for a short time when it is first activated.

Bubbling noise and splashing occurs: Due to the flow of the refrigerant in the tubes
of the system.

Water flowing noise occurs: Due to water flowing to the evaporation container. This
noise is normal during defrosting.

Air blowing noise occurs: During normal operation of the system due to the circulation
of air.

There is a build-up of humidity inside the fridge
Check if:
« All food is packed properly. Containers must be dry before being placed in the fridge.

* The fridge doors are opened frequently. Humidity of the room will enter the fridge each
time the doors are opened. Humidity increases faster if the doors are opened frequently,
especially if the humidity of the room is high.

» There is a build-up of water droplets on the rear wall. This is normal after automatic
defrosting (in Static Models).

The doors are not opening or closing properly
Check if:
* There is food or packaging preventing the door from closing
» The door compartments, shelves and drawers are placed properly
» The door gaskets are broken or torn
* Your fridge is level.
The edges of the fridge in contact with the door joint are warm

Especially during summer (warm weather), the surfaces in contact with the door joint may
become warmer during operation of the compressor. This is normal.

Important Notes:

* In the case of a power failure, or if the appliance is unplugged and plugged in again, the
gas in the cooling system of your refrigerator will destabilise, causing the compressor
protective thermal element to open. Your refrigerator will start to operate normally after
5 minutes.

« If the appliance will not be used for a long period of time (such as during holidays),
disconnect the plug. Defrost and clean the refrigerator, leaving the door open to prevent
the formation of mildew and odour.

« If the problem persists after you have followed all the instructions above, please consult
the nearest Authorised Service Centre.
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* This appliance is designed for domestic use and for the stated purposes only. It is not
suitable for commercial or common use. If the consumer uses the appliance in a way
that does not comply with these instructions, we emphasise that the manufacturer and
the dealer will not be responsible for any repair or failure within the guarantee period.

Hints for Energy Saving

1

. Install the appliance in a cool, well-ventilated room, but not in direct sunlight and not near

a heat source (such as a radiator or oven) otherwise an insulating plate should be used.

. Allow warm food and drinks to cool before placing them inside the appliance.
. Place thawing food in the refrigerator compartment. The low temperature of the frozen

food will help cool the refrigerator compartment while the food is thawing. This will save
energy. Frozen food left to thaw outside of the appliance will result in a waste of energy.

. Drinks or other liquids should be covered when inside the appliance. If left uncovered,

the humidity inside the appliance will increase, therefore the appliance uses more energy.
Keeping drinks and other liquids covered helps preserve their smell and taste.

. Avoid keeping the doors open for long periods and opening the doors too frequently as warm

air will enter the appliance and cause the compressor to switch on unnecessarily often.

. Keep the covers of the different temperature compartments (such as the crisper and chiller)

closed.

. The door gasket must be clean and pliable. In case of wear, if your gasket is detachable,

replace the gasket. If not detachable, you have to replace the door.

. Eco mode / default setting function preserves fresh and frozen foods while saving energy.
. Fresh Food Compartment (Fridge): Most efficient use of energy is ensured in the

configuration with the drawers in the bottom part of the appliance, and shelves evenly
distributed, position of door bins does not affect energy consumption.

10. Frozen Compartment (Freezer): The internal configuration of the appliance is the one that

ensures the most efficient use of energy.

11. Do not remove the cold accumulators from the freezer basket (if present.).
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PART - 7 THE PARTS OF THE APPLIANCE AND THE
] COMPARTMENTS

A 1

14

10

]

This presentation is only for information about the parts of the appliance. Parts may vary
according to the appliance model.

A) Refrigerator compartment 8) Freezer midle basket
B) Freezer compartment 9) Freezer bottom basket
1) Thermostat box / Interior display 10) Levelling feet
2) Wine rack * 11) Ice box tray
3) Refrigerator shelves 12) Freezer glass shelves *
4) Chiller * 13) Bottle shelf
5) Crisper cover 14) CustomFlex
6) Crisper 15) CustomFlex with lid
7) Freezer upper basket 16) Egg holder

* In some models
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SUIEEE M TECHNICAL DATA
The technical information is situated in the rating plate on the internal side of the appliance
and on the energy label.

The QR code on the energy label supplied with the appliance provides a web link to the
information related to the performance of the appliance in the EU EPREL database.

Keep the energy label for reference together with the user manual and all other documents
provided with this appliance.

Itis also possible to find the same information in EPREL using the link https.//eprel.ec.europa.eu
and the model name and product number that you find on the rating plate of the appliance.

See the link www.theenergylabel.eu for detailed information about the energy label.

AR INFORMATION FOR TEST INSTITUTES

Installation and preparation of the appliance for any EcoDesign verification shall be compliant
with EN 62552. Ventilation requirements, recess dimensions and minimum rear clearances
shall be as stated in this User Manual at PART 1. Please contact the manufacturer for any
other further information, including loading plans.
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MYSLIME NA VAS

Dékujeme, ze jste si zakoupili spotfebi¢ znacky Electrolux. Vybrali jste si produkt, se kterym
jsou spjaty desitky let profesionalnich zkusenosti a inovaci. Tento dmysiny a stylovy spotfebic
byl navrzen s ohledem na jeho uzivatele. Proto kdykoli jej pouzijete, miZete mit jistotu, Ze
pokazdé dosahnete skvélych vysledkd.

Vita Vas Electrolux.
Navstivte nase stranky:
Rady ohledné pouzivani, brozury, poradce pfi potizich, servisni informace:
www.electrolux.com/support
g Registrace vaseho spotfebice, kterou ziskate lepsi servis:
a/ www.registerelectrolux.com

Nakup pfislusenstvi, spotfebniho materialu a originalnich nahradnich dill
’% pro vas spotfebic:

www.electrolux.com/shop

PECE O ZAKAZNIKY A SERVIS

Pouzivejte pouze originalni nahradni dily.

PFi kontaktu se servisnim stfediskem se ujistéte, ze mate k dispozici nasledujici udaje: Model,
vyrobni &islo (PNC), sériové €islo.

Tyto informace jsou uvedeny na typovém Stitku.

/\ Varovani / Dalezité bezpecénostni informace

(D vgeobecné informace a rady

Poznamky k ochrané zZivotniho prostredi

Zmény vyhrazeny.
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o3 PRED POUZITIM SPOTREBICE
Obecna upozornéni
Tento spotiebi€ neni urCen k pouziti jako vestavéné zafizeni.

A vAROVANI: Vatraci otvory udrZujte bez prekazek.

A VAROVANI: Nepouzivejte mechanické nastroje nebo jiné
prostfedky k urychleni procesu odmrazeni s vyjimkou téch, které
doporucuje vyrobce..

A vAROVANI: v prostoru pro skladovani potravin nepouzivejte
elektrické spotrebiCe, s vyjimkou téch, které doporucuje vyrobce.

AVARovANi:Nepoékod’te chaldici okruh.

A vAROVANI: Abyste pfedesli nebezpedi z divodu nestability
spotrebice, je tfeba hu upevnit v souladu s pokyny.

A vAROVANI: Kdyz umistujete spotfebic, ujistéte se, Ze neni
elektricky kabel zauzlovany nebo poskozeny.

A vAROVANI: Neumistujte Zadné vicenasobné rozbo&ovaci
zasuvky ani prenosné zdroje napajeni na zadni cast spotrebice.
Pokud vase chladni¢ka pouziva jako chladivo R600 - bude to
vyznaceno na Stitku na chladicim zafizeni- musite si dat pozor
béhem pfepravy a montaze, aby nedoslo k poskozeni chladicich
prvku spotiebice. | kdyz je R600a ekologicky a pfirodni plyn, je
vybudny. Pokud dojde k velkému uniku z ddvodu poskozeni
chladicich prvku, pfemistéte chladni¢ku od otevieného ohné nebo
zdroju tepla a mistnost, v niz je spotfebi¢ umistény, nékolik minut
vétrejte.
* Béhem prfenaseni a umistovani chladni¢ky dejte pozor,
abyste neposkodili chladici okruh plynu.
* Neskladujte vybusné substance, napf. plechovky s aerosolem,
nebot ty mohou v tomto spotiebi€i zplasobit vznik pozaru.
* Tento spotrebic je urCeny k pouziti v domacnosti a podobnych
zarizenich, napfr.;
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- kuchynky pro zaméstnance v obchodech, kancelafich a
ostatnich pracovnich prostfedich

- pro klienty v hotelech, motelech a ostatnich obytnych
prostorech

- pro klienty v penzionech,;
- pro catering a ostatni podobna prostredi

* Pokud zasuvka neodpovida zastréce chladniCky, musi ji
vymeénit vyrobce, jeho servis nebo podobné kvalifikované
osoby, aby se tak predeslo nebezpeci.

» Specialné uzemnéna zastrcka byla pfipojena k napajecimu
kabelu vasi chladnicky. Tato zastrCka se musi pouzivat se
specialné uzemnénou zasuvkou 16 Anebo 10 A, v zavislosti
na zemi, kde bude produkt prodavan. Nemate-li doma takovou
zastrCku, nechte ji nainstalovat autorizovanym elektrikarem.

 Tento spotfebi€ mohou pouZzivat déti starsi 8 let a osoby
s omezenymi té€lesnymi, smyslovymi nebo mentalnimi
schopnostmi anebo osoby bez pfislusnych znalosti
a zkuSenosti, pokud jsou pod dozorem nebo byly pouceny
0 bezpecném uzivani tohoto pristroje a chapou souvisejici
nebezpedi. Dé&ti si nesmi se spotfebiem hrat. Cisténi a
udrzba nesmi byt provadény détmi bez dohledu dospélé
osoby.

* Déti ve véku od 3 do 8 let smi nakladat a vykladat chladici
spotfebiCe. Déti nemaji provadét udrzbu nebo Cisténi
spotfebice, velmi malé déti (0 — 3 let) nemaji pouzivat
spotiebi€¢, malé déti (3 — 8 let) nemaji pouzivat spotfebic,
pokud jsou bez stalého dozoru, starSi déti (8 — 14 let) a lidé
s omezenymi fyzickymi nebo dusevnimi schopnostmi mohou
pouzivat spotfebiCe bezpecné, pokud jsou pod dozorem nebo
byli o bezpeCném pouziti spotfebie nalezité instruovani. Lidé
s velice omezenymi schopnostmi nemaiji pouzivat spotfebic,
dokud nejsou pod stalym dozorem.
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» Pokud je napajeci kabel poSkozen, musi jej vymeénit vyrobce,
jeho servisni zastupce nebo obdobné kvalifikovana osoba,
aby se predeslo riziku.

« Tento spotiebic neni ur€en k pouZziti v nadmofskych vyskach
nad 2000 m.

Aby nedoslo ke kontaminaci jidla, dodrzujte prosim
nasledujici pokyny:

» Ponechani dvifek v otevieném stavu po dlouhou dobu mize
zpusobit vyrazny narust teploty uvnitf oddéleni spotfebice.

* Pravidelné ocCistujte povrchy, které pfichazi do kontaktu s
jidlem, a také pristupné odtokové systemy.

» Syrové maso a ryby uchovavejte v chladni¢ce ve vhodnych
kontejnerech, aby nedochazelo k jejich kontaktu s jinymi
potravinami nebo ukapnuti na né.

» Oddéleni pro mrazené potraviny ozna¢ena dvéma hvézdiCkami
jsou vhodna pro uchovavani pfedem zmrazenych potravin,
uchovavani nebo vyrobu zmrzliny a vyrobu ledovych kostek.

» Oddéleni oznacena jednou, dvéma nebo tfemi hvézdiCkami
nejsou vhodna pro zmrazeni Cerstvého jidla.

* Pokud chladici zafizeni je ponechano prazdné po dlouhou
dobu, je nutné ho vypnout, rozmrazit, ocCistit, osusit a
ponechat dvifka oteviena, abyste zabranili tvorbé plisni uvnitf
spotrebice.
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Servis

* Pro opravy spotfebi¢e kontaktujte autorizované servisni
centrum. PouZivejte pouze originalni nahradni dily.

* Pamatujte si, Zze samostatné nebo neodborné opravovani
muze negativné ovlivnit bezpeénost spotfebice, coz povede
ke zruSeni zaruky.

* Nasledujici nahradni dily budou k dispozici po dobu 7 let
od zastaveni vyroby daného modelu: termostaty, teplotni
snimace, obvodové desky, prvky osvétleni, rukojeti dvirek,
zavésy dvifek, nadoby a kose.

» Nékteré z téchto nahradnich dilt jsou k dispozici vyhradné
pro profesionalni opravare a vdechny nahradni dily se nemusi
vztahovat ke vSem modelum.

» Tésnéni dvifek bude k dispozici po dobu 10 let od zastaveni
vyroby daného modelu.
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Staré a nefunkéni chladnicky

» Ma-li vaSe stara chladnicka zamek, odstrante ho pred likvidaci nebo’t déti se do ngj
mohou zachytit a maze dojit k nehodé.

« Staré chladni¢ky a mrazni¢ky obsahuji izolani material a chladivo s CFC.
Proto dejte pozor, abyste pfi likvidaci starych chladni¢ek nepoSkodili Zivotni
prostfedi a dodrzeli lokalni smérnice.

Ohledné likvidace WEEE, opé&tovného pouZiti, recyklace a regenerace se obratte
na mistni organy.
Poznamky:

» Pfed instalaci a pouzitim vaseho spotfebice si peclivé prectéte navod s pokyny.
Nezodpovidame za Skody zplsobené Spatnym pouzitim.

« Ridte se v&emi pokyny na vasem spotfebici a v navodu k pouziti a tento navod uchovejte
na bezpec¢ném misté, abyste mohli vyresit problémy, k nimz muze dojit v budoucnosti.

« Tento spotfebic je vyroben pro pouziti v domacnostech a Ize ho pouzit pouze doma a
pro specifikované ucely. Nehodi se pro komeréni i hromadné pouziti. Na takové pouziti
nebude uplatnéna zaruka a nase spole¢nost neponese odpovédnost za pfipadné ztraty.

« Tento spotfebi¢ je vyrobeny k pouziti v doméacnostech a musi byt pouzit pouze pro
chlazeni/skladovani potravin. Neni vhodné pro komeréni nebo spole¢né pouzivani a/
nebo pro skladovani latek s vyjimkou potravin. Nase spole¢nost neodpovida za ztraty
k nimz dojde v opaéném pfipadé.

Bezpecnostni varovani

» Nepouzivejte rozdvojky nebo prodluzovaci kabely. @9‘3
» Nezapojujte do podkozenych, opotfebovanych nebo starych zastrcek. ‘ (m
* Netahejte, nelamejte ani neposkozujte kabel. = \/

Aol ik b

» Neopuzivejte zasuvkové adaptéry.

» Tento spotfebi¢ je urCeny k pouziti pouze dospélymi osobami,
nedovolte détem, aby si se spotfebi¢em hraly, ani jim nedovolte, aby
se zavéSovaly na dvefe. —

* Nezapojujte ani neodpojujte zastréku mokryma rukama, mohlo by dojit t’,\

k Urazu elektrickym proudem! %

* Do mraznicky nikdy nevkladejte sklenéné lahve nebo plechovky. Lahve
nebo plechovky mohou explodovat.

» Z divodu zajisténi své bezpecnosti nevkladejte do chladni¢ky hoflavé ﬁ
nebo vybusné materialy. Alkoholické napoje vkladejte do chladni¢ky
vertikalné a to tak, ze lahve pevné utahnéte. &

* Pfi vybirani ledu z mrazni¢ky se ho nedotknéte, nebot muze zpusobit
omrzliny a/nebo fezné rany.

* Nedotykejte se zmrazeného zbozi mokryma rukama. Zmrzlinu a ledové kostky
nepouzivejte jakmile je vyjmete z mraznicky!
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» Znovu nezmrazujte zbozi, které se rozpustilo. To muze zpusobit zdravotni
problémy, nap¥. otravu jidlem.

* Kryt ani horni ¢ast chladnicky nezakryvejte pokryvkou. To ovlivni vykon vasi
chladnicky.

» Upevnéte prislusenstvi v chladniéce b&éhem prepravy tak, aby se pfedeslo poskozeni

pFisluSenstvi.
Instalace a obsluha vasi chladnicky
Nez zacnete chladni¢ku pouZzivat, musite vénovat pozornost nasledujicim bodim:

» Provozni napéti vasi chladnicky je 220-240 V pfi 50Hz.

* Neneseme zodpovédnost za Skodu, k niz mize dojit z ddvodu neuzemnéného pouZiti.

» Chladni¢ku umistéte na misto, kde nebude vystaveno pfimému slune¢nimu svétlu.

« Vas spotiebi¢ musi byt minimalné 50 cm od trouby, plynové trouby nebo hofakl a musi
byt minimalné 5 cm od elektrické trouby.

* Vase chladnic¢ka nesmi byt pouzivana venku nebo ponechana na desti.

* Kdyz je vaSe chladni¢ka umisténa blizko mrazaku, musi byt mezi nimi vzdalenost
minimalné 2 cm, aby se predeslo vzniku vlhkosti na vné&jSim povrchu. 4 =\

* Na chladni¢ku neumistujte nic a umistéte ji na vhodné misto tak, aby nad [ g

r v o , o . . ra v ——
horni &asti zlstalo minimalné 15 cm.

» Nastavitelné pfedni nozky je nutno nastavit do vhodné vysky, aby mraznicka \‘
mohla fungovat stabilné a spravné. Nozicky muzete nastavit otacenim ve
sméru hodinovych rucic¢ek (nebo opaénym smérem). To musi byt provedeno
pfed vloZzenim potravin do chladnicky.

* Nez zaCnete mrazniCku pouzivat, otfete vSechny vnitfni povrchy a zasuvky hadfikem
ponofenym do teplé vody s IZickou jedlé sody a potom oplachnéte Cistou
vodou a osuste. Po ocisténi vratte zpét vSechny dily.

* Nainstalujte plastovou rozpérku (Cast s ¢ernymi lopatkami vzadu)
oto¢enim o 90° jak je zobrazeno na obrazku, abyste pfedesli dotykani
kondenzatoru stény.

 Chladnicku je tfeba umistit tak, aby volny prostor nepfekracoval 75 mm.

Nez zacnete chladnicku pouzivat

* PFi prvnim spusténi nebo po prepravé nechte mrazni¢ku stat 3 hodiny,
jesté nez ji zapojite. Jinak by mohlo dojit k poskozeni kompresoru. &

0 —

* VVase chladni¢ka mize pfi prvnim spusténi zapachat; zapach zmizi jakmile
se spusti chlazeni.
Vnitini osvétleni

VAROVANI!
Nebezpedi urazu elektrickym proudem.

» Pokud jde o Zarovky uvnitf tohoto produktu a nahradni Zarovky prodavané samostatné:
Ugelem téchto Zarovek je odolat extrémnim fyzickym podminkam, kterym jsou doméci
spotrebice vystavovany, jako je teplota, vibrace, vihkost, a nebo signalizace informaci
o provoznim stavu spotfebiCe. Nejsou uréeny k pouZiti v jinych zafizenich a nejsou
vhodné pro osvétleni mistnosti v domacnosti.
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Rozméry
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Celkové rozméry ' Celkovy prostor vyzadovany v
H1 mm 2010 provozu *
Wi mm 595 e (LT =
"vyska, Sifka a hloubka spotrebice 3 vy$ka, Sifka a hloubka spotfebice
bez drzadla véetné drzadla, prostoru
nezbytného pro volnou cirkulaci
chladiciho vzduchu a prostoru
Prostor vyzadovany v provozu 2 nezbytného k umoznéni otevreni
H2 mm 2160 dvefi do minimalniho uhlu, ktery
umozni odstranéni veSkerého
w2 e 695 vnitfniho vybaveni
D2 mm 688

2 vy$ka, $irka a hloubka spotrebice
vCetné drzadla a prostoru
nezbytného pro volnou cirkulaci
chladiciho vzduchu
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(o X3 A POUZITi CHLADNICKY-MRAZNICKY

Informace o nové technologii chlazeni

Chladnicky-mrazni€ky s novou technologii chladnic¢ky maiji jiny systém nez
staticke chladni¢ky-mraznicky. V pfipadé béznych chladni¢ek-mrazni¢ek
se do mrazni¢ky vhani vlhky vzduch a voda vypafujici se z potravin
se v prostoru mrazni¢ky zméni na led. Aby bylo mozné tuto namrazu
odstranit, jinymi slovy odmrazit, je tfeba chladni¢ku odpojit ze sité. BE€hem
odmrazovani musi uzivatel dat potraviny jinam a odstranit zbyvajici let a
nahromadénou namrazu.

V pfipadé mraznicek vybavenych novou technologii chlazeni je situace
zcela jina. Studeny a suchy vzduch se v prostoru mrazni¢ky rozptyluje
pomoci ventilatoru. Studeny vzduch se tak snadno rozptyli po celém
prostoru - i v mistech mezi polickami, a potraviny se zmrazi spravné a
rovnomeérné. A netvofi se zadna namraza.

Konfigurace v prostoru chladni¢ky bude témér stejna jako v prostoru
mrazni¢ky. Vzduch rozptylovany ventilatorem v horni ¢asti prostoru
chladni¢ky se chladi béhem prichodu mezerou za prdduchem. Aby byl
proces chlazeni v prostoru chladni¢ky uspésné dokoncen, ve stejny
okamzik dochazi k uvolfiovani vzduchu skrz otvory na priduchu. Otvory
na praduchu jsou navrzeny pro rovhomeérnou distribuci vzduchu v prostoru. l@

Vzhledem k tomu, Ze nedochazi mezi chladni¢kou a mrazni¢kou
neprochazi zadny vzduch, nedojde k miSeni pachu.

Diky tomu se chladnic¢ka s novou technologii chlazeni snadno pouziva a nabizi vam jak velky
objem, tak esteticky vzhled.
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Displej a ovladaci panel

Pouzivani ovladaciho panelu x ’X‘ A
1. Umoznuje nastaveni mraziciho prostoru.
. UmoZfiuje nastaveni chladiciho prostoru. —1°C 10 1°¢

. Displej nastaveni hodnoty mraziciho prostoru.
. Displej nastaveni hodnoty chladiciho prostoru.
. Symbol Ekonomického rezimu. H ﬂ
. Symbol rychlého mrazeni,
. Symbol alarmu. 1 2

Obsluha mraziciho prostoru vasi chladnicky

N o o~ ODN

Po pfipojeni spotfebice k siti vSechny symboly budou zobrazovany béhem 2 sekund, na
displeji nastaveni mraziciho prostoru se zobrazi vychozi hodnota -18 °C a na displeji nastaveni
chladiciho prostoru vychozi hodnota +4 °C.

Nastaveni teploty mraziciho prostoru
* VVychozi teplota mraziciho prostoru je nastavena na -18 °C.
« Jednou stisknéte tlagitko Nastaveni mraziciho prostoru.
Po prvnim stisknuti tlacitka se na displeji rozblika pfedchozi hodnota.
« Po stisknuti tohoto tlacitka se teplota sniZi o pfisluSnou hodnotu.
» Pokud stisknete toto tlacitko znovu, nastavovani teploty se vrati na -16 °C.

POZNAMKA: Usporny reZim Eco se aktivuje automaticky, kdyZ je teplota pfihradky %
mraziciho prostoru nastavena na -18°C.

Nastaveni teploty chlazeni
* VVychozi teplota chladiciho prostoru je nastavena na +4 °C.
« Jednou stisknéte tlacitko chladiciho prostoru.
* Po stisknuti tohoto tlacitka se teplota snizi o pfisluSnou hodnotu.
 Pokud stisknete toto tlagitko znovu, nastavovani teploty se vrati na +8 °C.
Rezim rychlého mrazeni
Ugel
» Zmrazit velké mnozstvi potravin, které se nevejde do pfihradky rychlého mrazeni.
» Zmrazit pfipravené jidlo.
» Rychle zmrazit Cerstvé potraviny, aby se zachovala jejich Cerstvost.
Pokyny k pouziti
Pro aktivaci rezimu rychlého mrazeni, stisknéte a podrzte tlacitko nastaveni teploty >}{<

mraziciho prostoru po dobu 3 sekund. Jakmile je nastaveno rychlé mrazeni, na displeji
se rozsviti symbol mraziciho prostoru a uslySite pipnuti, které potvrdi zapnuti rezimu.

V priibéhu rezimu rychlého mrazeni:

* Teplota chladiciho prostoru mize byt nastavovana. V takovém pfipadé rezim super
mrazeni pokracuje.

* Nelze vybrat Usporny rezim.
* Rezim rychlého mrazeni Ize zrusit stejnym zpUisobem, jako jste ho nastavili.
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Poznamky:

* Maximalni mnozstvi Cerstvych potravin (v kg), které Ize zmrazit béhem 24 hodin, je
uvedeno na Stitku spotfebice.

* Pro optimalni vykon spotfebi¢e a maximalni kapacitu mraziciho prostoru prepnéte
spotfebi€ do rezimu maximalniho mrazeni 3 hodin pred tim, nez do né&j ulozite Cerstvé
potraviny.

Rezim rychlého mrazeni se automaticky zrusi ve tfech pfipadech: po 24 hodinach,
v zavislosti na teploté okoli, nebo az mrazni¢ka dosahne dostatecné nizké teploty.
Doporucena nastaveni teploty mraziciho a chladiciho prostoru

Mrazici prostor Chladici prostor Poznamky
-18°C 4°C Pro pravidelné pouZiti a nejlepsi vykonnost.
-20 °C, -22 °C nebo -24 °C 4°C Doporucuje se, pokud teplota okoli prekro¢i 30 °C.
Rezim rychlého mrazeni 4°C I?T::)a;ie:.staveni pouzijte, chcete-li potraviny rychle
Tato nastaveni teploty Ize pouzit je-li okolni teplota
18 °C, -20 °C, -22 °C nebo -24 °C 200 vysokéa nebo pokud se domnivate, Ze chladici prostor

neni dostateéné vychlazeny, protoze dvirka se ¢asto
oteviraji.

Alarm - Oteviené dvere
Pokud nechate dvefe lednicky oteviené po dobu delSi 2 minut, zacne spotfebic pipat.
Upozornéni tykajici se nastaveni teploty
» Nedoporucuje se, abyste svoji chladni¢ku pouZzivali v prostfedi, kde je teplota niz8i nez
10 °C, nebot by to mohlo ovlivnit efektivitu.

» Nastaveni teploty musi byt provedeno v souladu s frekvenci otevirani dvefi a mnozstvim
potravin uloZenych v chladni¢ce.

» Nez dokoncite nastaveni, nepfechazejte k jinému nastaveni.

« VaSe chladnic¢ka musi byt provozovana 24 hodin v dané okolni teploté bez preruseni,
aby doslo k naprostému vychlazeni. Dvefe chladni¢ky neotevirejte ¢asto a v tuto dobu
do ni nevkladejte pfilis velké mnozstvi potravin.

* Funkce 5 minutové prodlevy slouzi k tomu, aby se predesSlo poSkozeni kompresoru
chladnicky, kdyz odpojite zastréku a potom ji znovu zapojite nebo kdyz dojde k vypadku
napajeni. Vase chladni¢ka zacne fungovat normainé po 5 minutach.

« VasSe chladni¢ka je navrzena tak, aby pracovala v intervalech uvedenych ve standardech,
v souladu s tfidou uvedenou na informacnim Stitku. Nedoporu€ujeme spusténi vasi
chladni¢ky mimo uvedené limity, aby bylo mozné dosahnout efektivniho chlazeni.

* Tento spotrebic je navrzen k pouziti pfi okolni teploté v rozmezi 10 °C - 43 °C.

T Tropicka Izt?é:rélgcirgélg je ur€ena k pouziti pfi okolni teploté od
ST Subtropicka ;th?gr(;lg%rgilg je ur€ena k pouziti pfi okolni teploté od
N Normalni ;thgccrélgigiléa. je ur€ena k pouziti pfi okolni teploté od
SN Subnormalni Igtggl;lg%r;iléa. je ur€ena k pouziti pfi okolni teploté od
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Dillezité pokyny k instalaci

Tento spotiebi€ je ur€en pro provoz v obtiznych klimatickych podminkach (do 43 °C nebo
110 °F) a je vybaven technologii ‘Freezer Shield’ (mrazici kryt), ktera zajistuje, aby se zmrzlé
jidlo v mrazni¢ce nerozmrazilo, i kdyz klesne teplota v okoli spotfebi¢e na -15 °C. Z toho
vyplyva, Ze mlzete nainstalovat spotfebi¢ v nevytopené mistnosti, aniz byste se museli
obavat, Ze se zmrazené jidlo v mrazni¢ce pokazi. Jakmile se okolni teplota vrati do normalu,
mUZzete pokracovat v pouzivani spotfebice, jako obvykle.

Ukazatel teploty

Abychom vam pomohli s lepSim nastavenim vasi chladnicky, vybavili jsme ji kontrolkou teploty,
ktera se nachazi v nejchladné;si oblasti.
Aby bylo skladovani potravin ve va$i chladniCce lepsi, zejména v nejchladné&jsi .
¢asti, zkontrolujte, zda se na kontrolce teploty zobrazi zprava "OK". Pokud se "OK"
nezobrazi, znamena to, ze teplota nebyla nastavena spravné.
Je-li zobrazeni kontrolky téZké, ujistéte se, zda je spravné rozsvicena. Pfi kazdém @
nastaveni zafizeni poCkejte na stabilizaci teploty ve spotfebici, v pfipadé potfeby
provedte nové nastaveni. Pozici nastaveni teploty mérte progresivné a pfed
spusténim nové kontroly a pfipadné zmény pockejte minimalné 12 hodin.
POZNAMKA: Po opakovaném otevirani dvefi (nebo dlouhém otevfeni) nebo po vioZeni
Cerstvych potravin do spotfebice je normalni, Ze se na kontrolce nastaveni teploty "OK"
nezobrazi. V pfipadé, Ze dojde k abnormalnimu nahromadéni ledovych krystall (spodni sténa
spotrebice) v chladniCce, na vyparniku (pfetizeni spotfebice, vysoka pokojova teplota, Casté
otevirani dvefi), dejte nastaveni zafizeni do spodni pozice dokud nebude znovu dosazeno
vypnuti kompresoru.

Potraviny skladujte v nejchladnéjsi ¢asti chladnicky.
Vase potraviny se budou skladovat Iépe pokud je date do nejvhodnéjsi chladici
Casti. Nejchladnéjsi ¢ast je pfimo nad crisperem.
Nejchladngjsi ¢ast vasi chladni¢ky oznacuje nasledujici symbol.
Chcete-li si byt jisti, Ze v této €asti je opravdu nizka teplota, zkontrolujte, zda se
poli€ka nachazi na urovni tohoto symbolu, jak je znazornéno na ilustraci..

Horni limit nejchladnéj$i oblasti je oznacen
spodni stranou nalepky (Sipky). Nejchladné&jsi
¢ast horni policky musi byt ve stejné urovni
s vrcholem Sipky. Nejchladné&jsi ¢ast je pod
touto Urovni.

Vzhledem k tomu, Ze jsou tyto poli¢ky
vyjimatelné, vzdy se ujistéte, zda jsou na
stejné Urovni, s limity zény popsanymi na
nalepkach, abyste tak dosahli teplot v této
oblasti.
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Prislusenstvi
Zasobnik na led
» Zasobnik naplote vodou a umistite ho do mrazaku.
* Po zamrznuti zadsobnik otoéte tak, jak je ukazano na obrazku a vysypte ledové kostky.

Mraznicka - box
* Box slouzi ke skladovani potravin, ke kterym
potfebujete snadny pfistup.
* Vyjmuti boxu;
» Box vysurite co nejdale to jde.
 Pfedni ¢ast boxu zdvihnéte a vysurite.

A PFi resetovani provedte opacny postup.

Poznamka: P¥i vysunovani ¢i zasunovani vzdy
drzte rukojet.

Mraznicka - box

Oddéleni pro extra chlazeni (u nékterych modelt)

Ideédlni pro uchovavani chuti a struktury
nakrajenych potravin a syra. Vytahovaci zasuvka
zajistuje prostiedi s teplotou nizsi nez ve zbytku
chladni¢ky diky aktivni cirkulaci studeného
vzduchu.

Vyjmuti poli€ky chilleru; \Poliéky - chiller
* Poli¢ku chilleru vysurte smérem k sobé.

* Poli¢ku vysurite smérem nahoru a poli¢ku
vytahnéte.
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Ovladac vihkosti (u nékterych modeli) Ovladaé vihkosti
Je-li ovlada€ vlhkosti v uzaviené pozici, umozni to
dlouhodobéjsi skladovani Cerstvého ovoce a zeleniny.

V pfipadé&, ze je zasobnik na zeleninu Uplné plny, lze
otevfit koleCko pred zasobnikem. Tak se zajisti kontrola
vzduchu a vlhkosti a zvysi se zivotnost potravin.

Pokud na sklenéné poli¢ce uvidite kondenzaci, je tfeba,
abyste ovladani vihkosti nastavili do oteviené pozice.

CustomFlex  ; n&kterych modeli) ==
CustomFlex® vam umoziiuje pfizplsobit prostor uvnitf i
chladni¢ky podle vasich potfeb. Na vnitini strané dvifek se
nachazi skladovaci kontejner a pohyblivé kontejnery, takze si
muUZete pfizpUsobit jejich umisténi, jak budete chtit. Kontejnery
jsou dokonce vyjimatelné, takze se daji z chladniky vyjmout ==
pro jednoduchy pfistup.

« Viko skladovaciho kontejneru
CustomFlex oteviete zatahnutim ve
sméru ukazovaném Sipkou.

* Viko zavfete zatahnutim v opacném
Smeru.

Vizualni a textové popisy na c¢asti s prislusenstvim se mohou lisit podle modelu
vaseho spotrebice.
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(o X3 N ROZMISTENiI POTRAVIN VE SPOTREBICI

Chladnic¢ka
» Abyste snizili vihkost a nasledné zvySeni namrazy, nikdy neumistujte kapaliny do
neutésnénych nadob. Namraza ma tendenci hromadit se v nejchladnéjSich ¢astech
vyparniku a proto je tfeba provadét €astéjSi odmrazovani.
* Do chladni¢ky nikdy nevkladejte teplé potraviny. Teplé potraviny je tfeba nechat
vychladnout na pokojovou teplotu a v prostoru chladnicky je tfeba zajistit adekvatni
cirkulaci vzduchu.

* Nic by se nemélo dotykat zadni stény, nebot to zpisobi hromadéni namrazy a balicky
se mohou k zadni sténé pfichytit. Dvefe chladniCky pfili§ Casto neotevirejte.

» Maso a ocisténé ryby (zabalené do sacku nebo plastové félie), které spotfebujete béhem
1-2 dnd, umistéte do spodni ¢asti chladnicky (nad crisperem), nebot jde o nejchladné;jsi
Cast a to zajisti ty nejlepSi podminky skladovani.
» Ovoce a zeleninu mizete vkladat do crisperu nezabalené.
POZNAMKA: Nejefektivn&jsi vyuZiti energie je zajisténo pFi umisténi zasuvek ve spodni
¢asti chladnicky a rovnomérném umisténi polic, zatimco pozice ko$ikl na dvitkach
chladnicky spotfebu energie neovlivriuje.

m Poznamka: Brambory, cibule a esnek se v chladni¢ce nesmi skladovat.

Nékteré navrhy na umisténi a skladovani potravin v chladni¢ce jsou uvedeny nize.

Potraviny Maximalni délka skladovani Do které ¢asti chladnicky vlozit

Ovoce a zelenina 1 tyden Zasuvka na zeleninu

Maso a ryby 2-3dny Zakryté plastovou t0|I! nebe sacky nebo v boxu
na maso (na sklenéné poli¢ce)

Cerstvy syr 3-4dny Ve specidlni poli¢ce ve dvefich

Maslo a margarin 1 tyden Ve specialni policce ve dvefich

Prgdukt){ v lahvich Do expirace doporucené Ve specidini policce ve dvefich

miéko a jogurt vyrobcem

Vejce 1 mésic V zasobniku na vajicka

Varené potraviny 2 dny Vs8echny policky

Mraznicka

* Pro dlouhodobé ulozeni mrazenych potravin a vyrobu ledu pouzijte mrazni¢ku, prosim.

» Zmrazeni Cerstvého jidla: pofadné zabalte Cerstvé jidlo tak, aby obal byl vzduchotésny
a neprotékal. Idedlni jsou specialni sacky do mraznicky, alobal, polyetylenové sacky a
plastové nadoby.

» Abyste dosahli maximalni kapacity mrazni¢ky, pouzivejte sklenéné policky v horni a
stfedni ¢asti. Do spodni ¢asti umistéte nizsi kosik.

» Nevkladejte potraviny, které chcete zmrazit do blizkosti jiz zmrazenych potravin.

« Potraviny, které chcete zmrazit (maso, mleté maso, ryby, atd.) musite pfed zmrazenim
rozdélit na takové porce, aby je bylo mozné zkonzumovat najednou.

« Jakmile jsou potraviny rozmrazené, znovu je nezmrazujte. Mohlo by vam to zpUsobit
zdravotni problémy, napf. otravu jidlem.

CZ -48-



» Do mraznic¢ky nevkladejte horké potraviny, nechte je vychladnout. Do$lo by tak k naruseni
hlubokého zmrazeni ostatnich potravin.

* Kdyz koupite zmrazené potraviny, zkontrolujte, zda byly zmrazeny pfi vhodnych
podminkach a baleni neni poskozené.

» Béhem skladovani zmrazenych potravin musi byt dodrzeny podminky skladovani uvedené
na obalu. Neni-li tam uvedeno zadné vysvétleni, potraviny musi byt spotfebovany co
nejdfive.

» Pokud doslo ke zvihnuti zmrazeného jidla a je nepfijemné citit, jidlo mohlo byt skladovano
v nevhodnych podminkach a diky tomu se zkazilo. Tento typ potravin nekupujte!

* Délka skladovani zmrazenych potravin zavisi na okolni teploté, frekvenci otevirani dvefi,
nastaveni termostatu, typu potravin a ¢asu, ktery uplynul od zakoupeni potravin do
vloZzeni do mrazni¢ky. VZdy se fidte pokyny na baleni a nikdy nepfekracujte uvedenou
délku skladovani.

» Upozoriiujeme, Ze chcete-li dvefe mraznicky otevfit okamzité po zavfeni, nepljde to
snadno. Je to zcela normalni. Poté, co se pfetlak vyrovna, bude mozné dvere otevfit
snadno.

Dulezita poznamka:

» Zmrazené potraviny Ize po rozmrazeni vafit stejné jako Cerstvé potraviny. Nedojde-li k
jejich uvareni pro rozmrazeni, nesmi byt NIKDY znovu zmrazeny.

» Chut nékterych druht kofeni ve vafenych pokrmech (anyz, bazalka, petrzelka, vinny
ocet, zazvor, Cesnek, hofCice, tymian, pepfF, majoranka, atd.) se méni a pfi dlouhodobém
skladovani zesili. Proto musi byt do zmrazZenych potravin pfidano malé mnozstvi kofeni
nebo je kofeni mozné pfidat az po rozmrazeni.

* Délka skladovani zavisi na pouzitém oleji. Vhodné oleje jsou margarin, teleci I(j, olivovy
olej, maslo a nevhodny je arasidovy olej a vepiové sadlo.

* Potraviny v kapalné formé musi byt zmrazeny v plastovych nadobach, jiné potraviny
musi byt zmrazené v plastovych féliich nebo saccich.

@ Nékteré navrhy na umisténi a skladovani potravin v mrazni¢ce jsou uvedeny nize.

Maso a ryby Priprava Maxime:nlrfi dé,l k?
skladovani (mésic)

Steak Zabaleno ve fdlii 6-8
Jehnéci maso Zabaleno ve folii 6-8
Teleci pec¢ené Zabaleno ve folii 6-8
Teleci kostky Na malé kousky 6-8
Jehnééi kostky Na kousky 4-8

Mleté maso V balic¢cich, bez koreni 1-3
Droby (kousky) Na kousky 1-3
Bolorisky salam Musi byt zabaleny, i kdyZ je v obalu

Kufre a krita Zabaleno ve folii -

Husa a kachna Zabaleno ve fdlii -

‘I:::fe“c’ zajic, divoky Ve 2,5 kg porcich a jako filety 6-8
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Maximalni délka

Maso a ryby Priprava skladovani (mésic)
Cerstvé ryby (losos, 9
kapr, siluroidea)

Ryby, okoun, platys, Po ogiéténi rybu oplachnéte a osuste a je-li treba, 4
kambala P .

odfiznéte ocasni ploutev a hlavu.
Tuéné ryby (tunak,
makrela, lufara, 2-4
ancovicky)
Korysi Ocisténi a v saccich 4-6
Kaviar Ve vlastnim obalu, hlinikovém nebo plastovém 2-3
Hlemyzdi Ve slané vodé, hlinikovém nebo plastovém obalu 3

@ Poznamka: Zmrazené maso musi byt po rozmrazeni uvafené. Neni-li po rozmrazeni znovu uvarené, nesmi

byt znovu zmrazeno.

Zelenina a ovoce

Priprava

Maximalni délka
skladovani (mésice)

Fazolové lusky a fazole Omyjte a nakrajejte na malé kousky a uvafte ve vodé 10-13
Fazole Proplachnéte a uvarte ve vodé 12
Zeli Ocistéte a uvarte ve vodeé. 6-8
Mrkev Ocistéte, nakrajejte na platky a uvarte. 12
Paprika gedns]'?;akr“:ea SJSQ;: rozfiznéte na poloviny, vyjméte 8-10
Spenat Ocistéte a uvarte ve vodé. 6-9
Lilek Po omyti nakrajejte na 2 cm kousky 10-12
Kukufice Ocistéte a zabalte jako klas nebo zrna 12
Jablko a hruska Oloupejte a nakrajejte 8-10
Merurika a broskev Rozkrojte na poloviny a vyjméte pecku 4-6
Jahoda a bortivka Omyjte a oplachnéte 8-12
Varené ovoce Do nadoby pfidejte 10% cukru 12
Svestka, tie$né, visné Omyjte a ogistéte. 8-12

PP Délka rozmrazovani . P
Maximalni délka o L - Délka rozmrazovani v
oot (Fooi et pfi pokojové teploté P
skladovani (mésice) . troubé (minuty)
(hodiny)

Chleba 4-6 2-3 4-5 (220-225 °C)
Susenky 3-6 1-15 5-8 (190-200 °C)
Pecivo 1-3 2-3 5-10 (200-225 °C)
Kolac¢ 1-15 3-4 5-8 (190-200 °C)
Listové tésto 2-3 1-15 5-8 (190-200 °C)
Pizza 2-3 2-4 15-20 (200 °C)
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Mlécné produkty Pfiprava Maxm'a IE" d?"‘.a Podminka skladovani
skladovani (mésice)

Balené Cisté mléko - ve vlastnim

(homogenizované) Ve vlastnim obalu 2-3 |

miéko obalu
Originalni obal Ize pouzit ke
kratkodobému skladovani.

Syr - vyjma tvarohu Na platky 6-8 Pro dlouhodobéjsi
skladovani je tfeba ho zabalit
do folie.

Maslo, margarin Ve vlastnim obalu 6

(o X3 W8 CISTENi A UDRZBA

A Nez zacnete chladnicku cistit, zkontrolujte, zda je odpojena.
%

A Chladni¢ku necistéte tekouci vodou.

K cgisténi nikdy nepouZivejte hoflavé, vybusné nebo korozivni materialy,
napft. fedidlo, benzin, kyselinu. 0

* Vnitfni ¢ast mlzete otfit mékkym hadfikem a houbi¢kou namocéenou do 0
teplé vody s Cisticim prostifedkem.

~ * VVyjméte jednotlivé ¢asti a omyjte je vodou s Cisticim prostfedkem.
Nemyijte v mycce.

» Kondenzator musite jednou ro€né odistit kartacem, abyste (
tak zajistili usporu energie a zvysili produktivitu.

m Ujistéte se, zda je vase chladni¢ka béhem ¢éisténi
odpojena.

4
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Odmrazovani

» Va$e chladnicka provadi plné automatizované odmrazovani. Voda
nahromadéna v dusledku odmrazovani projde do odpafovaci
nadoby a tam se sama odpafi.

* Nez zacnete s Cisténim vyparniku, zkontrolujte, ze jste odpojili
zastréku. Odpatovaci

« lyjméte vyparnik z jeho mista, od$roubuite Srouby jak je zobrazeno "adoby
na obrazku. Ve specifickych ¢asovych intervalech oCistéte vodou s Cisticim prostfedkem.
Tak Ize zabranit vzniku zapachu.

Vymeéna kontrolky LED

Ma-Ili vaSe chladni€ka kontrolku LED, kontaktujte help desk, nebot jeji vyménu musi provést
pouze autorizovani zaméstnanci.

Poznamka: Pocet a umisténi past LED se mUze lisit, podle typu modelu.

(o7 X3 I8 DOPRAVA A PREMISTENI

Doprava a premisténi
* Pro pfemisténi je tfeba uchovat pavodni baleni a pénu (volitelné).

» Chladni¢ku musite upevnit v obalu, pomoci pasu nebo silnych kabell a postupovat dle
pokyn( pro prepravu, které jsou na obalu.

SR
* Vyjméte pohyblivé &asti (poli¢ky, pfisluSenstvi, (\\\‘] m
pfihradky na zeleninu, atd.) nebo je pfipevnéte do 2 \
chladni¢ky pomoci pasu, aby béhem premistovani
a prepravy nedoslo k narazam.

& Chladniéku prevazejte kolmo.
Pfemisténi dvefri
« Jsou-li madla vas$i chladni¢ky instalovana z pfedni ¢asti dvefi, nelze zménit smér otevirani
dvefi chladnicky.
* Smér otevirani dvefi Ize zménit u modell bez madel.

* Ma-li byt smér otevirani vasi mraznicky zménén, musite kontaktovat nejblizSi autorizované
servisni centrum a pozadat o provedeni zmény otevirani.

(o XA :M NEZ SE OBRATITE NA POPRODEJNI SERVIS

Zkontrolujte upozornéni;

Chladni¢ka vas varuje, pokud teplota v chladni¢ce a mrazni¢ce klesne na nespravnou Uroven
nebo kdyz dojde k problému se spotiebi¢em.

TYP CHYBY VYZNAM PROC CO DELAT
EO01 Vystrazny senzor Zkontaktujte co nejdfive servis.
EO02 Vystrazny senzor Zkontaktujte co nejdfive servis.
EO03 Vystrazny senzor Zkontaktujte co nejdfive servis.
E06 Vystrazny senzor Zkontaktujte co nejdfive servis.
E07 Vystrazny senzor Zkontaktujte co nejdfive servis.
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TYP CHYBY

E08

VYZNAM

Upozornéni na nizké
napéti

PROC

Elektrické napajeni
zafizeni kleslo pod 170 V.

CO DELAT

- Nejedna se o selhani zafizeni,
tato chyba pomaha, aby
se zabranilo poSkozeni
kompresoru.

- Napéti je tfeba zvysit zpét na
pozadovanou Urover

Pokud se toto varovani neustale

opakuije, je treba zkontaktovat

autorizovaného technika.

E09

Mrazni¢ka neni
dostatecné
vychlazena

Pravdépodobné z diivodu
dlouhodobého vypadku
napajeni.

1. Teplotu v mrazni¢ce nastavte
na nizsi hodnoty nebo nastavte
super mrazeni. To by mélo
odstranit oznameni chyby,
jakmile bude pozadovana
teplota dosazena. Zavrete
dvere, aby se urychlil ¢as
dosazeni spravné teploty.

2. Vyjméte veskeré vyrobky,
které se b&éhem této
chyby rozmrazily. Musite
je spotrebovat v kratkém
Casovém Useku.

3. Do mrazni¢ky nepfidavejte
zadné cCerstvé potraviny, dokud
neni dosazena spravna teplota
a chyba nezmizi.

Pokud se toto varovani neustale

opakuije, je treba zkontaktovat
autorizovaného technika.

E10

Ledni¢ka neni
dostatecné
vychlazena

Pravdépodobné z

divodu:

- Dlouhodobého vypadku
napajeni.

- Do ledni¢ky bylo vloZeno
teplé jidlo.

1. Teplotu v ledni¢ce nastavte na
nizsi hodnoty nebo nastavte
super chlazeni. To by mélo
odstranit oznameni chyby,
jakmile bude pozadovana
teplota dosazena. Zavrete
dvere, aby se urychlil ¢as
dosazeni spravné teploty.

2. Prosim, uvolnéte misto pred
otvory kanalu vzduchového
rozvodu a vyhnéte se umisténi
potravin v blizkosti senzoru.

Pokud se toto varovani neustale
opakuje, je tfeba zkontaktovat
autorizovaného technika.

E11

P¥ili$ nizka teplota v
ledni¢ce

Razné

1. Zkontrolujte, zda je ukazatel
rezimu super chlazeni
aktivovan.

2. Snizte teplotu v lednicce.

3. Zkontrolujte, zda jsou ventily
prachozi a nejsou ucpané.

Pokud se toto varovani neustale
opakuje, je tfeba zkontaktovat
autorizovaného technika.
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Pokud vase chladnic¢ka nefunguje;
* Doslo k vypadku napajeni?
« Je zastr¢ka zapojena spravné?
« Je pojistka zastrcky, do niz je zasuvka zapojena, vypalena?
* Doslo k problému se zasuvkou? Chcete-li to zkontrolovat, zapojte chladni¢ku do znamé
funkéni zasuvky.

Pokud vase mraznicka dostatec¢né nechladi:
« Je nastaveni teploty spravné?
« Jsou dvefe chladnicky otevirany ¢asto a dlouho ponechavany oteviené?
« Jsou dvefe chladnic¢ky Fadné uzaviené?

* VlozZili jste do chladni¢ky jidlo nebo potraviny, které jsou v kontaktu se zadni sté&nou
chladni¢ky, a tak brani cirkulaci vzduchu?

* Neni chladni¢ka naplnéna az moc.

 Je mezi chladnickou a sténou dostatek mista?

« Je okolni hodnota v rozsahu hodnot specifikovanych v navodu k pouziti?
Je-li potravina ve vasi chladni¢ce prechlazena

« Je nastaveni teploty spravné?

* Neni do mraznicky vloZeno pfili§ mnoho jidla? Pokud ano, vase chladni¢ka maze jidlo
vychladit az moc, a bude déle spusténa, aby potraviny vychladila.

Je-li vase chladnicka prilis hlasita:
Abyste udrzeli nastavenou uroveri chlazeni, kompresor se ¢as od ¢asu aktivuje. Hluk, ktery

se v takovy okamzik z chladni¢ky ozyva je zcela normalni. Kdyz je dosazeno pozadované
urovné chlazeni, hluk se automaticky snizi. Pokud hluku pretrvava:

« Je vas spotiebi€ stabilni? Jsou nozi¢ky zastavené?
« Je za chladni¢kou prekazka?
« Vibruji policky nebo nadobi? Policky a/nebo nadobi v takovém pfipadé prfemistéte.
* Vibruji pfedméty umisté na vasi chladnicce.
Normalni zvuky:
Zvuk praskani (praskani ledu):
» Béhem automatického odmrazovani.
» Kdyz se spotfebi¢ zahfeje nebo zchladi (z ddvodu expanze materialu)
Kratké praskani: Tento zvuk zaslechnete kdyz termostat zapne a vypne kompresor.

Hluk kompresoru (Normalni zvuk motoru): Tento hluk znamena, ze kompresor funguje
normalné. Kompresor mlize zpUsobit vétsi hluk po kratsi dobu po svém spusténi.

Zvuk bublani: Tento zvuk je zpdsoben pritokem chladiva v trubicich systému.

Zvuk tekouci vody: Normalni zvuk tekouci vody odtékajici do vyparniku béhem
odmrazovani. Tento zvuk Ize zaslechnout béhem odmrazovani.

Zvuk dmychani vzduchu (normalni zvuk ventilatoru): Tento zvuk Ize zaslechnout
v chladni¢ce No-Frost béhem normalni provozu systému z ddvodu cirkulace vzduchu.
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Pokud se v chladnicce vytvori vihkost:

* Byly potraviny fadné zabaleny? Byly nadoby pred vlozenim do chladniky dobfe osuseny?

» Dochazi ¢asto k otevirani dvefi chladnicky? Kdyz dojde k otevieni dvefi, do chladnicky
se dostane vlhkost ve vzduchu v mistnosti. Zejména, je-li vihkost v mistnosti vysoka,
¢im Castéji jsou dvefe chladnicky otevirany, tim castéji dojde k hromadéni vihkosti.

» Je normalni, Ze se béhem automatického odmrazovani tvofi na zadni sténé chladnicky
kapky vody. (U statickych model()

Nejsou-li dvere fadné otevirany a zavirany:

* Brani zavfeni dvefi obaly potravin?

* Byly spravné umistény poli¢ky, zasuvky a pfislusenstvi ve dvefich chladni¢ky?

« Je t&snéni dvefi opotfebované nebo posSkozené?

« Je chladni¢ka na rovném povrchu?

Pokud jsou hrany chladnicky, které jsou v kontaktu s dvermi, horké:

Zejména v lété (teplém pocasi), se mohou povrchy spoju béhem provozu kompresoru zahrat,
to je normalni.

Dulezita upozornéni:

* Po nahlém vypadku napajeni nebo po odpojeni spotfebie se aktivuje funkce ochrany
kompresoru, protoZze plyn v chladicim systému jesté neni stabilizovany. To je zcela
normalni, chladnicka se restartuje zhruba po 4 nebo 5 minutach.

» Pokud nebudete chladni¢ku pouzivat delSi dobu (napf. béhem dovolené), odpojte ji.
Chladni¢ku vycistéte v souladu s pokyny v €asti 4 a nechte dvere oteviené, abyste tak
zabranili hromadéni vlhkosti a zapachu.

» Zakoupeny spotfebi€ je uréeny do domacnosti a Ize ho pouzit pouze v domacim prostfedi
a ke stanovenym ucelim. Nehodi se pro komeréni ¢i hromadné pouziti. Pokud uzivatel
pouZije spotfebi¢ zpusobem, ktery je v rozporu s uvedenymi funkcemi, zdGrazriujeme,
Ze vyrobce a prodejce nenesou zodpovédnost za zadnou opravu a selhani v ramci
zarucniho obdobi.

» Pokud problém pretrvava i poté, co jste postupovali pode vySe uvedenych pokynd,
obratte se na autorizovany servis.

Tipy na Setieni energie

1. Spotrebi¢ nainstalujte do chladné, dobfe vétrané mistnosti, ale ne na pfimé slunec¢ni svétlo
ani do blizkosti zdroje tepla (radiator, sporak, atd.). Jinak pouzijte izolaéni desku.

2. Horké potraviny a napoje nechte pred vlozenim do spotiebi¢e vychladnout.

3. Pfirozmrazovani vlozte potraviny do chladnicky. Nizka teplota zmrazenych potravin pomize
zchladit prostor chladnicky. USetfite tak energii. Je-li zmrazené jidlo rozmrazovano venku,
je to plytvani energii.

4. Napoje musi byt pfi vlozeni zakryté. V opacném pripadé se zvysi vlhkost ve spotiebici. A
vSe bude trvat déle. Zakryti ndpoju rovnéz pomaha zachovat chut a vani.

5. Pri vloZeni potravin a napoja otevrete dvere spotfebice na co nejkrat$i dobu.

6. Kryty riiznych ¢asti ve spotfebici ponechte uzaviené (crisper, chiller, atd.).

7. Tésnéni dvefi musi byt Cisté a tvarné. V pfipadé opotfebeni, je-li t&snéni odnimatelné,
vymeénite ho. Pokud tésnéni neni odnimatelné, musite vyménit dvirka.
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8. Funkce Rezim Eco / vychozi nastaveni uchovava Cerstvé a zmrazené potraviny a zaroven
Setfi energii.

9. Oddéleni pro Cerstvé potraviny (Chladni¢ka): Nejefektivnéjsi vyuziti energie je zajisténo
pfi umisténi zasuvek ve spodni ¢asti chladniCky a rovnomérném umisténi polic, zatimco
pozice koSikl na dvifkach chladnicky spotfebu energie neovliviiuje.

10. Oddéleni pro zmrazené potraviny (Mraznicka): Vnitfni konfigurace spotfebice je takova,

Ze zajisStuje nejefektivnéjsi vyuziti energie.
11. Neodstranujte akumulatory chladu z koSe mraznicky (jsou-li soucasti dodavky).

CZ -56-



o AWM CASTI SPOTREBICE A PRISLUSENSTVI

A

14

13

10

]

Tato prezentace je pouze informativni a tyka se sougasti spottebice. Casti se mohou

liSit v zavislosti na modelu.

A) Chladni¢ka
B) Mrazni¢ka
1

Displej a ovladaci panel
Pfihradka na vino *

Policky v chladni¢ce
Oddéleni pro extra chlazeni
(Chladici prostor) *

5) Kryt prostoru pro €erstvé potraviny
6) Prostor pro Cerstvé potraviny
7) Horni ko$ik v mrazni¢ce

2
3
4

~— — ~— ~—

8) Prostfedni koSik v mrazni¢ce
9) Spodni koSik v mrazni¢ce
10) Nastavitelna nozicka
11) Zasobnik na led
12) Sklenéna police mraznicky *
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Police na lahve
CustomFlex

CustomFlex s poklopcem
Drzak vajec

)
)
)
)

* U nékterych modell



o X3 %8 TECHNICKE UDAJE

Technické udaje jsou uvedeny na typovém Stitku uvnitf spotfebiCe a na energetickém Stitku.

QR kod na energetickém Stitku dodavaném se spotfebicem poskytuje webovy odkaz na
informace tykajici se vykonu spotfebice v databazi EU EPREL.

Uchoveijte si energeticky Stitek pro referenéni potfeby s navodem k pouziti a vSemi ostatnimi
dokumenty dodanymi s timto spotfebicem.

Rovnéz lze tyto informace nalézt v databazi EPREL prostfednictvim odkazu
https.//eprel.ec.europa.eu a pomoci nazvu modelu a vyrobniho Cisla, které naleznete na
typovém Stitku spotrebice.

Podrobné informace o energetickém Stitku naleznete na adrese www.theenergylabel.eu.

o 1N INFORMACE PRO ZKUSEBNI INSTITUTY

Instalace a pfiprava tohoto spotiebie pro jakékoliv ovéfovani EcoDesign musi vyhovovat
normé EN 62552. Pozadavky na vétrani, rozméry vyklenku a minimalni vzdalenosti zadni ¢asti
od st&n musi odpovidat hodnotam uvedenym v tomto navodu k pouziti v CASTI 1. Ohledné
dal$ich informaci v€etné plnicich planl se obratte na vyrobce.
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ES

INCENDIO

Advertencia; Riesgo de incendio / materiales
inflamables
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PENSAMOS EN NUESTROS CLIENTES

Gracias por comprar un electrodoméstico de Electrolux. Ha elegido un producto con décadas
de experiencia profesional e innovacion. Ingenioso y con estilo, se ha disefiado pensando en
nuestros clientes. Asi que siempre que lo use, puede estar seguro de que obtendra grandes
resultados.

Bienvenido/a a Electrolux.
Visite nuestra pagina web para:

G Obtener consejos de uso, folletos, resolucion de problemas, informacion de
@ servicio y reparacion:

www.electrolux.com/support
a/ Registre su producto para obtener un mejor servicio:
www.registerelectrolux.com

Compre accesorios, consumibles y repuestos originales para su
% electrodoméstico:

www.electrolux.com/shop

ATENCION Y SERVICIO AL CLIENTE

Utilice siempre piezas de repuesto originales.

Cuando contacte con nuestro Centro de Servicio Autorizado, asegurese de que tiene los
siguientes datos disponibles: Modelo, PNC, niumero de serie.

Podra encontrar esta informacion en la placa de caracteristicas.
/\ Advertencia/Precaucion - Informacion de seguridad

® Informacién general y consejos

Informacion medioambiental

Sujeto a cambios sin previo aviso.
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T30 R ANTES DE UTILIZAR EL APARATO
Advertencias generales

Este electrodoméstico no esta destinado para su uso como un
electrodomeéstico integrado.

AADVERTENCIA: Mantenga libres de obstrucciones las
aperturas de ventilacion del receptaculo de la nevera o de la
estructura integrada.

ADVERTENCIA: No utilice dispositivos mecanicos ni otros
medios para acelerar el proceso de descongelacion, salvo los
recomendados por el fabricante.

AADVERTENCIA: No utilice aparatos eléctricos dentro de los
compartimentos de la nevera en los que se guardan alimentos,
salvo que sean del tipo recomendado por el fabricante.

AADVERTENCIA: Evite dafar el circuito refrigerante.

AADVERTENCIA: Cuando coloque el electrodomeéstico,
asegurese de que el cable de alimentacion no esté atrapado ni
dafado.

A ADVERTENCIA: No coloque varios tomacorrientes portatiles
ni fuentes de alimentacion portatiles en la parte posterior del
aparato.

ADVERTENCIA: Para evitar que la inestabilidad del aparato
dé lugar a algun tipo de peligro, debe fijarse conforme a las
siguientes instrucciones:

Si el aparato usa refrigerante de tipo R600a (esta informacién
se muestra en la etiqueta del refrigerador), debe tener cuidado
durante el transporte y la instalacion para evitar que se dafien
los elementos del refrigerador. R600a es un gas natural y
respetuoso con el medioambiente, pero es explosivo. Si se dafian
los elementos del refrigerador y como consecuencia se produce
una fuga, aleje el aparato de llamas abiertas o fuentes de calor
y ventile unos minutos la habitacion en la que se encuentra la
nevera.
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* Durante el transporte y la colocacion del aparato, evite dafar
el circuito de gas del refrigerador.

* No almacene en este aparato sustancias explosivas, como
latas de aerosol con propulsor inflamable.

» Este aparato ha sido disefiada para ser utilizado en
aplicaciones domésticas, como:

- Cocinas para personal de tiendas, oficinas y otros entornos
de trabajo.

- Casas rusticas y habitaciones para clientes de hoteles,
moteles y otros entornos de tipo residencial.

- Establecimientos de tipo “Bed & Breakfast”.
- Aplicaciones minoristas de catering y similares.

Para evitar peligros, si la toma eléctrica no fuese compatible
con el enchufe, debera cambiarla el fabricante, un agente
de servicio 0 una persona con una cualificacion equivalente.

Se ha conectado un enchufe con conexion a tierra al cable de
alimentacioén de su refrigerador. Este enchufe debe conectarse
especificamente a una toma de corriente de 16 amperios o de
10 amperios segun el pais en el que se vendera el producto.
Si no hay un toma de tales caracteristicas en su hogar, solicite
su instalacién a un electricista autorizado.

Esta nevera la pueden usar nifios de al menos 8 afos de edad
y personas con capacidades fisicas, sensoriales o mentales
reducidas o con falta de experiencia y conocimientos siempre
que hayan recibido la supervision o instrucciones necesarias
con respecto al uso de la nevera de forma segura y
comprendan los riesgos asociados. Los nifios no deben jugar
con este aparato. Ningun nifio debe realizar la limpieza ni el
mantenimiento de usuario de este aparato sin supervision.

Los nifios de 3 a 8 aios pueden cargar y descargar aparatos
frigorificos. No se espera que los nifios realicen la limpieza o
el mantenimiento del aparato, no se espera que los nifios muy
pequefios (0-3 afos) usen los aparatos, no se espera que
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los nifios pequenos (3-8 afios) usen los aparatos de manera
segura a menos que se les brinde supervision continua,
los nifios mayores (8-14 afos) y las personas vulnerables
pueden usar los aparatos de manera segura después de que
se les haya dado la supervisién o instruccion apropiada con
respecto al uso del aparato. No se espera que las personas
muy vulnerables usen los aparatos de manera segura a
menos que reciban supervision continua.

+ Si el cable de alimentacion esta dafiado, debe cambiarlo el
fabricante, un agente de servicio autorizado o una persona
con una cualificacién equivalente a fin de evitar peligros.

» Esta nevera no ha sido disefiada para ser utilizada a una
altitud superior a 2000 m.

Para evitar la contaminacion de los alimentos, por favor
respete las siguientes instrucciones:

* La apertura de la puerta durante largos periodos de tiempo
puede provocar un aumento significativo de la temperatura
en los compartimentos del aparato.

* Limpie regularmente las superficies que puedan entrar
en contacto con los alimentos y los sistemas de drenaje
accesibles.

* Almacene la carne y el pescado crudos en recipientes
adecuados en el frigorifico, de modo que no estén en contacto
con otros alimentos ni goteen sobre ellos.

* Los compartimentos de dos estrellas para alimentos
congelados son adecuados para almacenar alimentos pre-
congelados, almacenar o hacer helados y hacer cubitos de
hielo.

* Los compartimentos de una, dos y tres estrellas no son
adecuados para la congelacion de alimentos frescos.

* Si el aparato frigorifico se deja vacio durante mucho tiempo,
apaguelo, descongélelo, limpielo, séquelo y deje la puerta
abierta para evitar que se desarrolle moho dentro del aparato.
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Servicio
 Para reparar el aparato, pongase en contacto con el Centro

de servicio técnico autorizado. Utilice solo piezas de repuesto
originales.

» Tenga en cuenta que la autoreparacion o la reparacion no
profesional puede tener consecuencias de seguridad y podria
anular la garantia.

* Las siguientes piezas de repuesto estaran disponibles durante
un periodo de 7 afos una vez que se haya descatalogado
el modelo: termostatos, sensores de temperatura, placas de
circuitos impresos, fuentes de luz, asas de puertas, bandejas
y cestos.

» Tenga en cuenta que algunos de estas piezas de repuesto
solo estan disponibles para los talleres de reparacion
profesionales, y que no todas las piezas de repuesto son
compatibles para todos los modelos.

* Las juntas de la puerta estaran disponibles durante un
periodo de 10 afos una vez que se haya descatalogado el
modelo.
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Neveras antiguas y fuera de servicio

« Si su antiguo frigorifico o congelador tiene un candado, rémpalo o quitelo antes de
desecharlo, dado que se podria quedar atrapado en su interior un nifio y producir un
accidente.

* Las neveras y los congeladores antiguos contienen material de aislamiento y refrigerante
con CFC. Por lo tanto, evite dafiar el medioambiente al desechar un antiguo frigorifico.

Desecho del antiguo aparato

El simbolo que se muestra sobre el producto o su embalaje indica que este producto
no se puede tratar como residuo doméstico. En su lugar, debe llevarse al punto
de recogida pertinente para el reciclado de equipos eléctricos y electronicos.
Asegurese de que este producto sea desechado debidamente para evitar que se
— puedan producir dafios en el medioambiente y la salud de las personas. Si desea

obtener informacién detallada sobre el reciclaje de este producto, péngase en
contacto con su oficina municipal, el servicio de desecho de residuos domésticos o la tienda
en la que adquirié el producto.

Notas:

* Lea detenidamente el manual de instrucciones antes de instalar y usar el aparato. No
somos responsables de los dafios que se produzcan como consecuencia de un uso
indebido.

« Siga todas las instrucciones del aparato y del manual de instrucciones y guarde este
manual en un lugar seguro para resolver cualquier tipo de problema que pueda producirse
en el futuro.

« Este aparato se ha disefiado para ser utilizado en viviendas y solo debe utilizarse en
entornos domésticos y para los fines especificados. No es adecuado para uso comercial
o comun. Este tipo de uso invalidara la garantia del aparato y nuestra compaiia no se
hara responsable de las pérdidas que se produzcan.

* Este aparato se ha disefiado para ser usado en hogares y solo es apto para enfriar/
conservar alimentos. No es adecuado para uso comercial o comun ni para guardar
sustancias que no sean alimentos. Nuestra empresa no es responsable de las pérdidas
que se puedan producir en caso contrario.

Durante el uso

RO
* No utilice un alargador para conectar el refrigerador-congelador a la red @j(
eléctrica.

* No utilice enchufes dafiados, desgastados o viejos. % \//
» No tuerza o dafie el cable ni tire de él.

Aol ok b

* No utilice el adaptador de enchufe.

 Este aparato ha sido disefiado para que lo usen personas adultas. L
No deje que ningun nifio juegue con el aparato o que se cuelgue de —
la puerta. ",\

* No toque nunca el enchufe/cable de alimentaciéon con las manos &
mojadas. De hacerlo, podria producirse un cortocircuito o una descarga
eléctrica. ES -66-




* No coloque latas ni botellas de cristal en el compartimento donde se
hacen los cubitos de hielo, ya que podrian explotar al congelarse su ﬁ
contenido.
=

» No coloque materiales explosivos o inflamables dentro de la nevera. Las
bebidas con alto contenido de alcohol deben colocarse verticalmente
en el compartimento del refrigerador y asegurarse de que estén muy bien
cerradas.

» No toque los cubitos de hielo al sacarlos del compartimento donde se hacen.
El hielo podria ocasionar quemaduras por frio y cortes.

» No toque los productos congelados con las manos mojadas. No coma helado ni cubitos de
hielo justo después de sacarlos del compartimento donde se hacen los cubitos de hielo.

» No vuelva a congelar alimentos que ya se han descongelado. Esto podria ocasionar
problemas de salud, como una intoxicacion alimentaria.

Advertencias para la instalacion

Antes de utilizar el refrigerador-congelador por primera vez, preste atencion a las siguientes
cuestiones:

« El voltaje de funcionamiento del refrigerador-congelador es de 220-240 V a 50 Hz.
* El enchufe debe quedar accesible tras la instalacion.

» Puede que el refrigerador-congelador emita cierto olor cuando se utilice por primera
vez. Este olor es normal y desaparecera cuando el refrigerador-congelador comience
a enfriarse.

» Antes de conectar el refrigerador-congelador, asegurese de que la informacion que se
muestra en la placa de caracteristicas (voltaje y carga conectada) concuerde con las
caracteristicas del suministro eléctrico. Si tiene alguna duda, péngase en contacto con
un electricista cualificado.

* Inserte el enchufe en una toma eléctrica que disponga de una conexion a tierra eficaz.
Si la toma eléctrica no tiene toma a tierra o el enchufe no es compatible con la toma
eléctrica, le recomendamos que se ponga en contacto con un electricista cualificado.

« El aparato debe conectarse a una toma eléctrica con fusible debidamente instalada. El
suministro eléctrico (CA) y el voltaje del lugar en el que se vaya a colocar el aparato
deben coincidir con los datos que se muestran en la placa de caracteristicas del propio
aparato, que se encuentra en su lateral interior izquierdo.

» No nos hacemos responsables de los dafios que se produzcan al conectar el aparato
sin conexion a tierra.

* No coloque el refrigerador-congelador en un lugar en el que esté expuesto a la luz
directa del sol.

« El refrigerador-congelador no se debe usar nunca en exteriores ni en un lugar en el que
esté expuesto a la lluvia.

« El aparato debe estar separado como minimo 50 cm de cocinas, hornos de gas y
radiadores y 5 cm de hornos eléctricos.

» Si coloca el refrigerador-congelador junto a un congelador de baja temperatura, debe
estar separado de él al menos 2 cm para evitar que se forme humedad en la superficie
exterior.

» No cubra el cuerpo ni la parte superior del refrigerador-congelador con encaje. Esto
afecta al rendimiento del refrigerador-congelador.
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* En la parte superior de la nevera debe haber un espacio de al menos
150 mm. No coloque nada sobre la nevera.

» No coloque objetos pesados sobre la nevera.

« Limpie a conciencia la nevera antes de usarla (consulte la seccion de \
Limpieza y mantenimiento).

« El procedimiento de instalacién dentro de un mueble de cocina se explica en

el manual de instalacion. Este producto se ha disefiado Unicamente para ser utilizado
en muebles de cocina adecuados.

* Antes de usar el refrigerador-congelador, limpie todas sus piezas con una solucién de
agua caliente y una cucharilla de bicarbonato de sodio. A continuacion, limpielas con
agua limpia y séquelas. Tras limpiar las diferentes piezas, vuelva a colocarlas en el
refrigerador-congelador.

« Utilice las patas delanteras regulables para asegurarse de que el aparato esté nivelado
y en una posicién estable. Puede ajustar las patas girandolas en cualquiera de las dos
direcciones. Esto debe hacerse antes de meter alimentos en el aparato.

* Instale el separador de plastico (la pieza con paletas negras que se
encuentra en la parte trasera) girandolo 90 ° (tal como se muestra en
la figura) para evitar que el condensador toque la pared.

« La distancia entre el aparato y la pared debe ser de 75 mm como maximo.
Antes de Utilizar el Frigorifico

+ Con el fin de garantizar un funcionamiento correcto, y antes de utilizar
& (\

el frigorifico por primera vez (o de utilizarlo tras haberlo transportado),
coloquelo en posicidn vertical y espere 3 horas antes de enchufarlo a la
corriente. De lo contrario, podria causar dafios en el compresor.

* En el momento de poner el frigorifico en marcha por primera vez, puede emitir cierto
olor; este olor se disipara en cuanto el frigorifico empiece a enfriarse.

lluminacioén interna

jADVERTENCIA!
Riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

* En lo que respecta a la(s) lampara(s) situadas en el interior de este producto y a las
lamparas de repuesto vendidas por separado: Estas lamparas estan destinadas a
soportar condiciones fisicas extremas en los electrodomésticos, como la temperatura,
la vibracién, la humedad, o estan destinadas a senalar informacién sobre el estado de
funcionamiento del mismo. No se podran utilizar con otros electrodomésticos y no son
aptas para la iluminacion de habitaciones domésticas.
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Dimensiones

o o
fa)
/] /]
b
W2 WA1
~ N
I I
[se]
H D 5
90°
& /]
w3
Dimensiones generales ' Espacio total requerido en el uso *
Alturat (H1) mm 2010 Ancho3 (W3) mm 927
Ancho1 (W1) mm 595 Profundidad3 (D3) mm 1179
Profundidad1 (D1) mm 650 2 altura, anchura y profundidad del aparato,
1 altura, anchura y profundidad del incluido el mango, mas el espacio
electrodoméstico sin el mango necesario para la libre circulacion del aire
de refrigeracion, mas el espacio necesario
El espacio requerido en el uso 2 para permitir la apertura de la puerta
Altura2 (H2) e 2160 hasta el angulo minimo que permita la
retirada de todo el equipo interno
Ancho2 (W2) mm 695
Profundidad2 (D2) mm 688

2 altura, anchura y profundidad del
electrodoméstico, incluido el mango,
mas el espacio necesario para la libre
circulacion del aire de refrigeracion
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A1 WA USO DEL APARATO

Informacién sobre la tecnhologia de refrigeracion de ultima generaciéon

Los frigorificos con tecnologia de refrigeracion de ultima generacion tienen
un sistema de funcionamiento distinto al de los refrigeradores estaticos.

En los frigorificos convencionales, el aire humedo que se introduce en el |-
refrigerador y el vapor de agua procedente de los alimentos hacen que
se acumule escarcha en el congelador. Para derretir esta escarcha, debe i

apagarse el frigorifico. Durante el periodo en el que el refrigerador esté
apagado, el usuario debe sacar los alimentos del refrigerador y colocarlos
en otro contenedor refrigerado a fin de mantener los alimentos frios.

En los frigorificos con tecnologia de refrigeraciéon de ultima generacion, [_J
la situacién del congelador es totalmente distinta. Con la ayuda de
ventiladores, se distribuye aire frio y seco por numerosos puntos del
congelador. Este aire frio distribuido de manera uniforme, que llega incluso
a los espacios que hay entre los estantes, permite que los alimentos se \’
congelen de manera correcta y homogénea. Ademas, no se formaran
depdsitos de escarcha.

(¢ e

Teset
0302080308

En el compartimento del refrigerador habra practicamente la misma
configuracién que en el compartimento del congelador. El aire emitido
por el ventilador, que se encuentra en la parte superior del refrigerador, @

se enfria al pasar por el hueco que hay detras del conducto de aire. Al
mismo tiempo, se expulsa aire por los orificios del conducto de aire para
que el proceso de refrigeracion se complete debidamente en el refrigerador. Los orificios del
conducto de aire estan disefiados de tal modo que la distribucion de aire sea homogénea
en este compartimento.

Puesto que ya no queda conducto de aireacion entre el congelador y el refrigerador, no se
mezclaran los olores.

Como resultado, su refrigerador con tecnologia de ultima generacion, no solo le proporciona
una enorme capacidad y un aspecto elegante, sino que ademas es mas facil de usar.
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Pantalla y panel de control 3 5 6 74
Uso del panel de control

1. Permite ajustar el congelador = >X< A
. Permite ajustar el frigorifico l |—' oc ™ oc
. Pantalla del valor de ajuste del congelador - I |_|
. Pantalla del valor de ajuste del refrigerador - -

o 0o~ WDN

. Simbolo de modo econdmico. H H
. Simbolo de supercongelacion.
7. Simbolo de alarma.

Funcionamiento del frigorifico combinado

Una vez enchufado el electrodoméstico, todos los simbolos apareceran durante en la pantalla
durante dos segundos y los valores iniciales seran de -18 °C en el indicador de ajustes del
congelador y 4 °C en el indicador de ajustes del frigorifico.

Ajustes de la temperatura del congelador
* La temperatura inicial del congelador es de -18 °C.
* Pulse una vez el botdn de ajuste del congelador.
Cuando pulse el botén por primera vez, el valor anterior parpadeara en la pantalla.
» Cada vez que presione este botdn, la temperatura disminuira respectivamente.
» Si contintia presionando el botdn, la temperatura volvera a -16 °C.

NOTA: El modo econdmico se activa automaticamente cuando la temperatura del %
compartimento del congelador se ajusta a -18°C.

Ajustes de la temperaturas del frigorifico
* La temperatura inicial del frigorifico es de 4°C.
* Pulse una vez el botén del frigorifico.
» Cada vez que presione este botdn, la temperatura disminuira respectivamente.
« Si continua presionando el botén, la temperatura volvera a 8°C.
Modo supercongelacion
Finalidad

« Para congelar una gran cantidad de alimentos que no puedan guardarse en el estante
de congelacion rapida.

* Para congelar alimentos preparados.
* Para congelar rapidamente alimentos frescos y mantener su frescura.
Coémo utilizar

Para activar el modo de supercongelacién, mantenga pulsado el botén de ajuste
de la temperatura del congelador durante tres segundos. Una vez fijado el modo
supercongelacion, se encendera el simbolo de supercongelacion en el indicador y
sonara un pitido que confirme que el modo se ha activado.

Durante el modo supercongelacion:

» Puede ajustarse la temperatura del frigorifico. En este caso, el modo supercongelacion
continuara activado.
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* No se puede seleccionar el modo econémico.
 El modo supercongelacion se puede cancelar del mismo modo que se activa.
Notas:

* La cantidad maxima de alimento fresco (en kilogramos) que se puede congelar en 24
horas esta descripta en la etiqueta del electrodoméstico.

« Para un 6ptimo rendimiento en cuanto a la capacidad maxima del congelador, active el
modo supercongelacion 3 horas antes de colocar los alimentos frescos.

El modo de supercongelaciéon se cancelara automaticamente después de 24 horas
segun la temperatura ambiente o cuando el congelador alcance una temperatura lo
suficientemente baja.
Ajustes recomendados para la temperatura de ambos compartimentos.

Compartimento del Compartimento . i
- Observaciones:
congelador del frigorifico
-18 °C 4°C Para un uso habitual y un mejor rendimiento.
-20°C, -22 °C 0 24 °C 4C Recqmendado para Cl:ando la temperatura
ambiente supera los 30 °C.
Modo supercongelacién 4C Debe usarse cuando se desea congelar

alimentos en un corto tiempo.

Estos ajustes de temperatura deben utilizarse
cuando la temperatura ambiental sea alta
-18 °C, -20 °C, -22 °C 0 -24 °C 2°C o cuando piense que el compartimento del
frigorifico no esta suficientemente frio debido a
que la puerta se abre con frecuencia.

Funcion de alarma para la apertura de la puerta

Si la puerta del frigorifico se deja abierta durante mas de 2 minutos, el electrodoméstico
comenzara a emitir un pitido.

Advertencias de ajustes de temperatura

* En lo que a eficacia se refiere, no se recomienda operar el aparato en entornos de
temperaturas inferiores a los 10 °C.

» Cuando esté realizando un ajuste no comience a realizar otro ajuste.

* Los ajustes de temperatura deben realizarse en funcion de la frecuencia con la que se
abre la puerta, la cantidad de alimentos que se conservan en el interior del refrigerador
y la temperatura ambiental del lugar donde esta instalado el aparato.

* Con el fin de permitir al frigorifico o congelador que alcance su temperatura de
funcionamiento tras conectarlo a la red eléctrica, no abra a menudo las puertas ni coloque
muchos alimentos en su interior. Tenga en cuenta que dependiendo de la temperatura
ambiental, puede que el aparato requiera hasta 24 horas para alcanzar la temperatura
normal de funcionamiento.

» Una funcion de retardo de 5 minutos se aplica para impedir que se dafie el compresor
del aparato al conectarlo a la red eléctrica o desconectarlo de ella o en caso de que se
produzca un corte eléctrico. El aparato comenzara a funcionar con normalidad pasados
5 minutos.

* Este aparato esta disefiado para trabajar en los rangos de temperatura ambiental (T/
SN =10 °C-43 °C) indicados en los estandares, conforme a la clase climatica indicada
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en la etiqueta de informacion. No recomendamos operar este aparato fuera de los
limites de temperatura indicados, dado que se ve afectada su eficacia. Compruebe las
Advertencias debajo.

Clase climatica Significado Temperatura ambiente
Este electrodoméstico de refrigeracion esta destinado
T Tropical para su uso a temperaturas ambiente que oscilan

entre los 16 °C y los 43 °C.

Este electrodoméstico de refrigeracion esta destinado
ST Subtropical para su uso a temperaturas ambiente que oscilan
entre los 16 °C y los 38 °C.

Este electrodoméstico de refrigeracion esta destinado
N Templado para su uso a temperaturas ambiente que oscilan
entre 16 °C y 32 °C.

Este electrodoméstico de refrigeracion esta destinado
para su uso a temperaturas ambiente que oscilan
entre los 10 °C y los 32 °C.

Instrucciones de instalaciéon importantes

Este aparato esta disefiado para funcionar en condiciones climaticas adversas (hasta
43 °C 0 110 °F) y esta equipado con la tecnologia ‘Freezer Shield’, que garantiza que no se
descongelen los alimentos que haya en el congelador aunque la temperatura ambiental caiga
hasta los -15 °C. De modo que puede instalar el aparato en una habitacion sin calefaccion
sin tener que preocuparse porque se estropeen los alimentos congelados del congelador.
Cuando la temperatura ambiental vuelva a ser normal, podra seguir usando el aparato como
de costumbre.

Temperatura

SN extendida
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Indicador de temperatura

Para facilitarle su ajuste, lo hemos equipado con un indicador de temperatura
ubicado en la zona mas fria.

Para conservar mejor los alimentos en el frigorifico, especialmente en la zona
mas fria, asegurese de que aparezca el mensaje “OK” en el indicador de
temperatura. Si no aparece “OK”, esto significa que la temperatura no se ha
ajustado correctamente.

Como “OK” aparece en negro, resultara dificil ver esta sefal si el indicador de
temperatura no esta bien iluminado. Para poder ver esta sefial correctamente,
debe haber suficiente luz.

Cada vez que se cambie el dispositivo de ajuste de temperatura, espere a que se estabilice
la temperatura del interior del electrodoméstico antes de continuar, si es necesario, con un
nuevo ajuste de la temperatura. Cambie la posicion del dispositivo de ajuste de temperatura
progresivamente y espere al menos 12 horas antes de iniciar una nueva comprobacion y
realizar un posible cambio.

NOTA: Tras abrir repetidamente la puerta (o mantenerla abierta durante mucho tiempo) o
después de introducir alimentos frescos en el electrodoméstico, es normal que la indicacién
“OK” no aparezca en el indicador de ajuste de temperatura. Si se produjera una acumulacion
anomala de cristales de hielo (en la pared inferior del electrodoméstico) del compartimento
del frigorifico, el evaporador (electrodoméstico sobrecargado, alta temperatura ambiente,
aperturas frecuentes de la puerta), coloque el dispositivo de ajuste de temperatura en una
posicion mas baja hasta que comiencen de nuevo los periodos de desactivacién del compresor.

Coloque los alimentos en la zona mas fria del frigorifico

Los alimentos se conservaran mejor si los coloca en la zona de refrigeracion
mas adecuada. La zona mas fria se encuentra justo encima del cajon.

El simbolo siguiente indica la zona mas fria del frigorifico.

Para asegurarse de que la temperatura de esta zona sea baja, asegurese de
que el estante se encuentre al mismo nivel que este simbolo, como se indica
en la ilustracion.

El limite superior de la zona mas fria se indica
en el lado inferior del adhesivo (cabeza de la
flecha). El estante superior de la zona mas
fria debe encontrarse al mismo nivel que
la cabeza de la flecha. La zona mas fria se
encuentra por debajo de este nivel.

Como estos estantes pueden extraerse,
asegurese de que siempre se encuentren
al mismo nivel que estos limites de zona
descritos en los adhesivos, para garantizar
las temperaturas de esta zona. o
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Accesorios
Cubitera
* Llene de agua la cubitera y coléquela en el congelador.

» Cuando el agua se haya congelado totalmente, puede doblar la cubitera para sacar los
cubitos de hielo.

Compartimento del congelador

El compartimento del congelador permite acceder a los
alimentos mas facilmente.

Quitar el compartimento del congelador:
» Saque el compartimento hacia fuera todo lo que pueda.

» Tire de la parte delantera del compartimento hacia
arriba y hacia fuera al mismo tiempo.

Para volver a instalar el compartimento, invierta el

procedimiento.
Durante el proceso de extraccion, agarre en todo \
momento el tirador del compartimento. 5

Compartimentos del congelador

Compartimiento de refrigeracion extra (En algunos modelos)

Ideal para preservar el sabor y la textura de los
alimentos frescos y el queso. El cajén extraible
asegura un ambiente con una temperatura mas
baja en comparacién con el resto del frigorifico
gracias a la circulacion activa de aire frio.

Extraccion del estante enfriador: Estante del enfriador

» Tire del estante enfriador hacia fuera,
deslizandolo sobre los rieles.

« Tire del estante enfriador hacia arriba, desde
el riel, para extraerlo.
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Indicador de frescura (En algunos modelos) Indicador de frescura

Si el cajon para fruta y verdura esta lleno, el indicador de
frescura ubicado en la parte frontal del cajon debe dejarse
abierto. De este modo se controla el aire y la humedad
que hay dentro del cajon para aumentar la vida de los
alimentos que haya en su interior.

Elindicador, que se encuentra tras el estante, debe abrirse
si se detecta condensacion en el estante de cristal.

CustomFlex (En algunos modelos) =

CustomFlex® le ofrece la libertad de personalizar el espacio _{L—
de su refrigerador. Dentro de la puerta hay un contenedor de i
almacenamiento y contenedores méviles, para que pueda
adaptar el espacio segun sus necesidades. Los contenedores
son incluso extraibles, por lo que puede extraerlos del
refrigerador para tener un facil acceso.

» Para abrir la tapa del contenedor de almacenamiento
CustomFlex debe tirar en direccion a la flecha.

« Para cerrar la tapa, debe tirar en la direccion contraria.

Las descripciones visuales y textuales proporcionadas en la seccién de
accesorios pueden variar en funcién del modelo de aparato que haya adquirido.
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A9 ) R ALMACENAMIENTO DE ALIMENTOS

Compartimento de refrigerador

* Para reducir la humedad y evitar la subsiguiente formacién de escarcha, guarde los
liquidos en recipientes herméticos en el refrigerador. La escarcha tiende a acumularse
en las partes mas frias del liquido que se evaporay con el tiempo debera descongelarse
el aparato con una mayor asiduidad.

No coloque nunca alimentos calientes en el refrigerador. Los alimentos calientes deben
dejarse enfriar a temperatura ambiental y deben colocarse de tal forma que se garantice
una adecuada circulacion del aire en el compartimento del refrigerador.

Asegurese de que no haya ningun elemento en contacto directo con la pared trasera del
aparato, ya que se formara escarcha y el embalaje se pegara a ella. No abra la puerta
del refrigerador con frecuencia.

Recomendamos envolver el pescado limpio y la carne de manera holgada y guardarlos
en el estante de cristal que esta justo encima del compartimento para verduras,
donde se encuentra el refrigerador de aire, ya que ofrece las mejores condiciones de
almacenamiento.

Almacene las frutas y verduras sueltas en los cajones para fruta y verdura.

Almacene las frutas y verduras sueltas en el cajon para fruta y verdura.

Al almacenar por separado las frutas y las verduras, se impide que los vegetales sensibles
al etileno (verduras de hoja verde, brocoli, zanahoria, etc.) se vean afectados por las
frutas que liberan gas etileno (platanos, melocotones, albaricoques, etc.).

No coloque vegetales humedos en el refrigerador.

El tiempo de conservacién de los alimentos depende de la calidad inicial del alimento
y de si este disfrutd de un ciclo ininterrumpido de refrigeracion antes de meterse en el
refrigerador.

Para evitar la contaminacién cruzada no almacene productos de carne con frutas o
verduras. El agua que sale de la carne podria contaminar otros productos que haya en
el refrigerador. Debe envasar los productos de carne y limpiar el liquido que se haya
derramado en los estantes.

» No coloque alimentos en frente del conducto de aireacion.
* Consuma los alimentos envasados antes de la fecha de caducidad recomendada.

m NOTA: Las patatas, cebollas y el ajo no se deben guardar en el refrigerador.
La siguiente tabla le servira de referencia rapida para determinar la manera mas eficaz

de almacenar en el refrigerador los principales grupos de alimentos.

Alimento VLTS maxu'n’o e Coémo y donde almacenarlos
conservacion
Vegetales y frutas 1 semana Cajon para vegetales
Envolver en bolsas o film de plastico o
Carne y pescado 2 - 3 dias guardar en un recipiente para carne y
colocar en el estante de cristal.
Queso fresco 3 -4dias En su estante de puerta
Mantequilla y margarina 1 semana En su estante de puerta
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Alimento

Tiempo maximo de
conservacion

Coémo y donde almacenarlos

Productos embotellados,
como leche y yogur

Hasta la fecha de
caducidad recomendada
por el productor

En su estante de puerta

Huevos

1 mes

En el estante para huevos

Alimentos cocinados

2 dias

En cualquier estante

Compartimento del congelador

« El congelador se utiliza para almacenar alimentos congelados, congelar alimentos
frescos y hacer cubitos de hielo.

« Para congelar alimentos frescos, envolver y sellar los alimentos frescos adecuadamente,
es decir, el envase debe ser hermético y no debe tener filtraciones. Son ideales las
bolsas especiales para congeladores, las bolsas de polietileno con papel de aluminio
y los recipientes de plastico.

* No almacene alimentos frescos junto a alimentos congelados, ya que estos podrian
descongelarse.

» Antes de congelar alimentos frescos, dividalos en porciones que se puedan consumir
de una sentada.

* Los alimentos descongelados deben consumirse en un corto periodo de tiempo.

* No coloque nunca alimentos calientes en el congelador, ya que descongelaran los
alimentos congelados.

» Ala hora de almacenar alimentos, siga las instrucciones proporcionadas por el fabricante
en el envase del alimento. Si un alimento no proporciona informacién en su envase, no
debe almacenarse mas de 3 meses tras la fecha de compra.

* Al comprar alimentos congelados, asegurese de que se hayan almacenado en
condiciones adecuadas y que no se haya danado el envase.

* Los alimentos congelados deben transportarse en contenedores adecuados y colocarse
en el congelador lo antes posible.

» No compre alimentos congelados si el envase presenta indicios de humedad o esta
hinchado de forma andémala. Puede que se haya almacenado a una temperatura
inadecuada y que el contenido se haya deteriorado.

« El tiempo de conservacion de los alimentos congelados depende de la temperatura
ambiental, la temperatura seleccionada en el termostato, la frecuencia con la que se
abre la puerta, el tipo de alimento y el tiempo transcurrido para transportar el producto
desde la tienda hasta el domicilio. Siga en todo momento las instrucciones impresas
en el envase y no supere nunca el tiempo de conservacion indicado.

* En la etiqueta del aparato se muestra la cantidad maxima de alimentos frescos
(en kg) que se puede congelar en un periodo de 24 horas.

« Para aprovechar al maximo el espacio del congelador, use los estantes de cristal de la
seccion superior y media y el cajon inferior de la seccion inferior.

» Use el estante de congelacién rapida para congelar alimentos cocinados por usted (y
cualquier otro alimento que necesite congelarse rapidamente) con mayor rapidez gracias
al mayor poder de congelacion del estante de congelacion. El estante de congelacion
rapida es el cajon inferior del compartimento congelador.

ES -78-



NOTA: Si intenta abrir la puerta del congelador justo después de haberla cerrado, vera que
cuesta abrirla. Es normal. Una vez que se haya alcanzado el equilibrio, la puerta se abrira
con facilidad.

Nota importante:
* No vuelva a congelar alimentos ya descongelados.

« El sabor de algunas especias de platos cocinados (anis, basilica, berros, vinagre,
especias variadas, jengibre, ajo, cebolla, mostaza, tomillo, mejorana, pimienta negra,
etc.) cambia y coge un sabor fuerte cuando se guardan durante mucho tiempo. Por
este motivo recomendamos afadir pequefas cantidades de especias a los alimentos
que vaya a congelar o afiadir las especias que se desee tras descongelar los alimentos.

« El tiempo de conservacion de los alimentos depende del aceite que se utilice. Algunos
de los aceites adecuados para conservar alimentos son margarina, grasa de ternero,
aceite de oliva y mantequilla. El aceite de cacahuete y la grasa de cerdo no sirven para
conservar alimentos.

» Los alimentos liquidos deben congelarse en recipientes de plastico. El resto de alimentos
debe congelarse en bolsas o film de plastico.

La siguiente tabla le servira de referencia rapida para determinar la manera mas eficaz

de almacenar los principales grupos de alimentos en el congelador.

v Tiempo maximo de
Carne y pescado Preparacion na
conservacion (meses)

Bistec Envolver en film. 6-8
Carne de cordero Envolver en film. 6-8
Ternera asada Envolver en film. 6-8
Tacos de ternera En trozos pequenios. 6-8
Tacos de cordero En trozos. 4-8
Carne picada En un envase sin especias. 1-3
Menudillos (piezas) En trozos. 1-3
Salami/salchichas de | Se deben guardar en un paquete aunque
Bolonia tengan piel.
Pollo y pavo Envolver en film. -
Ganso y pato Envolver en film. -6
_Clerv’o, conejoy En porciones de 2,5 kg o en filetes. 6-8
jabali
Pescados de agua
dulce (salmén, carpa, 2
siluro)
Pescados magros Tras limpiar las entrafias y escamas del
(lubina, rodaballo, pescado, lavelo y séquelo. Si fuese necesario, 4
lenguado) quitele la cola y la cabeza.
Pescados grasos
(atan, verdel, anjova, 2-4
anchoa)
Mariscos Limpios y en una bolsa. 4-6
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Carne y pescado

Preparacion

Tiempo maximo de
conservacion (meses)

Caviar

En su envase o en un contenedor de aluminio
o de plastico.

2-3

Caracoles

En agua salada o en un contenedor de
aluminio o de plastico.

3

NOTA: La carne descongelada se debe cocinar como si fuese carne fresca. Si no se cocina la
carne tras haberla descongelado, no debe volver a congelarse.

Vegetales y frutas

Preparacion

Tiempo maximo de
conservacion (meses)

Habichuelas y

Lavar, cortar en trozos pequefios y hervir en

alubias agua. 10-13
Alubias Pelar, lavar y hervir en agua. 12
Repollo Limpiar y hervir en agua. 6-8
Zanahoria Limpiar, cortar en rodajas y hervir en agua. 12
Pimienta Cortar’ el tallo, gortar en dos trozos, quitar el 8-10
corazon y hervir en agua.
Espinacas Lavar y hervir en agua. 6-9
Quitar las hojas, cortar en pedazos el corazén
Coliflor y dejar en agua con un poco de jugo de limén 10-12
durante un rato.
Berenjena Cortar en trozos de 2 cm tras lavar. 10-12
Maiz L.|mp|ar y envasar con su tallo o como maiz 12
tierno.
Manzanas y peras Pelar y cortar en rodajas. 8-10
Albaricoques y Cortar en dos trozos y quitar la pipa. 4-6
melocotones
Fresas y moras Lavary pelar. 8-12
Frutas cocinadas Anadir un 10 % de azucar al contenedor. 12
Ciruelas, cerezasy Lavar y pelar los tallos. 8-12
bayas agrias
Tiempo maximo T2 de. . Tiempo de
L . descongelacion .
de conservacion descongelacién en
(meses) LT horno (minutos)
ambiental (horas)
Pan 4-6 2-3 4-5 (220-225 °C)
Galletas 3-6 1-15 5-8 (190-200 °C)
Pastelitos 1-3 2-3 5-10 (200-225 °C)
Pastel 1-15 3-4 5-8 (190-200 °C)
Masa de hojaldre 2-3 1-15 5-8 (190-200 °C)
Pizza 2-3 2-4 15-20 (200 °C)
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Tiempo maximo . .
P Condiciones de

Productos lacteos Preparacion de conservacion :
almacenamiento
(meses)
Leche envasada . Leche pura: en su propio
. En su propio envase. 2-3
(homogeneizada) envase.

El envase original se
puede utilizar para un

Queso (salvo el almacenamiento de corta

En lonchas. 6-8

queso blanco) duracién. Para periodos
mas largos, mantener
envuelto en film.
Mantequilla
q_ y En su envase. 6
margarina

A R-E:N LIMPIEZAY MANTENIMIENTO

&Antes de realizar tareas de limpieza, desconecte la unidad del sum|n|stro
eléctrico.

A No lave el aparato vertiendo agua sobre él.

No utilice jabones, detergentes ni productos abrasivos para limpiar el

aparato. Después de haberlo lavado, enjuaguelo con agua limpia y séquelo |
con cuidado. Cuando haya terminado de limpiarlo, vuelva a conectar el enchufe @
a la red eléctrica con las manos secas.

» Asegurese de que no entre agua en el receptaculo de las luces ni otros componentes

eléctricos.
¢
o‘/
2 0
« El aparato debe limpiarse periddicamente con una solucién de agua tibia x
y bicarbonato sodico. @)
~
* Limpie los accesorios por separado, a mano y con agua y jabon.
No lave los accesorios en el lavavajillas.

* Limpie el condensador con un cepillo al menos dos veces al (
afo. Esto le ayudara a ahorrar en electricidad y a mejorar ; \
la productividad. B < —
S
%\
m Durante las tareas de limpieza debe desconectarse I
el aparato de la red eléctrica. ,ﬁ I
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Descongelacion

* Este refrigerador se descongela automaticamente.
El agua resultante de la descongelacién pasa por el [
canal de recogida de agua, entra en el contenedor de . i
evaporacion que se encuentra detras del refrigeradory -
ahi se evapora.

* Asegurese de haber desconectado el enchufe 2y
del refrigerador antes de limpiar el contenedor de
evaporacion.

 Extraiga el contenedor de evaporacion de su sitio quitando los tornillos tal como se
indica. Limpielo con agua y jabdn a intervalos especificos. De este modo se evitara
que se generen olores.

Cambio de las luces LED

Para cambiar cualquiera de los LED, pongase en contacto con el centro de servicio autorizado
mas cercano.

T3 TRANSPORTE Y REUBICACION

Transporte y reubicacion
» El embalaje original y la espuma se pueden conservar para volver a transportar el
aparato (opcional).
» Sujete el aparato con un embalaje grueso, bandas o cuerdas fuertes y siga las
instrucciones de transporte que se suministran en el embalaje.

» Cuando vaya a reubicar o transportar el aparato, quite todas las piezas moviles (estantes,
accesorios, cajones para vegetales, etc.) ofijelas al
aparato protegiéndolas con bandas de los golpes. «@

/ AN

El aparato debe transportarse siempre en
posicién vertical.

Reinstalacion de la puerta

* No se puede cambiar la direccién en la que se abre la puerta si los tiradores estan
instalados en la superficie frontal de la puerta del aparato.

» Se puede cambiar la direccion en la que se abre la puerta en aquellos modelos que no
tienen tiradores.

» Si se puede cambiar la direccion en la que se abre la puerta de su aparato, pongase en
contacto con el Centro de servicio autorizado mas cercano para hacerlo.
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AN EYR ANTES DE LLAMAR AL SERVICIO DE POSVENTA

Errores

El aparato le indicara si hay algun problema o si la temperatura del congelador o del
refrigerador esta a un nivel inadecuado. Los cédigos de advertencia se muestran en los
indicadores del refrigerador y del congelador.

HOND RROR ADO POR Q Q) A R
EO01
E02
Advertencia del Llame al servicio técnico lo
E03 )
sensor antes posible.
E06
E07

- Esto no es un fallo del
dispositivo, este error
ayuda a evitar dafos en el

Suministre alimentacién | COMPresor.

Advertencia de al dispositivo cuya - La tension necesita volver
baja tension tension caiga por a aumentarse a los niveles

debajo de 170 V. necesarios

EO08

Si persiste esta advertencia,
pongase en contacto con los
técnicos autorizados.

1. Ajuste la temperatura del
congelador a un valor mas
frio o establezca el modo
de Supercongelacion.
Esto deberia eliminar el
cédigo de error una vez
alcanzada la temperatura
necesaria. Mantenga
las puertas cerradas
para mejorar el tiempo
transcurrido para alcanzar
la temperatura correcta.

. Retire cualquier producto
que se haya derretido/
descongelado durante
este error. Pueden usarse
en un corto periodo de
tiempo.

3. No afiada ningun producto

fresco al compartimento

del congelador hasta que
se haya alcanzado la
temperatura correcta y no
siga el error.

Si persiste esta advertencia,
péngase en contacto con los
técnicos autorizados.

El compartimento Es probable que 2

congelador no esta suceda después de

lo suficientemente un fallo de potencia
frio durante mucho tiempo.

EO09
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TIPO DE ERROR

E10

SIGNIFICADO

El compartimento
del frigorifico
no esta lo
suficientemente frio

POR QUE

Es probable que
suceda después:

- Un fallo de potencia
durante mucho
tiempo.

- Se ha dejado
comida caliente en el
frigorifico.

1. Ajuste la temperatura del

. Vacie la ubicacion situada

QUE HACER

frigorifico a un valor mas
frio o establezca el modo
de Superfrio. Esto deberia
eliminar el codigo de error
una vez alcanzada la
temperatura necesaria.
Mantenga las puertas
cerradas para mejorar el
tiempo transcurrido para
alcanzar la temperatura
correcta.

en la zona delantera de

los orificios de los canales
de los conductos de aire
y evite poner alimentos
cerca del sensor.

Si persiste esta advertencia,
pongase en contacto con los
técnicos autorizados.

1. Compruebe si esta
activado el modo de
Superfrio.

2. Reduzca la temperatura
del compartimiento del
frigorifico

Varios 3. Compruebe que las

rendijas de ventilacion

estén despejadas y no
obstruidas

El compartimiento
E11 frigorifico esta
demasiado frio

Si persiste esta advertencia,
pongase en contacto con los
técnicos autorizados.

Si tiene algun problema con el refrigerador, compruebe lo siguiente antes de ponerse en
contacto con el servicio de posventa.

El refrigerador no funciona
Compruebe lo siguiente:
* ¢ Hay alguna averia eléctrica?
» ¢ Ha enchufado la clavija correctamente en la toma?
* ¢ Se ha fundido el fusible del enchufe del aparato o el fusible del cuadro de luz?
* ;La temperatura es la correcta?

« ¢ Latoma de pared esta averiada? Para comprobarlo, enchufe el frigorifico en otra toma
que esta seguro que funciona.
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El refrigerador no funciona bien

Compruebe lo siguiente:

¢ La temperatura es la correcta?

¢ Abre la puerta del frigorifico con frecuencia o durante bastante tiempo?

¢La puerta esta bien cerrada?

¢ Coloco algun plato o comida de forma que toque la parte trasera, y evita esto la
circulacion de aire?

¢ Ha llenado el frigorifico demasiado?
¢ Hay suficiente espacio entre el frigorifico y las paredes?
¢ La temperatura ambiente esta entre las indicadas en el manual?

El refrigerador hace ruido
El aparato puede hacer cualquiera de los siguientes ruidos durante su funcionamiento normal.
Ruido de hielo resquebrajandose:
* Durante la descongelacion automatica.
» Cuando el aparato se enfria o calienta (debido a la expansion del material del aparato).
Ruido de chasquido: Cuando el termostato enciende o apaga el compresor.

Ruido de motor: Indica que el compresor esta funcionando con normalidad. EI compresor
puede hacer mas ruido durante un breve periodo de tiempo cuando se activa por primera
vez.

Ruido de burbujas y salpicaduras: Se produce como consecuencia del flujo de
refrigerante por los tubos del sistema.

Ruido de flujo de agua: Se produce por el agua que fluye hacia el contenedor de
evaporacion. Este ruido es normal durante el proceso de descongelacion.

Ruido de aire circulando: Se produce durante el funcionamiento normal del sistema
debido a la circulacién del aire.

Se acumula humedad en el interior del refrigerador
Compruebe lo siguiente:

* Los alimentos estan debidamente envasados. Los contenedores deben estar secos
antes de colocarse en el refrigerador.

* Las puertas del frigorifico se abren con frecuencia. Cada vez que se abren las puertas
del frigorifico, entra la humedad de la habitacion. La humedad aumenta a un mayor
ritmo si las puertas se abren con frecuencia, en especial si la humedad de la habitacion
es elevada.

* Se acumulan gotas de agua en la pared trasera. Esto es algo normal tras la
descongelaciéon automatica (en los modelos estaticos).

Las puertas no se abren o cierran bien
Compruebe lo siguiente:
» Hay algun alimento o envase que impida que la puerta se cierre del todo.
* Los cajones, estantes y compartimentos de la puerta estan colocados correctamente.
* Las juntas de estanqueidad de las puertas estan rotas o estropeadas.
« El frigorifico esta nivelado.
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Los bordes del frigorifico que estan en contacto con la junta de la puerta estan
calientes.

En especial durante el verano (clima calido), las superficies que estan en contacto con la
junta de la puerta pueden calentarse durante el funcionamiento del compresor. Es normal.

NOTAS IMPORTANTES:

« El fusible de proteccién térmica del compresor se desconectara si se producen cortes
repentinos de electricidad o después de desenchufar el electrodoméstico, porque el
gas del sistema de refrigeracion no esta estabilizado. Esto es algo muy normal y el
frigorifico volvera a funcionar en 4 o 5 minutos.

* La unidad de refrigeracion del frigorifico esta oculta en la pared trasera. Por lo tanto,
pueden aparecer gotas de agua o hielo en la superficie trasera del frigorifico debido al
funcionamiento del compresor en intervalos especificos. Esto es normal. No es necesario
iniciar la descongelacion manual a menos que se forme demasiado hielo.

» Desenchufe el frigorifico si no lo va a utilizar durante mucho tiempo (por ejemplo, durante
las vacaciones de verano). Limpie el frigorifico de acuerdo con el capitulo dedicado a
la limpieza y deje la puerta abierta para evitar humedad y olores.

* El electrodoméstico que ha comprado se ha disefiado para un uso doméstico y
unicamente se puede utilizar en viviendas y con los fines indicados. No es adecuado
para uso comercial. Si el consumidor utiliza el electrodoméstico de alguna manera no
conforme con estas caracteristicas, insistimos en que el fabricante y el distribuidor no
seran responsables de ningun tipo de reparacion o fallo durante el periodo de garantia.

» Si el problema continua tras haber seguido todas las instrucciones mencionadas
anteriormente, consulte a un proveedor de servicios autorizado.

Consejos para ahorrar energia

1

. Coloque el frigorifico en lugares frescos y bien ventilados, evitando la exposicién a la luz

solar directa, y lejos de fuentes de calor (radiadores, cocinas, y otros). O bien debera
utilizar placas aislantes.

. Espere a que se enfrien los alimentos y bebidas fuera del frigorifico antes de colocarlos

dentro del mismo.

. Coloque los congelados en el compartimento frigorifico para que se vayan descongelando.

La baja temperatura de estos congelados, ademas, ayudara a enfriar el frigorifico mientras
se descongelan. De esta forma se ahorra energia. De lo contrario, descongelandolos
fuera, se pierde energia.

. Asegurese de que cualquier bebida o liquido esté bien tapado al colocarlo en el frigorifico.

De lo contrario aumentara la humedad interior del aparato. De esta forma el frigorifico
necesitara trabajar mas durante mas tiempo. Por otra parte, al tapar las bebidas o liquidos
se evita que se atenue su olor o sabor.

. Procure abrir la puerta el menor tiempo posible cuando coloque alimentos o bebidas.
. Mantenga cerradas las tapas de los diferentes compartimentos del aparato (cajon de

verduras, refrigerador, y otros).

. Mantenga siempre limpia y en buen estado (flexible) la junta de la puerta. En caso de

desgaste, si su junta es desmontable, reemplace la junta. Si no es desmontable, debe
reemplazar la puerta.

. Elmodo Eco/ funcién de ajuste predeterminado preserva los alimentos frescos y congelados

a la vez que ahorra energia.
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9. Compartimiento de alimentos frescos (frigorifico): Para garantizar un uso mas eficiente
de la energia se deben configurar los cajones en la parte inferior del aparato, y distribuir
los estantes uniformemente, la posicion de los cajones de la puerta no afecta el consumo
de energia.

10. Compartimiento de alimentos congelados (congelador): La configuracién interna del

aparato es la que garantiza un uso mas eficiente de la energia.

11. No retire los acumuladores de frio del cesto del frigorifico (si los hubiere).
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T3 I-B¥ 8 DESCRIPCION DEL APARATO

=14

10

]

Esta presentacion sobre las piezas del aparato solo se ofrece a titulo informativo. Las
piezas pueden variar segun el modelo de aparato.

A) Compartimento de refrigerador 8) Cajon intermedio del congelador
B) Freezer Compartimento de congelador 9) Cajon inferior del congelador
1) Pantalla y panel de control 10) Patas de nivelacion

11) Cubitera

12) Estante de vidrio congelador *
Estante portabotellas
CustomFlex

CustomFlex con tapa
Huevera

)

2) Estante para vino *

3) Estantes de refrigerador 13)

4) Compartimiento de refrigeracion extra
(Estante del enfriador) * 14)

5) Cubierta de cajon para fruta y verdura 15)

6) Cajon para fruta y verdura 16)

7) Cajon superior del congelador En algunos modelos
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T3 E:A DATOS TECNICOS

La informacion técnica se encuentra en la placa de caracteristicas en la parte interior del
aparato y en la etiqueta de energia.

El cédigo QR de la etiqueta de energia suministrada con el electrodoméstico proporciona
un enlace web con la informacion relacionada con el rendimiento del electrodoméstico en la
base de datos EPREL de la UE.

Guarde la etiqueta energética como referencia junto con el manual de usuario y todos los
demas documentos proporcionados con este electrodoméstico.

También tendra disponible la misma informacién en el EPREL (base de datos europea de
productos para el etiquetado energético) a través del enlace https.//eprel.ec.europa.eu y el
nombre del modelo y el nimero de producto que se encuentra en la placa de caracteristicas
del electrodoméstico.

Consulte el enlace www.theenergylabel.eu para obtener informacién detallada sobre la
etiqueta energética.

INFORMACION PARA LOS INSTITUTOS DE
PARTE - 9. PRUEBAS

La instalacion y la preparacion del electrodoméstico para cualquier verificacion de Disefio
Ecolégico debera cumplir con la norma EN 62552. Los requisitos de ventilacion, las
dimensiones de las cavidades y las distancias minimas de la parte trasera se indicaran en
este Manual de usuario en la PARTE 1. Péngase en contacto con el fabricante para cualquier
otra informacion, incluyendo los planos de carga.

ES -89-



SE

BRAND

Varning! Brandfara / brandfarligt material
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VI TANKER PA DIG

Tack for att du har kdpt en Electrolux-produkt. Du har valt en produkt som fér med sig decennier
av yrkeserfarenhet och innovation. Den ar genial och stilfull och har utformats med dig i atanke.
Sa nér du anvander den kan du vara saker pa att du far fantastiska resultat varje gang.

Véalkommen till Electrolux.

Besdk var webbplats pa:
Fa anvandningsrad, broschyrer, felsdkning, service och reparationsinformation:
www.electrolux.com/support

Registrera din produkt for battre service:
www.registerelectrolux.com

&
Kop tillbehér, forbrukningsvaror och originaldelar till din apparat:

www.electrolux.com/shop

KUNDVARD OCH SERVICE

Anvand alltid endast originaldelar.

Nar du kontaktar vart auktoriserade servicecenter, se till att du har foéljande information
tillganglig: Modell, PNC, serienummer.

Informationen finns pa typskylten.

AN Varning / Foérsiktighet - sakerhetsinformation
( Allman information och tips

Miljginformation

Kan andras utan féregaende meddelande.
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p]IHSE B INNAN DU ANVANDER APPARATEN
Allmanna varningar

Denna apparat ar inte avsedd att anvandas som en inbyggd
apparat.

AVARNING: Hall ventilationséppningarna, i apparatens holje
eller i den inbyggda struktur, fria fran hinder.

AVARNING: Anvand inte mekaniska enheter eller andra satt
att paskynda avfrostningsprocessen, an de som rekommenderas
av tillverkaren.

AVARNING: Anvand inte elektrisk utrustning i kylens
matforvaringsdel,

om den inte ar av den typ som rekommenderas av tillverkaren.
A\ VARNING:Skada inte kylkretsen.

AVARNING: Nar du positionerar apparaten ser du till att sladden
inte ar klamd eller skadad.

AVARNING: Anslut inte flera barbara uttag eller barbara
nataggregat pa baksidan av apparaten.

AVARNING: For att undvika fara pa grund av instabilitet i
apparaten, maste den faststallas i enlighet med instruktionerna.

&Om din apparat anvander R600a som kdldmedium - du kan
fa denna information fran etiketten pa kylaren - bér du vara
forsiktig under transport och montage for att forhindra att
apparatens kylningsdelar fran att skadas. Aven om R600a &r en
miljovanlig och naturlig gas, eftersom den ar explosivt, bor du, i
handelse av ett lackage som kan ha uppstatt pa grund av en
skada i kylningsdelarna, flytta ditt kylskap utom rackhall fér ppen
eld eller varmekallor och ventilera rummet dar apparaten ar
placerad nagra minuter.

* Under transport och positionering av kylskapet, undvik skador
pa kylargaskretsen.
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* Forvara inga explosiva amnen sasom aerosolburkar med en
brandfarlig drivgas i denna apparat.

* Denna apparat ar avsedd for anvandning i hushall och
liknande applikationer sasom;

- personalkbksomraden i butiker, kontor och andra
arbetsplatser

- bondgardar och av kunder pa hotell, motell och andra typer
av bostader

- bed and breakfast bostader;
- catering och liknande icke-butiksapplikationer,

» Om uttaget inte matchar kylskapskontakten, maste den
bytas ut av tillverkaren, dess serviceombud eller liknande
kvalificerade personer for att undvika fara.

* En speciellt jordad kontakt har anslutits till ditt kylskaps
stromkabel. Denna kontakt ska anvandas med ett speciellt
jordat uttag pa 16 ampere eller 10 ampere beroende pa det
land dar produkten kommer att saljas. Om det inte finns nagot
sadant uttag i ditt hus, se till att det installeras av en behorig
elektriker.

* Denna apparat kan anvandas av barn fran 8 ar och uppat
och personer med nedsatt fysisk eller mental formaga eller
brist pa erfarenhet och kunskap, om de évervakas eller far
instruktioner angaende anvandning av apparaten pa ett sakert
satt och forstar faran den innebar. Lat inte barn leka med
enheten. Rengdring och anvandarunderhall, far inte utféras
av barn utan tillsyn.

» Barn i aldrarna 3 till 8 ar far fylla upp och ta ur kylskap. Barn
forvantas inte utféra rengoring eller anvandarunderhall av
apparaten, mycket sma barn (0-3 ar) férvantas inte anvanda
apparater, sma barn (3-8 ar) forvantas inte anvanda apparater
sakert om inte kontinuerlig tillsyn ges, aldre barn (8-14
ar) och sarbara manniskor kan anvanda apparater pa ett
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sakert satt efter att ha fatt [amplig tillsyn eller instruktioner
om anvandning av apparaten. Mycket sarbara manniskor
forvantas inte anvanda apparater pa ett sakert satt om inte
kontinuerlig tillsyn ges.

» Om sladden ar skadad, maste den bytas ut av tillverkaren,
dess serviceombud eller liknande kvalificerade personer for
att undvika fara.

* Denna apparat ar inte avsedd att anvandas pa hojder éver
2000 m.

For att undvika kontamination av mat, folj foljande
instruktioner:

* Att halla doérren 6ppen under langa perioder kan orsaka en
signifikant 6kning av temperaturen i apparatens fack.

* Rengor regelbundet ytor som kan komma i kontakt med mat
och tillgangliga avloppssystem.

* Forvara ratt kott och ra fisk i lampliga behallare i kylskapet, sa
att det inte kommer i kontakt med eller droppar pa annan mat.

» Tvastjarniga fack for fryst mat ar lampliga for férvaring av
forfryst mat, forvaring eller tillagning av glass och for att gora
iskuber.

* En-, tva- och tre-stjarniga fack ar inte lampliga for infrysning
av farsk mat.

» Om kylaggregatet lamnas tomt under langa perioder, stang
av det, frosta av, rengor, torka och lat dérren sta 6ppen for
att forhindra mdgelutveckling i apparaten.
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Service

» Kontakta auktoriserat servicecenter for reparation av
apparaten. Anvand endast originaldelar.

» Observera att reparation pa egen hand eller icke-professionell
reparation kan ha sakerhetsmassiga konsekvenser och kan
upphava garantin.

* Foljande reservdelar kommer att finnas tillgangliga i sju
ar efter att modellen har slutat tillverkas: termostater,
temperatursensorer, kretskort, ljuskallor, dérrhandtag,
dérrgangjarn, brickor och korgar.

» Observera att vissa av dessa reservdelar endast ar tillgangliga
for professionella reparatdrer och att inte alla reservdelar ar
relevanta for alla modeller.

 Dorrpackningar kommer att finnas tillgangliga i tio ar efter att
modellen har slutat att tillverkas.
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Kylskap som ar gamla eller i olag

» Om ditt gamla kylskap har ett 1as, bryt eller ta bort laset innan du slanger det, eftersom
barn bli instdngda och det kan orsaka en olycka.

» Gamla kylar och frysar innehaller isoleringsmaterial och kéldmedium med CFC. Se darfér
till att inte skada miljon nar du kasserar ditt gamla kylskap.

Avyttring av din gamla apparat

Symbolen pa produkten eller pa forpackningen indikerar att denna produkt inte far
behandlas som hushallsavfall. Istéllet ska den dverlamnas till ett tillampligt
insamlingsstalle for atervinning av elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning. Genom att
sakerstalla att denna produkt bortskaffas pa ratt satt kommer du att bidra till att
forhindra potentiella negativa konsekvenser for miljon och manniskors héalsa, vilket
annars skulle kunna orsakas av olamplig avfallshantering av denna produkt. For
mer detaljerad information om atervinning av denna produkt, vanligen kontakta ditt lokala
stadskontor, din hushallsavfallstjanst eller aterforsaljaren dar du kdpte produkten.

Observera:

« Las igenom bruksanvisningen noga innan du installerar och anvander apparaten. Vi ar
inte ansvariga for de skador som uppstatt pa grund av felaktig anvandning.

* Folj alla instruktioner pa apparaten och bruksanvisningen och férvara bruksanvisningen
pa en saker plats for att I6sa de problem som kan uppsta i framtiden.

» Denna apparat ar gjord for att kunna anvandas i hus och den kan bara anvandas i hus
och fér avsedda andamal. Den ar inte lamplig for kommersiellt eller gemensamt bruk.
Sadan anvandning medfor att garantin pa apparaten ska annulleras och att vart féretag
inte ar ansvarigt fér de forluster som har intraffat.

* Denna apparat ar gjord for att kunna anvandas i hus och den passar bara for kylning /
férvaring av mat. Den ar inte lamplig for kommersiellt eller gemensamt bruk och/eller
for forvaring av amnen forutom mat. Vart féretag ar inte ansvarigt for de forluster som
uppstatt i motsatta fall.

Sakerhetsvarningar PN
» Anvand inte fleruttag eller férlangningssladd. @g(
* Anslut inte skadade, trasiga eller gamla pluggar.
* Drainte i, bgj inte och skada inte sladden.

Aol Bk B

* Anvand inte en adapter.

» Den har apparaten ar avsedd att anvandas av vuxna, lat inte barn leka

med apparaten eller hdnga 6ver dorren. L
g :\

 Satt inte in och dra inte ut kontakten ur uttaget med vata hander for att
undvika elektrisk stot!

* Placera inte glasflaskor eller dryckesburkar i frysavdelningen. Flaskor
och burkar kan explodera. ﬁ
L4
=S
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* Placera inte explosivt eller brandfarligt material i ditt kylskap for din sakerhet.
Placera drycker med hogre alkoholhalt vertikalt och stang dem tatt i
kylavdelningen.

* Nar du tar is fran frysavdelningen, ror det inte, is kan orsaka is-brannskador
och / eller nedskarningar.

* Rér inte frusen mat med vata hander! At inte glass och isbitar direkt efter att du tagit
dem ur frysavdelningen!
* Frys inte frysta varor igen efter att ha de har smalt. Detta kan orsaka halsoproblem som
matforgiftning.
* Tack inte kylskapet eller dess 6vre del med spets. Detta paverkar ditt kylskaps prestanda.
* Fast tillbehoren i kylskapet under transport for att undvika skador pa tillbehéren.
Instdllning och anvandning av ditt kylskap
Innan du bérjar anvénda ditt kylskap, boér du uppmérksamma féljande punkter:
* Driftspanningen for ditt kylskap ar av 220-240 V vid 50 Hz
* Vi tar inte ansvar fér de skador som uppstar pa grund av ojordad anvandning.
* Placera kylskapet pa en plats dar det inte utsatts for direkt solljus.
* Apparaten bor vara minst 50 cm fran spisar, gasugnar och varmekarnor, och bor vara
minst 5 cm fran elektriska ugnar.
« Ditt kylskap bor aldrig anvandas utomhus eller lAmnas under regn.
» Nar kylskapet ar placerat intill en frys bor det finnas minst 2 cm mellan dem
for att forhindra att fukt bildas pa utsidan. /
* Placera ingenting pa ditt kylskap, och installera kylskapet pa en lamplig (o/ab\ E
plats, sa att minst 15 cm tom plats finns pé ovansidan. M=
* De justerbara frambenen ska stabiliseras pa en Iamplig hojd sa att kylskapet

star pa ett stabilt och korrekt satt. Du kan justera benen genom att vrida
dem medurs (eller i motsatt riktning). Detta bér goras innan du placerar mat i kylskapet.

* Innan du anvander ditt kylskap, torka av alla delar med varmt vatten som tillsatts med
en tesked natriumbikarbonat, och skdlj sedan med rent vatten och torka. Placera alla
delar efter rengdring.

» Montera avstandsjusteringsplasten (delen med svarta skovlar baktill)
genom att vrida den i 90°, sdsom visas pa figuren, for att férhindra
kondensorn att vidrora vaggen.

* Kylskapet bor placeras mot en vagg med ett fritt avstand inte Overstigande
75 mm.

Innan du anvander ditt kylskap

» Nar det anvands for forsta gangen eller efter transport, stall ditt kylskap d @
i uppratt lage i 3 timmar och koppla in det for att mojliggora effektiv drift. & ‘

Annars kan du skada kompressorn.

« Ditt kylskap kan lukta nar det anvands for forsta gangen; lukten kommer
att blekna bort nar kylskapet borjar kyla.
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Intern belysning

VARNING!
Risk for elstotar.

» Nar det galler lamporna denna produkt och reservdelslampor som séljs separat: Dessa
lampor ar avsedda att tala extrema fysiska forhallanden i hushéallsapparater, sdsom
temperatur, vibration, fuktighet eller &r avsedda att signalera information om apparatens
driftstatus. De &r inte avsedda att anvandas i andra applikationer och &r inte Iampliga
for hushallsbelysning.
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Dimensioner
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Generella dimensioner * Totalt utrymme som kravs vid
H1 mm 2010 anvéandning ?
W1 mm 595 e 927
D1 mm 650 b3S 1179

" apparatens hdéjd, bredd och djup, utan

Utrymme som kravs vid
anviandning 2

H2 mm 2160
w2 mm 695
D2 mm 688

2 apparatens hojd, bredd och djup inklusive
handtaget, plus det utrymme som kravs
for fri cirkulation av kylluften
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3 apparatens hojd, bredd och djup
handtaget inklusive handtaget, plus det utrymme
som kravs for fri cirkulation av kylluften,
plus det utrymme som kravs for att lata
luckan Oppnas till den minsta vinkel
som mojliggdr borttagande av all intern
utrustning




»]JEBVEN DE OLIKA FUNKTIONERNA OCH MOJLIGHETERNA

Information om den nya generationens kylteknik

Kyl och frysar med den nya generationens kylteknik har ett annat
driftssystem an statiska kyl och frysar. | normala kyl och frysar, forvandlas
fuktig luft som kommer in i frysen och vattenangan som kommer fran
livsmedlen, till frost i frysutrymmet. For att smalta denna frost, med andra
ord avffrostning, maste kylen vara frankopplad. Foér att halla livsmedlen
kalla under avfrostningsperioden, maste anvandaren lagra livsmedlen pa
annat hall och anvandaren maste ta bort aterstdende is och ackumulerad
frost.

Situationen ar helt annorlunda i frysutrymmen som ar utrustade med den u
nya generationens kylteknik. Med hjalp av flakten, blases kall och torr luft
som genom frysutrymmet. Som en foljd av den kalla luften som blases
latt genom hela utrymmet - aven i utrymmena mellan hyllorna - fryses
livsmedel jAmnt och korrekt. Och det blir ingen frost. \,

Konfigurationen i kylutrymmet kommer att vara nastan samma som
frysutrymmet. Luften fran flakten som finns i toppen av kylutrymmet
kyls samtidigt som den passerar genom mellanrummet bakom
luftkanalen. Samtidigt blases luft ut genom halen pa luftkanalen, sa
att kylningsprocessen slutférs i kylutrymmet. Halen pa luftkanalen ar
utformade for jamn luftférdelning 6ver hela utrymmet.

Eftersom ingen luft passerar mellan frysen och kylutrymmet kommer
lukter inte blandas.

Som ett resultat, din kyl med den nya generationens kylteknik ar enkel att anvanda och den
ger dig en tillgang till en enorm volym och estetiskt utseende.

(e e
C

Sevet
BB
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Display och kontrollpanel 3 5 6 74
Anvianda kontrollpanelen
1. Aktiverar frysens installningar. = >X< A
2. Aktiverar kylens installningar. - 00 = oC
3. Frysens vardeinstallningsskarm. -
4. Kylens vardeinstallningsskarm. - -

5. Ekonomilagessymbol H H
6. Superfrysningssymbol
7. Larmsymbol.

Anvanda kylen/frysen

Nar du har anslutit produkten kommer alla symboler att visas i 2 sekunder och initialvardena
visas som -18 °C pa frysindikeringsindikatorn och +4 °C pa kylindikeringsindikatorn.
Frysens temperaturinstéllningar

« Startvardet for temperatur for frysinstéllningsindikatorn &r -18 °C.

* Tryck en gang pa frysinstallningsknappen.

Nar du forst trycker pa denna knapp blinkar det féregaende vardet pa skarmen.
» Nar du trycker pa denna knapp kommer temperaturen att minska pa motsvarande satt.
» Om du fortsatter trycka pa knappen startar den igen fran -16 °C.

OBSERVERA: Ekonomildge aktiveras automatiskt nar frysfackets temperatur ar %
installd pa -18 °C.

Kylens temperaturinstéllningar
« Startvardet for temperatur for kylens installningsindikator ar +4 °C.
* Tryck pa kyl-knappen en gang.
» Nar du trycker pa denna knapp kommer temperaturen att minska pa motsvarande satt.
» Om du fortsatter trycka pa knappen startar den igen fran +8 °C.
Superfrysningslage
Andamal
* Fryser in en stor mangd mat som inte far plats pa hyllan fér snabbfrysning.
* Fryser in tillagade livsmedel.
* Fryser snabbt in farsk mat sa att den inte blir dalig.
Hur ska det anvandas

For att aktivera superfrysningslaget, hall ner frysfackets temperaturinstaliningsknapp i
3 sekunder. Nar superfrysningslaget har stallts in kommer superfrysningssymbolen pa
indikatorn tdndas och maskinen avger en ljudsignal som bekraftar att 1aget ar aktivt.

Under superfrysningslaget:
 Kylens temperatur kan justeras. | sa fall fortsatter superfrysningslaget.
» Ekonomilage kan inte véljas.
* Superfrysningslaget kan avbrytas pa samma satt som det aktiverades.
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Observera:

» Nar du fryser farsk mat star den maximala mangden farsk mat (i kg) som kan frysas pa
24 timmar pa produktens etikett.

« For optimal apparat-prestanda avseende maximal fryskapacitet, aktivera superfryslage
3 timmar innan du satter in farsk mat i frysen.

Superfrysningslaget stdngs automatiskt av efter 24 timmar eller nar fryssensortemperaturen

sjunker under -32 °C.

Rekommenderade instéllningar for frys- och kylfackstemperatur

Frysfack Kylfack Anmarkningar

18 °C 4C Foér regelbunden anvandning och basta
prestanda.

-20°C, -22 °C eller -24 °C 40C Iu?ekorpmendeoras da omgivningstemperaturen
overstiger 30 °C.

Superfrysningslage 4°C Maste anvandas nar du vill frysa mat pa kort tid.
Dessa temperaturinstéllningar maste anvandas

-18 °C, -20 °C, -22 °C eller 20C nar den omgivande temperaturen ar hog eller

-24°C

om du tror att kylskapet inte ar tillrackligt kallt pa
grund av att dorren 6ppnas ofta.

Larmfunktion for 6ppen dorr

Apparaten avger en ljudsignal om dérren till kylen lamnas 6ppen i mer &n 2 minuter.

Varningar om temperaturinstallningar

» Det rekommenderas inte att du anvander ditt kylskap i miljder kallare an 10°C gallande

effektivitet.

» Temperaturjusteringar bor goras enligt frekvensen av doérréppningar och méngden

livsmedel som forvaras i kylskapet.

* Du bor inte ga dver till en annan justering innan du slutfér en justering.

* Ditt kylskap bor drivas upp till 24 timmar beroende pa omgivningstemperaturen, utan
avbrott efter att ha inkopplats tills dess har svalnat helt. Oppna inte kylskapsddrrarna
ofta och placera inte mycket mat i kylsk&pet under denna period.

* En 5 minuters fordrojningsfunktion anvands for att forhindra skador pa kompressorn i
kylskapet, nar du tar ut kontakten och kopplar sedan in den igen for att anvanda den
eller nar ett elavbrott sker. Ditt kylskap bérjar fungera normalt igen efter 5 minuter.

« Ditt kylskap ar tankt for att fungera i omgivningstemperaturintervallernal som anges
i standarderna, i enlighet med den klimatklass som anges i informationsetiketten. Vi
rekommenderar inte att anvanda ditt kylskap utom angivna temperatur-vardegranser
nar det galler kylningseffektivitet.

 Apparaten ar utformad for att anvandas vid en omgivningstemperatur inom intervallen

10°C-43 °C.
Klimatklass Betydelse Omgivningstemperatur

T Tropiskt Denna kylskapsenhet ar avsedd att anvandas vid

P omgivningstemperaturer fran 16 °C till 43 °C.
. Denna kylskapsenhet ar avsedd att anvandas vid

ST Subtropiskt omgivningstemperaturer fran 16 °C till 38 °C.
N Tempererat Denna kylskapsenhet ar avsedd att anvandas vid

P omgivningstemperaturer fran 16 °C till 32 °C.
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Klimatklass Betydelse Omgivningstemperatur

Denna kylskapsenhet ar avsedd att anvandas vid
omgivningstemperaturer fran 10 °C till 32 °C.

SN Utokad tempererad

Viktiga installationsanvisningar

Denna apparat ar konstruerad for att arbeta under svara klimatférhallanden (upp till 43 °C)
och ar utrustad med "frysskoéld"-teknik som sakerstéller att frysta livsmedel i frysen inte tinas
aven om omgivningstemperaturen blir sa lag som -15 °C. Sa du kan installera din apparat
utan att oroa dig for att frysta livsmedel i frysen forstérs. Nar den omgivande temperaturen
atergatt till den normala kan apparaten anvandas som normailt.

Temperaturindikator

For att hjalpa dig att stalla in din kyl battre, har vi utrustat den med en
temperaturindikator som ar placerad i det kallaste omradet.

For att forvara mat battre i din kyl, sarskilt i det kallaste omradet, se till att
meddelandet "OK" visas pa temperaturindikatorn. Om «OK» inte visas innebar
det att temperaturinstaliningen inte har gjorts pa ratt satt

Eftersom "OK" visas i svart, blir det svart att se denna indikation om
temperaturindikatorn ar daligt upplyst. For att kunna se denna indikation korrekt,
bor det finnas tillrackligt med ljus.

Varje gang temperaturinstaliningsenheten andras, vanta pa stabilisering av temperaturen
inuti enheten innan du fortsatter, vid behov, med en ny temperaturinstalining. Vanligen andra
placeringen av temperaturinstallningsenheten progressivt och vanta minst 12 timmar innan
en ny kontroll och potentiella férandringar.

NOTE: Efter upprepade 6ppningar (eller langvarig 6ppning) av dorren eller efter att ha lagt
in farska livsmedel i enheten, ar det normalt att indikationen "OK" inte visas i temperaturi
nstallningsindikatorn. Om det uppstar en onormal ansamling av iskristaller (bottenvaggen
av enheten) i kylutrymmet, pa férangaren (6verbelastad enhet, hdg rumstemperatur, tata
dorroppningar), stall in temperaturinstallningsenheten pa en lagre position tills perioder med
kompressor av erhalls igen.

Placera livsmedel i det kallaste omradet i kylen

Dina livsmedel kommer att férvaras battre om du lagger dem i det lampligaste
kylningsomradet. Det kallaste omradet ar precis ovanfor gronsaksbehallaren.

Foljande symbol indikerar det kallaste omradet av din kyl.

For att vara saker pa att ha en lag temperatur i detta omrade, se till att hyllan
ligger i nivda med denna symbol, som visas pa bilden.

Den ovre gransen for den kallaste omradet indikeras av den nedre sidan av etiketten
(pilspetsen). Den kallaste omradets 6vre hylla maste vara pa4 samma niva med pilhuvudet.
Det kallaste omradet ar under denna niva. |

Eftersom dessa hyllor ar flyttbara, se till att de
alltid ar pa samma niva med dessa zongranser
som beskrivs pa etiketterna, for att garantera
temperaturerna i detta omrade.

SE -104-



Tillbehor
Is-kubsfack
+ Oppna frysskapet och ta fram is-kubsfacket.
« Fyll isbrickan med vatten och placera i frysskapet.

Fryslada
Frysladan tillater att livsmedel bevaras mer regelbundet.
Ta bort frysladan;
* Dra ut den sa langt som mdjligt
* Dra ut den framre delen av ladan uppat och utat.
Gor samma operation omvant for att aterstalla
glidfacket.

Observera: Hall alltid handtaget pa ladan nar du drar
ut den.

Fryslada

Extra kylfack (I vissa modeller)

Idealiskt for att bevara smaken och texturen pa
kallskuret och ost. Utdragsladan sakerstéller en
milj6 med en lagre temperatur jamfort med resten
av kylen, tack vare den aktiva cirkulationen av
kall luft.

Att ta bort gronsaksutrymmeshyllan

* Dra grénsaksutrymmeshyllan ut mot dig
genom att skjuta den pa sparen.

Kylhylla

* Dra upp gronsaksutrymmeshyllan fran
sparet for att ta bort den.
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Fuktregulatorn (I vissa modelier)

Nar fuktregulatorn ar i stangt lage kan farsk frukt och
gronsaker forvaras langre.

Om gronsaksforvaringsutrymmet ar helt

fullt bor fraschhetsratten pa framsidan av
gronsaksforforvaringsutrymmet dppnas. Med hjalp av
detta kommer luften i utrymmet och fuktighetshalten att
kontrolleras och hallbarhetstiden kommer att 6kas.

Om du ser nagon kondens pa glashyllan, kan du stalla
in fuktregleringskontrollen i 6ppet lage.

Fuktregulatorn

CustomFlex (I vissa modeller)

CustomFlex® ger dig frineten att anpassa utrymmet i ditt

kylskap. Pa insidan av dorren finns en forvaringsbehallare
och mobila behallare, sa att du kan skraddarsy utrymmet efter
dina behov. Behallarna ar till och med borttagbara, sa att du
kan ta bort dem fran kylen for enkel atkomst.

» CustomFlex lagringsbehallares lock kan dras mot pilen for
Oppning.
* For stangning kan locket dras i motsatt riktning.

Bilder och textbeskrivningar i avsnittet tillbeh6r kan variera i enlighet med

modellen av din apparat.
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DEL -3

PLACERA MATEN | KYLEN

Kylutrymme

» For att minska luftfuktigheten och déarav féljande 6kning av frost placera aldrig vatskor i
oférseglade behallare i kylen. Frost tenderar att koncentreras till de kallaste delarna av
forangaren och kommer med tiden att krdva mer frekvent avfrostning.

» Placera aldrig varm mat i kylen. Varm mat ska svalna vid rumstemperatur och bor
arrangeras for att sakerstalla tillracklig luftcirkulation i kylutrymmet.

* Ingenting bor ber6ra den bakre vaggen eftersom det orsakar frost och paketen kan
fastna pa den bakre vaggen. Oppna inte kylskapsdorren alltfor ofta.

» Arrangera kott och rensad fisk (insvept i férpackningar eller plastfiim) som du
kommer att anvanda i 1-2 dagar, i den nedre delen av kylutrymmet (som ligger dver
gronsaksforvaringsutrymmet) eftersom det ar den kallaste delen och kommer att
sakerstalla basta forvaringsforhallanden.

* Du kan placera frukt och gronsaker i gronsakférvaringsutrymmet utan forpackning.

OBS: Mest effektiv energianvandning sékerstélls i konfigurationen med ladorna i
apparatens nedre del, och hyllorna jamnt férdelade, placering av dorrfack paverkar inte

energiférbrukningen.

Var den ska placeras

Livsmedel Largingstid i
i kyldelen
.. Gronsaksladan
Gronsaker och frukt: 1 vecka .
(utan att vara férpackad)

. . ) Inlindade i plastfolie, i plastpasar eller
Kott och fisk 2 -3 dagar kottférpackning (pa glashyllan)
Farskost 3 -4 dagar | specialhyllan i dérren
Smor och margarin 1 vecka | specialhyllan i dérren

Produkter i flaska
Mjolk och yoghurt

Tills utgangsdatumet
rekommenderat av

| specialhyllan i dorren

producenten
Agg 1 manad | &gghyllan
Lagad mat 2 dagar Alla hyllor
Frysutrymme

» Anvand frysutrymmet i ditt kylskap for forvaring av frysta livsmedel fér en lang tid och
for framstallning av is.

» For att fa maximal kapacitet for frysutrymmet, anvand bara glashyllorna fér évre och
mellersta delen. For bottensektionen, anvand underkorgen.

 Placera inte mat du skall frysa in i narheten av redan frusen mat.

» Du bor frysa maten som ska frysas (kott, kottfars, fisk etc.) genom att dela in dem i
delar pa ett sadant sétt att de kan konsumeras en gang.

« Aterfrys inte den frysta maten nar den tinats. Det kan innebéra en fara for din halsa
eftersom det kan orsaka problem som matférgiftning.

* Placera inte varma ratter i frysen innan de blir kalla. Det kan orsaka andra livsmedel
frysta pa férhand i frysen att ruttna.
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» Nar du koper fryst mat, se till att de frystes under lampliga férhallanden och att
férpackningen inte ar sénder.

* Nar du forvarar frusen mat bor forvaringsforhallandena pa férpackningen absolut foljas.
Om det inte finns nagon forklaring bér maten konsumeras pa kortast majliga tid.

» Om det har kommit fukt i den frysta matforpackningen och det luktar illa kan maten ha
lagrats under olampliga férhallanden tidigare och ruttnat. Kép inte den hér typen av
livsmedel!

 Forvaringstider for frysta livsmedel &ndras beroende pa den omgivande temperaturen,
frekvent 6ppning och stangning av dorrarna, termostatinstallningar, typ av mat och den
tid som forflutit fran inképstiden for maten till den tidpunkt da den placeras i frysen. Folj
alltid anvisningarna pa férpackningen och 6verskrid aldrig den angivna férvaringstiden.

» Observera att; om du vill 5ppna igen omedelbart efter att du sténgt frysdorren, kommer
den inte att Oppnas latt. Det ar helt normalt! Efter att det uppnatt jamviktsforhallande,
kommer dérren att 6ppnas latt.

Viktig anmarkning:

* Frysta livsmedel, nar de tinats upp, bor tillagas precis som farskvaror. Om de inte tillagas
efter att ha tinats upp far de ALDRIG frysas in igen.

» Smaken av vissa kryddor som finns i tillagade ratter (anis, basilika, vattenkrasse, vinager,
diverse kryddor, ingefara, vitlok, 16k, senap, timjan, mejram, svartpeppar, etc.) forandras
och de antar en stark smak nar de férvaras under en lang period. Darfor, lagg bara till
en liten mangd kryddor om du planerar att frysa in, eller sa bor 6nskad krydda laggas
till efter att maten har tinats.

Forvaringsperioden fér mat ar beroende av den olja som anvands. Lampliga oljor ar
margarin, kalvfett, olivolja och smér och olampliga oljor ar jordnétsolja och grisfett.

Livsmedel i flytande form bor frysas i plastskalar och annan mat bor frysas i plastfolie
eller plastpasar.

) ; ) Lagringstid Tiningsperiod i
Kott och fisk Forberedelse rumstemperatur
(manader) (timmar)
Stek | plastfolie 6-10 1-2
Lammkott | plastfolie 6-8 1-2
Kalvstek | plastfolie 6-10 1-2
Tarnat kalvkott | sma bitar 6-10 1-2
Lam i bitar | bitar 4-8 2-3
Kottfars | férpackning utan kryddor 1-3 2-3
Indlvsmat (bitar) | bitar 1-3 1-2
Prickig korv/salami Ska forpackas aven om de Tills den &r tinad
har skinn
Kyckling och kalkon | plastfolie 7-8 10-12
Gas och anka | plastfolie 4-8 10
Radjur, kanin, vildsvin | portioner pa 2,5 kg och 9-12 10-12
som filéer
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Tiningsperiod i

. . . Lagringstid
Kott och fisk Forberedelse rumstemperatur
(manader) (timmar)

;aarljkvattensﬂsk (lax, karp, 2 Enheten ar helt tinad
Efter att ha fjallat och rensat

Mager fisk; abborre, fisken, tva}ta oclh torka"den; 48 Enheten &r helt tinad

piggvar, flundra och, om sa behdvs, skar av

" N . fenor och huvud.

Fet fisk (tonfisk, makrill, 24 Enheten ar helt tinad

lax, ansjovis)

Skaldjur Rengjord och i pasar 4-6 Enheten ar helt tinad
| sin férpackning,

Kaviar aluminium- eller 2-3 Enheten ar helt tinad
plastbehallare

Sniglar | saltvatten, aluminium- eller 3 Enheten ar helt tinad

plastbehallare

Anm: Fryst mat ska tillagas som férs efter att den har tinat. Om kottet inte tillagas efter att det
tinats sa far det aldrig frysas igen.

Tiningsperiod i

Gronsaker och frukt Forberedelse Lagringstid rums-temperatur
(timmar)
Ta bort bladen, skar kalen i bitar Kan anvindas
Blomkal och lat den ligga i vatten med lite 10-12
M. fryst
citronjuice en stund
Brytbonor och bénor | Skdlj och skér i sma bitar 10-13 E;‘;‘ta”va”das
Bonor Snoppa och tvatta 12 Kan anvandas
fryst
Svamp och sparris Skolj och skar i sma bitar 6-9 L(ﬁ;lgtanvandas
Kal Rengjord 6-8 2
« I . A Separera dem fran
Aggplanta Skar i bitar pa 2 cm efter skdljning 10-12 varandra
Majs Skolj och packa med eller utan kolv 12 ::;gtanvandas
Morot Skélj och skar i skivor 12 Kan anvandas
fryst
Paprika Skar av stjglken, dela pa halften 8-10 Kan anvandas
och ta ur kdrnhuset fryst
Spenat Skoljd 6-9 2
Applen och piron Skala och skiva 8-10 (I kylen) 5
Aprikos och persika | Dela pa halften och ta ur karnan 4-6 (I kylen) 4
Jordgubbar och .
bjornbir Tvatta och snoppa 8-12 2
Kokade frukter Tillsatt 10 % socker i behallaren 12 4
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Tiningsperiod i

Gronsaker och frukt Forberedelse Lagringstid rums-temperatur
(timmar)
Plommon, korsbar, | o 4 o1 ta av stjlkama 8-12 5.7

krusbar

L e Forberedelse Forv? fpeste Forvaringsvillkor
bakverk (manader)
Mjolkpaket . ) Ren mjolk - i sin egen
(homogeniserad) I sitt eget paket 2-3 forpackning
Originalférpackningen kan
Ost - undantag for . anvandas for kortvarig
. | skivor 6-8 . ) .
vit ost férvaring. Den ska plastas in
for langre perioder.
Smor, margarin | sin férpackning 6
Aggvita 10-12 30 grav det ar lika med
en aggula. o
Helt mixad kan du %
. Aggmix ( vita och | tillsatta en nypa salt 10 50 gr av det ar lika med S
L | gula) for att forhindra att det en aggula. Q
o tjocknar E)
o =
< Helt mixad kan du )
tillsatta en nypa . Qe
Gula salt eller socker for 8-10 22 gr azlget arlika med o
att forhindra att det gguia. -
tjocknar

(*) Ska aldrig frysas med skal. Gula och vita ska frysas separat eller helt mixade.

Largogingstid rzlrcll:ti?r'\):;:'c:tjulr Tiningstid i ugn (minuter)
(manader) (timmar)

Brod 4-6 2-3 4-5 (220-225 °C)

Kakor 3-6 1-15 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Bakverk 1-3 2-3 5-10 (200-225 °C)

Paj 1-15 3-4 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Filodeg 2-3 1-15 5-8 (190-200 °C)

Pizza 2-3 2-4 15-20 (200 °C)
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b]JEEV' Il RENGORING OCH UNDERHALL

A Se till att koppla ur kylskapet innan du bérjar att rengora det.

A Rengor inte kylskapet i rinnande vatten.

t—=h
Anvand aldrig brandfarliga, explosiva eller fratande material som § @6“ I

fortunningsmedel, gas eller syra for rengoring.

» Du kan torka de inre och yttre sidorna med en mjuk trasa eller en svamp
med varmt och tvaligt vatten.

* Ta bort delarna individuellt och rengér med tval och vatten. Tvatta
inte i diskmaskin.

* Du bor rengéra kondensorn med en borste minst en gang
om aret for att fa en effektiv energibesparing och ékad
produktivitet.

m Se till att ditt kylskap &dr urkopplat vid rengéring.

Avfrostning

« Ditt kylskap avfrostar helt automatiskt. Vattnet som uppkommer som
ett resultat av avfrostningen passerar genom vattenuppsamlaren,
rinner in i férangningsbehallaren bakom kylskapet och férangas

dar. Avdunstningsfack
» Se till att koppla bort apparaten fran vagguttaget innan du rengér

foérangningsbehallaren.

 Ta ut forangningsbehallaren genom att lossa skruvarna enligt illustrationen. Rengor
regelbundet med sapvatten. Med regelbunden rengoring undviker du uppkomsten av
dalig lukt.

Byte av LED-belysning

Om kylskapet har LED-belysning som behdver bytas ska helpdesk kontaktas eftersom
det endast ar behdrig personal som ska utféra detta.

Obs: Antal och placering av LED-lister kan andras beroende pa olika modeller.
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PIJNE I TRANSPORT OCH FLYTTNING

* Originalférpackningen och skum kan forvaras for atertransport (valfritt).

* Du bor fasta ditt kylskap med tjock férpackning, band eller starka rep och félja
instruktionerna for transporter som finns pa forpackningen for atertransport.

* Ta bort rérliga delar (hyllor, tillbehor, gronsakskorgar =
osv.) Eller fixera dem i kylskapet mot stotar, med (\§
hjalp av band innan flyttning och transport. »_1\?

N

A Bar ditt kylskap i upprétt ldge.

Ompositionering av dorren

* Det ar inte méjligt att byta dppningsriktning for kylskapets dorr, om dérrhandtagen ar
installerade pa ditt kylskap fran den framre delen av dorren.

* Det ar mgjligt att byta 6ppningsriktning for kylskapets dorr, om modellen inte har
doérrhandtag.

» Om riktningen pa dérren som 6ppnar ditt kylskap kan andras, bor du kontakta narmaste
auktoriserade service for att forandra dppningsriktningen.

DEL - 6 INNAN DU KALLAR PA SERVICE EFTER
FORSALJNING

Kolla varningarna;

Ditt kylskap varnar dig om temperaturen for kylen och frysen &r i felaktiga nivaer eller nar ett
problem intraffar i apparaten. Varning koder visas da i frysens eller kylens indikator.

TYPAV FEL BETYDELSE VARFOR VAD DU BOR GORA
EO01
EO02
E03 Sensorvarning Ring st—ir.\{lcetjansten for att fa hjalp sa fort
som moajligt.
E06
EO07
- Det ar inget fel pa enheten. Det har
felmeddelandet forhindrar att kompressorn
Stromtillférseln skadas.
Varning for lag till enheten har A o .. o o
E08 a A - Spanningen maste 6kas sa att den nar
spanning sjunkit under - o
170 W onskad niva igen.

Om varningen fortsatter att visas maste du
kontakta en auktoriserad tekniker.
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TYP AV FEL

E09

BETYDELSE

Frysdelen ar
inte tillrackligt
kall.

VARFOR

Detta hander ofta
efter langvariga
stromavbrott.

VAD DU BOR GORA

1. Stall in en kallare temperatur i frysen eller
aktivera superfrysning. Felkoden bor
férsvinna nar den 6nskade temperaturen
har uppnatts. Hall dérrarna sténgda for
att uppna den korrekta temperaturen
snabbare.

2. Ta bort eventuella produkter som har tinat
medan felet kvarstod. De kan anvandas
inom en kort tidsperiod.

3. Lagg inte in nagra farska matvaror i
frysdelen forréan den korrekta temperaturen
har uppnatts och felet har I0sts.

Om varningen fortsatter att visas maste du
kontakta en auktoriserad tekniker.

E10

Kylskapsdelen
ar inte tillrackligt
kall.

Detta hander

ofta efter:

- Langvariga
stromavbrott.

- Varm mat har

placerats i
kylskapet.

1. Stall in en kallare temperatur i kylskapet
eller aktivera superkylning. Felkoden bor
férsvinna nar den 6nskade temperaturen
har uppnatts. Hall dérrarna sténgda for
att uppna den korrekta temperaturen
snabbare.

2. Tém ytan framfor luftkanalshalen och
undvik att placera mat nara sensorn.

Om varningen fortsatter att visas maste du
kontakta en auktoriserad tekniker.

E11

Kylskapsdelen
ar for kall.

Olika orsaker

1. Kontrollera om superkylningslaget ar
aktiverat.

2. ?Sank temperaturen i kylskapsdelen.

3. Kontrollera om ventilerna ar rena och inte
igensatta.

Om varningen fortsatter att visas maste du
kontakta en auktoriserad tekniker.

Om kylskapet inte fungerar tillfredsstallande kan detta bero pa ett mindre fel. Kontrollera
féljande punkter innan du ringer service.

Om kylskapet inte fungerar;
* Ar det stromavbrott?

« Ar kontakten korrekt ansluten till uttaget?

 Har sakringen for uttaget i vilket kontakten ar kopplad eller huvudsakringen blast?

* Har uttaget nagot fel? For att kontrollera detta, anslut ditt kylskap till ett uttag som du
ar saker pa att det fungerar.

Om kylskapet inte kyler tillrackligt;

* Ar temperaturregleringen ratt?

« Ar dorren till kylskapet ofta &ppnad och lamnad &ppen under en langre tid?
« Ar dérren till kylsk&pet ordentligt stangd?

* Har du stéllt in en matratt eller mat i kylskapet som kommit i kontakt med den bakre
vaggen i kylskapet och som darmed forhindrar luftflodet?
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* Ar din kyl éverdrivet fylld?

« Ar avstandet mellan ditt kylskap och bak- och sidovaggarna tillrdckligt stort?

+ Ar omgivningstemperaturen inom leden av varden som anges i bruksanvisningen?
Om maten i kylskapet kyls for mycket

« Ar temperaturregleringen ratt?

» Har du nyligen stallt in det mycket mat i frysavdelningen? | sa fall kan ditt kylskap dverkyla
maten i kylsavdelningen, eftersom det kommer att fungera langer for att kyla maten.

Om ditt kylskap fungerar for ljudligt;

For att bibehalla den installda nivan nedkylning kan kompressorn aktiveras fran tid till
annan. Ljud fran kylskapet vid denna tid ar normalt och beror pa att den fungerar. Nar den
avkylningsnivan som kravs har uppnatts, kommer ljudet automatiskt att minska. Om ljudet
fortsatter;

« Ar din apparat stabil? Ar benen justerade?
* Finns det nagot bakom ditt kylskap?

« Vibrerar hyllorna eller faten med ratterna? Placera om hyllorna och / eller ratterna om
detta ar fallet.

* Vibrerar de foremal som placerats pa ditt kylskap?
Normala ljud;
Knackning (Is knackning) ljud:
» Under automatisk avfrostning.
» Nar apparaten kyls eller varms (pa grund av expansion av apparatens material).
Kort knackning: Hors nar termostaten kopplar kompressorn pa / av.

Kompressor ljud (normalt motorljud): Detta ljud innebar att kompressorn fungerar
normalt. Kompressor kan gora mer ljud under en kort tid nar den ar aktiverad.

Bubblande ljud och plask: Detta ljud orsakas av flédet av kylmediet i réren i systemet.

Vattenflode ljud: Normalt ljud fran vatten som rinner till avdunstningsbehallaren under
avfrostning. Detta ljud kan héras under avfrostning.

Blas ljud (normalt flaktljud): Detta ljud kan héras i No-Frost kylskap under normal drift
av systemet pa grund av luftcirkulationen.

Om fukt bildas inne i kylskapet
« Ar all mat ordentligt forpackad? Har behallarna torkats innan du lagt dem i kylskapet?

 Oppnas kylskapets dorrar ofta? Fuktigheten i rummet kommer in i kylskapet nér dérrarna
Oppnas. Fuktighet bildas snabbare kommer nar du 6ppnar dorrarna oftare, speciellt om
luftfuktigheten i rummet ar hog.

* Vattendroppar som samlas pa den bakre vaggen efter automatisk avfrostning ar normalt
(i statiska modeller).

Om dorrarna inte 6ppnas och stidngs ordentligt;
* Forhindrar matférpackningar stangning av dérren?
« Ar dorrfack, hyllor och lador rétt placerade?
* Ar dérr tatningarna slitna eller sénder?
« Ar ditt kylské&p pa en jamn yta?
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Om kanterna pa kylskapet som har fast kontakt med dorrtatningen ar varma;

Speciellt pa sommaren (varmt vader), kan ytorna som ar i kontakt med tatningen bli varmare
pa grund av drift av kompressorn, det ar normailt.

Viktiga anmarkningar:

» Kompressorskyddsfunktionen kommer att aktiveras efter plétsliga strémavbrott eller
utkoppling av apparaten, eftersom gasen i kylsystemet inte ar stabiliserad &n. Ditt kylskap
bdrjar fungera normalt igen efter 5 minuter, det behdver du inte oroa dig for.

* Om du inte kommer att anvanda kylskapet under en langre tid (t.ex. under sommarlovet)
koppla ur den. Rengor kylskapet enligt instruktionerna i del 4 och lamna doérren 6ppen
for att forhindra fukt och lukt.

» Om problemet kvarstar efter att du har foljt alla instruktioner ovan, se till narmaste
auktoriserad service.

* Apparaten du har kopt ar avsedd fér hembruk och kan anvandas bara hemma och
for det angivna syftet. Den ar inte lamplig fér kommersiellt eller gemensamt bruk.
Om konsumenten anvander apparaten pa ett satt som inte dverensstammer med de
beskrivna funktionerna, betonar vi att tillverkaren och aterférsaljaren inte ar ansvariga
for reparationer och fel inom garantiperioden.

Tips for energisparande

1.

Installera apparaten i ett svalt, val ventilerat rum, men inte i direkt solljus och inte i narheten
av en varmekalla (element, spis etc. ..). Anvand annars en isoleringsplatta.

2. Lat varm mat och dryck svalna utanfor apparaten.

. Vid upptining av fryst mat, placera den i kylskapet. Den frysta matens laga temperatur

kommer att hjalpa till att kyla kylutrymmet nar den tinar. S& det orsakar energibesparing.
Om den frysta maten tas ut, orsakar det sléseri med energi

. Nar du placerar drycker och slask maste de tackas. Annars 6kar fuktigheten i apparaten.

Da blir arbetstiden langre. Dessutom hjélper tackandet av drycker och slask till att bevara
lukt och smak

. Nar du placerar mat och dryck, dppna luckan sa lite tid som mdgjligt.

6. Hall locken stéangdaii alla fack med olika temperaturer i apparaten (gronsakslada, kyl ... etc).

. Dorrtatningen maste vara ren och smidig. Vid slitage, om din packning ar avtagbar, byt ut

packningen. Om den inte kan tas bort maste du byta ut dérren.

. Ekolage / standardinstallningsfunktion bevarar farska och frysta livsmedel medan du

sparar energi.

. Fack for farsk mat (kyl): Mest effektiv energianvandning sakerstalls i konfigurationen med

ladorna i apparatens nedre del, och hyllorna jamnt férdelade, placering av dorrfack paverkar
inte energiférbrukningen.

10. Frysfack (frys): Apparatens interna konfiguration ar den som sakerstaller en effektiv

energianvandning.

11. Ta inte bort kylackumulatorerna fran fryskorgen (om sadana finns).
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b]INEN AN DELARNA | KYLSKAPET OCH FACKEN
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Denna presentation ar endast information om apparatens olika delar. Delarna kan variera

beroende pa apparatens modell.

A) Kylutrymme
B) Frysutrymme
1

) Display och kontrollpanel
2) Vinstall *
3) Kylhyllor
4) Extra kylfack (Kylningsutrymme) *
5) Grénsaksutrymmeslock
6) Gronsaksutrymme
7) Ovre korgen i frysen

8) Mitt korgen i frysen
9) Understa korgen i frysen
10) Justerbara fotter
11) Ismagasin
12) Glashyllor i frysen *
13) Flaskhylla
14) CustomFlex
15) CustomFlex med lock
16) Aggbehallare

—~ = — —

* | vissa modeller
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ISR BN TEKNISKA DATA
Den tekniska informationen finns pa typskylten pa apparatens innersida och pa
energimarkningen.

QR-koden pa energimarkningen som levereras med apparaten ger en webblank till
informationen relaterad till apparatens prestanda i EU EPREL-databasen.

Behall energimarkningen som referens tillsammans med bruksanvisningen och alla andra
dokument som medféljer denna apparat.

Det ar ocksa majligt att hitta samma information hos EPREL via lanken https.//eprel.ec.europa.eu
och modellnamnet och produktnumret som du hittar pa apparatens typskylt.

Se lanken www.theenergylabel.eu for detaljerad information om energiméarkningen.

»] NIl INFORMATION FOR TESTINSTITUT

Installation och forberedelse av apparaten for eventuell EcoDesign-verifiering ska
overensstamma med EN 62552. Ventilationskrav, férdjupningsdimensioner och minsta bakre
spel ska vara som anges i denna bruksanvisning vid DEL 1. Kontakta tillverkaren for ytterligare
information, inklusive lastplaner.
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AJATTELEMME SINUA

Kiitos, ettd ostit Electrolux-kodinkoneen. Olet valinnut tuotteen, joka tuo mukanaan
vuosikymmenien ammatillisen kokemuksen ja innovaatiot. Nerokkaana ja tyylikkdana se on
suunniteltu sinua ajatellen. Joten aina kun kaytat sita, voit luottaa siihen, ettd saat hienoja
tuloksia. Aina.

Tervetuloa Electroluxille.
Vieraile verkkosivustollamme osoitteessa:

G Saa kaytténeuvoja, esitteitd, ongelmanratkaisuohjeita sekd huolto- ja
@ korjaustietoja:

www.electrolux.com/support
a/ Rekisterdi tuotteesi saadaksesi lisapalveluita:
www.registerelectrolux.com

Osat lisalaitteita, kulutustarvikkeita ja alkuperaisia varaosia laitteeseesi:
% www.electrolux.com/shop

ASIAKASPALVELU JA HUOLTO

Kayta aina alkuperaisia varaosia.

Ottaessasi yhteytta valtuutettuun huoltokeskukseen pida seuraavat tiedot saatavilla: Malli,
PNC-koodi, sarjanumero.

Nama tiedot I6ytyvat laitteen tyyppikilvesta.
AN Varoitus/Huomio-turvallisuustietoja

@ Yieisia tietoja ja vinkkeja

Ymparistotietoja

Tiedot voivat muuttua ilman erillista ilmoitusta.
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EYMEN ENNEN LAITTEEN KAYTTAMISTA
Yleisia varoituksia

Tata laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi kiinteasti asennettuna

laitteena.

AVAROITUS:Pidé iimanvaihtoaukot laitteen ymparilla, tai sen
rungossa esteettomina.

AVAROITUS: Ala kaytd mekaanisia laitteita tai muita kuin
valmistajan suosittelemia keinoja nopeuttaaksesi sulatusta.

AVAROITUS: Ala kayta sahkolaitteita elintarvikkeiden
sailytyslokeroissa, jos valmistaja ei erikseen suosittele tata.

AVAROITUS:AIé vahingoita laitteen kylmaainekiertoa.

AVAROITUS: Valttaaksesi laitteen epavakaudesta johtuvan
vaaran, se tulee kiinnittaa ohjeiden mukaisesti.

AVAROITUS: Varmista laitteen sijoituksen aikana, etta virtajohto
ei jaa kiinni ja etta se ei ole vaurioitunut.

AVAROITUS: Ala sijoita jatkopistorasioita tai siirrettavia
virtalahteita laitteen taakse.

Jos laite kayttada R600a kylmaaineena — taman voi nahda

jaahdyttimen tyyppikilvesta- ole varovainen kuljetuksen ja
asentamisen aikana jotta laitteesi jaahdytyselementit eivat
vaurioituisi. R600a on ymparistoystavallinen maakaasu. Se on
kuitenkin rajahdysaltista. Vuodon sattuessa jaahdytyselementtien
vaurioitumisen seurauksena, siirra jaakaappi kauas avotulen
laheisyydesta tai muista lammonlahteista ja tuuleta tilaa jossa
laite sijaitsee muutaman minuutin ajan.

« Ald vahingoita laitteen kylmakiertoa kuljetuksen ja
uudelleensijoittamisen aikana.

- Ala aseta rajahtavia aineita kuten aerosolitdlkkeja jotka
sisaltavat herkasti syttyvia aineita laitteen sisaan.

« Tama laite on tarkoitettu kotitalouskayttdéa ja muita
samankaltaisia sovelluksia varten kuten;
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- keittiohenkildston tiloihin kaupoissa, toimistoissa ja muissa
tydymparistoissa

- maatilamajoitusta ja hotelleja, motelleja tai muita
asuinymparistoja varten

- aamiaismajoitustyyppisia ymparistoja varten;

- Ateriapalveluja ja muita samankaltaisia ei-kaupallisia
sovelluksia varten

* Jos laitteen verkkojohto ei sovi kaytettyyn pistorasiaan, se
tulee korvata valmistajan, huoltoliikkeen tai muun valtuutetun
henkilon toimesta vaaran valttamiseksi.

« Jaakaappisi sahkojohtoon on liitetty erityismaadoitettu
pistoke. Tata pistoketta tulisi kayttaa erityismaadoitetun
16 ampeerin tai 10 ampeerin pistorasian kanssa riippuen
maasta, jossa tuote myydaan. Jos sellaista pistorasiaa ei ole,
pistotulpan asentamiseen tarvitaan valtuutettu sahkomies.

« Tata laitetta voivat kayttaa 8-vuotiaat ja sitd vanhemmat lapset
seka henkilot joiden fyysinen, aistinvarainen tai henkinen
toimintakyky on rajoittunut tai joilla ei ole aikaisempaa
kokemusta tai tietoa laitteen kaytosta, jos heita valvotaan
tai opastetaan laitteen kaytossa turvallisella tavalla ja he
ymmartavat laitteen kayttoon liittyvat vaarat. Lasten ei tule
antaa leikkia laitteen kanssa. Lasten ei tule antaa puhdistaa
ja huoltaa laitetta ilman valvontaa.

» 3-8 vuotiaat saavat tayttaa ja tyhjentaa jaahdytyslaitteita.
Lasten ei tulisi puhdistaa tai huoltaa laitetta. Erittain nuorten
lasten (0-3 vuotta) ei tulisi kayttaa laitteita. Nuorten lasten (3-8
vuotta) ei tulisi kayttaa laitetta, ellei heita valvota jatkuvasti
turvallisuuden varmistamiseksi. Vanhemmat lapset (8-14
vuotta) ja fyysisesti tai psyykkisesti heikkokuntoiset tai
estyneet inmiset voivat kayttaa laiteita, jos heita joko valvotaan,
tai heita on neuvottu, kuinka laitetta kaytetaan turvallisesti.
Fyysisesti tai psyykkisesti heikkokuntoisten henkildiden ei
tulisi kayttaa laitteita, ellei heita valvota jatkuvasti.
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* Jos laitteen verkkojohto vaurioituu, se tulee korvata
valmistajan, huoltoliikkeen tai muun valtuutetun henkilon
toimesta vaaran valttamiseksi.

« Tata laitetta ei ole suunniteltu kaytettavaksi yli 2000 m
korkeudessa.

Seuraathan seuraavia ohjeita valttaaksesi ruuan
saastumisen ja pilaantumisen:

» Oven auki pitaminen pitkan aikaa voi aiheuttaa huomattavan
lampatilan nousun laitteen sailytyslokeroissa.

» Puhdista saanndllisesti pinnat, jotka ovat kosketuksissa ruuan
kanssa.

» Sailyta raaka liha ja kala sopivissa sailytysastioissa
jaakaapissa siten, etta ne eivat koske ja niista ei valu mitaan
muihin ruokiin.

» Kahden tahden pakastetun ruuan sailytyslokerot sopivat
esipakastetun ruuan sailyttamiseen seka jaatelon ja
jaapalojen tekemiseen.

* Yhden kahden ja kolmen tahden sailytyslokerot eivat sovi
tuoreen ruuan pakastamiseen.

* Jos jaahdytyslaitetta (jaakaappilaite) pidetaan tyhjana pitkan
aikaa, laita se pois paalta, sulata, puhdista ja kuivaa se ja jata
ovi auki estaaksesi homeen muodostumiseen jaakaapissa.
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Huolto

* Jos laite tarvitsee huoltoa, ota yhteytta valtuutettuun
huoltopalveluun. Kayta vain alkuperaisia varaosia.

* Huomaa, etta itse tehdyt tai muiden kuin ammattilaisten
tekemat korjaukset voivat heikentaa laitteen turvallisuutta ja
kumota sen takuun.

» Seuraavia varaosia on saatavana 7 vuoden ajan mallin
valmistuksen paattymisen jalkeen: termostaatit, lampotila-
anturit, piirilevyt, valot, ovenkahvat, ovien saranat, vaunut
ja korit.

* Huomaa, etta joitakin varaosia voivat hankkia vain
ammattimaiset korjaajat, ja etta kaikkia varaosia ei ole
tarkoitettu kaikkiin malleihin.

* Ovien tiivisteita on saatavana 10 vuoden ajan mallin
valmistuksen paattymisen jalkeen.
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Vanhat ja kdytosta poistetut jadkaapit

« Jos vanhassa jaakaapissasi on lukko, riko tai irrota se ennen jadkaapin poisheittamista,
etteivat lapset voi jadda vahingossa jadkaapin sisaan ja joutua onnettomuuteen.

» Vanhat jaakaapit ja pakastimet sisaltavat eristeend ja kylmdaineena kaytettyja CFC-
yhdisteitd. Huolehdi siksi siitd ettd et vahingoita ymparistda havittdessasi vanhan
jaékaappisi.

Bortskaffelse af din gamle maskine
Dette symbol pa produktet eller dets emballage indikerer, at produktet ikke ma
bortskaffes som almindeligt husholdningsaffald. Det bar i stedet afleveres pa dertil
indrettede genbrugspladser, som tager imod elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr. Ved
: korrekt bortskaffelse af produktet er du med til at forhindre de negative miljg- og
— sundhedsmaessige pavirkninger, der ellers vil opsta i forbindelse med forkert
bortskaffelse af produktet. Du kan fa mere detaljerede oplysninger om
genanvendelse af dette produkt ved at kontakte din kommune, lokale genbrugsplads eller
forhandleren, hvor du kabte produktet.

Huomautuksia:

* Lue ohjekirja huolellisesti ennen laitteen asentamista ja kayttdonottoa. Valmistaja ei
vastaa vahingoista jotka johtuvat vaarinkaytoksista.

» Noudata kaikkia laitteessa ja ohjekirjassa olevia ohjeita, ja sailytéa tdma ohjekirja varmassa
tallessa mahdollisia mydhemmin vastaantulevia ongelmia varten.

e Tama laite on valmistettu kotitalouksia varten ja sitd voidaan kayttda vain
kotitalousymparistdssa ja vain sille suunniteltuun kayttétarkoitukseen. Se ei sovellu
kaupallisiin tai muihin kayttétarkoituksiin. Muussa tapauksessa laitteen takuu raukeaa
eika valmistaja vastaa aiheutuneista vahingoista.

» Tama laite on tarkoitettu sisakayttoon ja se sopii vain elintarvikkeiden jaahdytykseen /
varastointiin. Se ei sovellu kaupallisiin tai muihin kayttétarkoituksiin ja/ta muiden aineiden
kuin elintarvikkeiden sailytykseen. Valmistaja ei ota vastuuta vahingoista jotka johtuvat
muista kayttdtarkoituksista.

Varoituksia koskien turvallisuutta osg
" Q
 Ala kayta jakopistorasioita tai jatkojohtoja. o (
« Ala kayta vahingoittunutta, repeytynytta tai vanhaa pistoketta. = \//
<

« Ala revi, taita tai vahingoita sdhkéjohtoa.

Mol AL by

« Ala kayta pistokesovitinta.

» Tama laite on suunniteltu aikuisten kayttéa varten, ala anna lasten
leikkia laitteella tai anna niiden roikkua jddkaapin ovesta.

+ Ala kytke tai irrota pistoketta pistorasiasta marin késin valttaaksesi

a(oo)p
sahkoiskun vaaran! ‘\&
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ja tolkit voivat rajahtaa.

« Ala aseta rajahdysalttiita tai herkasti syttyvia aineita jaékaappiin oman
turvallisuutesi vuoksi. Aseta korkean alkoholipitoisuuden omaavat juomat
vaakatasoon jaakkaappiosastoon ja kierra niiden korkit tiukasti kiinni.

» Kun otat jaapaloja pakastuslokerosta, 818 kosketa niita paljain kasin ettet saisi
paleltumia ja/tai haavoja.

« Ala koske pakastettuihin elintarvikkeisiin marin kasin! Ala sy6 jaateloa tai
jadkuutioita jotka olet ottanut pakastimesta suoraan!

« Ala uudelleenpakasta sulatettuja elintarvikkeita sulatuksen jalkeen. TAma voi aiheuttaa
terveydellisia haittoja kuten ruokamyrkytyksen.

+ Ald peitd jadkaapin runkoa tai yldosaa poytaliinalla. Tama vaikuttaa jaédkaapin
jaahdytystehoon.
« Kiinnita lisavarusteet jadkaappiin kuljetuksen ajaksi estdaksesi niiden vaurioitumisen.
Jadkaapin asentaminen ja kayttaminen
Ennen kuin alat kdyttdméaan jadkaappia, kiinnitd huomiota seuraaviin yksityiskohtiin:
« Jadkaappisi kayttdjannite on 220-240V 50Hz.

« Valmistaja ei ota vastuuta vahingoista jotka johtuvat maadoittamattoman pistorasian
kaytosta.

« Sijoita jadkaappi paikkaan jossa se ei altistu suoralle auringonvalolle.

» Laite tulee sijoittaa paikkaan jossa se on vahintdan 50cm paassa helloista, kaasuliesista
ja lammityslaitteen kennoista seka ainakin 5cm paassa sahkoliesista.

» Jadkaappia ei tule koskaan kayttaa ulkona tai jattaa sateeseen.

« Jos asetat jadkaapin pakastimen viereen, jata vahintaan 2cm rako estaaksesi kosteuden
keraantymisen jadkaapin ulkopinnoille.

« Al aseta mitéaén jaakaapin sisdan, ja asenna se paikkaan jossa jaékaapin
ylapuolelle jaa vahintdan 15cm rako.

« Ala aseta lasipulloja tai juomatdlkkeja pakastinosastoon. Muuten pullot N
=

\_/
28 |1

« Saadettavat etujalat tulee séataa sopivalle korkeudelle jotta jadkaappi || g —

toimisi vakaana ja oikealla tavalla. Voit s&ataa jalkoja kiertamalla niita
myd&tapaivaan (tai painvastaiseen suuntaan). Tama tulee tehda ennen kuin
asetat elintarvikkeet jadkaappiin.

* Ennen kuin alat kayttdmaan jadkaappia, pyyhi kaikki osat lampimalla vedelld johon
on lisatty teelusikallinen ruokasoodaa, huuhtele sen jalkeen puhtaalla
vedella ja kuivaa. Aseta kaikki osat paikoilleen puhdistamisen jalkeen.

* Asenna etaisyyden saatomuovi (takana oleva osa jossa mustat siivet)
kaantamalla sitd 90° estaaksesi lauhdutinta koskettamasta seinaa.

 Jadkaappi tulee asettaa seinda vasten enintédn 75mm etaisyydelle.
Ennen kuin alat kdayttimaan jaakaappia
» Kun jaakaappi kaynnistetdan ensimmaista kertaa tai siirtdmisen jalkeen,

( 2
pida se pystyasennossa 3 tunnin ajan ja kytke se verkkovirtaan jotta se ‘

voisi toimia tehokkaasti. Muuten voit vahingoittaa kompressoria.

» Jadkaappi voi tuoksua kun sitéd kaytetdan ensimmaista kertaa; tuoksu
haihtuu jadkaapin jaadhdyttya.
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Sisavalo

VAROITUS!
Sahkoiskun vaara.

« Liittyen tuotteen sisalld olevaan lamppuun/lamppuihin ja erikseen myytaviin
varaosalamppuihin: Nama lamput on tarkoitettu kestdmaan kodinkoneiden aarimmaisia
fysikaalisia olosuhteita, kuten lampétiloja, térinda, kosteutta, tai ne on tarkoitettu
antamaan tietoa laitteen toimintatilasta. Niitd ei ole tarkoitettu kaytettdvaksi muissa
tarkoituksissa eivatka ne sovellu kotitalouden huoneiden valaisuun.
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Mitat

N a
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W2 WA1
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H D -
90°
& /]
W3
Kokonaismitat * Kaytossa tarvittava
HA1 mm 2010 kokonaistila 3
W1 mm 595 S Wil 22
D1 mm 650 D3 mm 1179

" Laitteen korkeus, leveys ja syvyys ilman
kahvaa

Kaytossa tarvittava tila 2

H2 mm 2160
W2 mm 695
D2 mm 688

2 Laitteen korkeus, leveys ja syvyys, kahva
mukaan lukien, seka tila, joka tarvitaan
jaédhdytysilman kiertoa varten

3 laitteen korkeus, leveys ja syvyys
sisaltden kahvan seka tila, joka tarvitaan
jaadhdytysilman kiertoa varten, ja tila,
joka tarvitaan oven avautumiseen
vahimmaiskulmaan, jossa on mahdollista
poistaa kaikki sisapuoliset osat
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YN ERILAISET TOIMINNOT JA MAHDOLLISUUDET

Tietoa uuden sukupolven viilennysteknologiasta.

Jadkaappipakastimet, joissa on kaytetty uuden sukupolven
viilennysteknologiaa, toimivat eri tavalla kuin vanhan malliset

jaékaappipakastimet. Vanhalla tekniikalla toteutetuissa L
jaakaappipakastimissa kaappiin paaseva kostea ilma ja elintarvikkeista
haihtuva kosteus muuttuu jaaksi pakastimeen. Jadkaappipakastin on |

irrotettava verkkovirrasta sulatuksen ajaksi. Pitaaksesi elintarvikkeet
viileina sulatuksen ajan ne on sailytettdva muualla, ja kdyttajan on
puhdistettava jaljelle jaanyt jaa ja huurre.

Tilanne on taysin erilainen pakastimissa, joissa on uuden sukupolven ‘_J
viilennysteknologiaa. Kylmaa ja kuivaa ilma puhalletaan pakastinosaan
tuulettimen avulla. Taman tuloksena kylma ilma kulkee helposti
pakastimessa jopa hyllyjen valissa, jolloin ruoka jaatyy tasaisesti ja
riittdvan hyvin. Tama ei mydskaan muodosta huurretta. \’

Jaakaappiosan rakenne on lahes sama kuin pakastinosan. Pakastimen
yldosassa sijaitsevan tuulettimen puhaltama ilma viilentyy kulkiessaan
ilmakanavan lapi. Samalla ilma puhalletaan ulos ilmakanavan rei'ista
siten, etta viilennysprosessi onnistuu pakastinosassa. limakanavan reiat
jakavat ilman tasaisesti pakastinosassa. l@

Koska ilmaa ei padase kulkemaan pakastimen ja jaakaapin valilla,
mydskaan eri tuoksut eivat sekoitu.

Taman tuloksena uuden sukupolven viilennysteknologiaa sisaltava jadkaappisi on
helppokayttdinen, tilava ja kaunis katseltava.

(¢ e

Teset
PR
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Display og betjeningspanel 3 5 6 74

Brug af betjeningspanelet

1. Aktiverer indstilling af fryseren. = >X< A
2. Aktiverer indstilling af kaleskabet. | |—' oC l—l ' | oC
3. Skaerm med fryserens indstillede veerdi. - I |_| I —|

4. Skeerm med kgleskabets indstillede veerdi. - -
5. Symbol for sparetilstand. H H
6. Symbol for superfrys.
7. Symbol for alarm.

Betjening af dit kele-/fryseskab

Nar du har tilsluttet produktet vises alle symboler i 2 sekunder. Fryserens indledende
temperatur pa -18 °C vises pa indikatoren for justering af fryseren, mens kgleskabets
indledende temperatur pa +4 °C vises pa indikatoren for justering af kgleskabet.

Indstilling af fryserens temperatur
* Fryserens indledende temperatur er sat til -18 °C.

* Tryk én gang pa knappen til indstilling af fryseren.
Farste gang du trykker pa knappen, vises den senest indstillede temperatur pa skeermen.
» Kun painat tata painiketta, lampaétila laskee.
* Hvis du fortseetter med at trykke pa knappen, starter temperaturindstillingen forfra fra
-16 °C.
BEMAERK: Jkotilstanden aktiveres automatisk, nar fryserummets temperatur indstilles %
til -18°C.
Indstilling af keleskabets temperatur
* Kgleskabets indledende temperatur er sat til +4 °C.
* Tryk én gang keleknappen.
* Kun painat tata painiketta, lampdétila laskee.
* Hvis du fortsaetter med at trykke pa knappen, starter temperaturindstillingen forfra fra
+8 °C.
Superfrystilstand
Formal
« Til nedfrysning af en stor maengde mad, der ikke kan vaere pa hurtigfrys-hylden.
« Til nedfrysning af tilberedte madvarer.
« Til hurtig nedfrysning af friske madvarer, sa de bevarer friskheden.
Sadan anvendes

Aktivér superfrystilstanden ved at trykke pa knappen til indstilling af fryserens
temperatur og holde den nede i 3 sekunder. Nar superfrystilstanden er valgt, teendes
indikatorens symbol for superfrys og maskinen bipper for at bekreefte, at tilstanden
er slaet til.
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| superfrystilstand:
 Koleskabets temperatur kan justeres. | sddanne tilfeelde fortseetter superfrystilstanden.
* Sparetilstanden kan ikke veelges.
* Superfrystilstanden annulleres pa samme made, som den aktiveres.

Bemaerkninger:

» Den maksimale maengde af friske madvarer (i kilo), som kan fryses inden for 24 timer,
er angivet pa apparatets etiket.

* Aktivér superfrystilstanden 3 timer inden du laegger friske madvarer i fryseren, for at
udnytte apparatets ydeevne og frysekapacitet fuldt ud.
Super Freeze -tila peruutetaan automaattisesti 24 tunnin jalkeen tai tapauksessa, jossa
tunnistimen ldmpétila putoaa alle -32 °C:een.
Anbefalede indstillinger af fryse- og kelerummenes temperaturer

Fryserum Kolerum Kommentarer
-18 °C 4°C Til regelmaessig brug og bedste ydeevne.
.20 °C, -22 °C eller -24 °C 4C g\gt:gfales nar omgivelsestemperaturen er over
. o Skal bruges, hvis du gnsker at fryse madvarer
Superfrystilstand 4°C pa kort tid.
Brug temperaturindstillingerne, hvis
-18 °C, -20 °C, -22 °C eller 20C omgivelsestemperaturen er hgj, eller hvis du
-24 °C mener, at kelerummet ikke er koldt nok, fordi
dgren abnes ofte.

Ovi auki -hélytys
Jos jadkaapin ovi jatetdan auki yli kahden minuutin ajaksi, laite antaa aanimerkin.
Lampdotilan saatoon liittyvat varoitukset
* Emme suosittele jadkaapin kayttda tiloissa, joiden lampétila on alle 10 °C.
» Lampdtila tulisi sdataa ovien avaamistiheyden, jadkaapissa sailytetyn ruoan maaran ja
huoneldmpdétilan perusteella.
 Jadkaappi on jatettdva kdymaan keskeytyksetta 24 tunnin ajaksi sen jalkeen, kun pistoke
on liitetty pistorasiaan. Tamé takaa, etté laite jaahtyy riittdvan hyvin. Ald avaa ovia tai
laita ruokaa jadkaappiin tana aikana.

» Jadkaapissasi on 5 minuutin mittainen viivetoiminto, joka on suunniteltu estdmaan
kompressorivauriot, kun pistoke irrotetaan pistorasiasta ja liitetddn takaisin
sahkokatkoksen jalkeen. Jadkaappi alkaa kayda normaalisti 5 minuutin kuluttua.

» Jaakaappisi on suunniteltu toimimaan standardeissa mainituissa huonelampétiloissa
seka arvokilvessa mainitun ilmastoluokan mukaisesti. Jadkaapin kayttamista ei suositella
tiloissa, joiden lampdtilat eivat vastaa annettuja vaihteluvaleja, silla tama vaikuttaa
jaahdytystehokkuuteen.

» Tama laite on suunniteltu kaytettavaksi 10 - 43 °C:een ymparodivassa lampdétilassa.

limastoluokka Merkitys Ympaériston lampotila
Tama jaahdytyslaite on tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi
ympariston lampdtiloissa 16 °C—43 °C.
Tama jaahdytyslaite on tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi
ympariston lampatiloissa 16 °C-38 °C.

T Trooppinen

ST Subtrooppinen
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limastoluokka Merkitys Ympariston lampotila
Tama jaahdytyslaite on tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi
ympariston lampétiloissa 16 °C-32 °C.
Tama jaahdytyslaite on tarkoitettu kaytettavaksi
ympariston lampodtiloissa 10 °C-32 °C.

N Lauhkea

SN Laajennettu lauhkea

Tarkeéat asennusohjeet

Tama laite on suunniteltu kaytettdvaksi haastavissa ilmasto-oloissa (korkeintaan 43 °C tai
110 °F). Siind kaytetdan Freezer Shield -teknologiaa, jolla varmistetaan, ettd pakastimen
pakasteet eivat sula, vaikka ympariston lampdtila laskee —15 °C:seen. Laite voidaan siis
asentaa lammittamattdémaan huoneeseen ilman, etta pakastimen pakasteiden pilaantumista
tarvitsee pelatd. Kun ympariston lampdétila palaa normaaliksi, laitteen kayttéa voi jatkaa
normaalisti.

Lampomittari

Jadkaapin asetusten asettaminen on helppoa laitteen kylmimpaan osaan
asennetun lampomittarin avulla.

Voit parantaa ruoan sailyvyytta erityisesti jadkaapin kylmimmassa osassa
varmistamalla, etta viesti "OK" ilmestyy lampomittariin. Jos "OK" ei ilmesty,
lampdtilaa ei ole asetettu oikein.

Mittarin ndkeminen voi olla vaikeaa, joten huolehdi riittdvasta valaistuksesta.
Aina, kun lampdétila-asetusta muutetaan, ldmpétilan on annettava tasaantua
laitteessa. Joskus lampdtila-asetus joudutaan viela muuttamaan toiseksi. Muuta
lampdmittarin asetusta asteittain ja odota vahintdan 12 tuntia ennen uutta
tarkastusta ja mahdollista uutta muutosta.

HUOMAA: Jos ovea avataan usein (tai jos se jatetdan auki pitkaksi aikaa) tai kun uusi ruoka-
annos laitetaan jadkaappiin, merkintd OK ei valttamatta ilmesty Idmpdmittariin. Tama on
normaalia. Jos jaakiteitd muodostuu normaalia suurempi maara jdadkaappilokeroon (laitteen
alaseind) tai hdyrystimeen (ylikuormittunut laite, korkea huonelampétila, useat oven avaukset),
alenna lampdmittarin asetusta, kunnes kompressori toimii normaalisti.

Sailyta ruoka jaakaapin kylmimmassa osassa.

Ruoat sailyvat paremmin, jos laitat ne sopivimpaan paikkaan jaakaapissa.
Kylmin alue on aivan vihanneslokeron ylapuolella.

Seuraava symboli merkitsee jadkaapin kylminta aluetta.

Varmista matala [Ampétila talla alueella sijoittamalla hylly samalle tasolle
taman symbolin kanssa kuvan esittamalla tavalla.

Tarran alareuna (nuolen paa) merkitsee kylmimman alueen ylarajaa. Kylmimman alueen
ylahyllyn on oltava samalla tasolla nuolen pdan kanssa. Kylmin alue on tdmén tason
alapuolella. e i

Hyllyt ovat irrotettavissa, joten varmista, etta
ne ovat aina samalla tasolla ndiden tarroissa
kuvattujen vydhykerajojen kanssa. N&in voit
taata halutut lampdtilat télle alueelle.
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Lisavarusteet
Jaakuutiolokero
» Tayta jadkuutiolokero vedelld ja aseta pakastetilaan.
 Kun jaata on muodostunut kdannat vain jadkuutiolokeroa niin kuutiot irtoavat helposti.

Pakastinlaatikko
Pakastinlaatikko on sellaisille elintarvikkeille, joihin taytyy
paasta kasiksi helposti.
Pakastinlaatikon poistaminen
* Veda laatikko ulos niin pitkalle kuin mahdollista
* Veda laatikon etuosa ylos ja ulos.
Tee sama toimenpide kaanteisesti, kun asettelet
liukuosan uudelleen.
Huomaa: Liikuttele laatikkoa sisdan tai ulos aina
kadensijasta.

Pakastinlaatikko

Lisdjaahdytyslokero (Joissakin malleissa)

Suunniteltu erityisesti leikkeleiden ja juuston
sailyttamiseen. Kylman ilman kierron ansiosta
vetolaatikon lampédtila on alempi kuin muun
jaakaapin.

Jaahdytyshyllyn poistaminen ~_
« Veda jaahdytyshylly ulos itseasi kohti Jaahdytysosaston
liu'uttamalla sité kiskoillaan. hyllyt

* Nosta jaahdytyshylly pois kiskoilta
poistaaksesi hyllyn.
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Kosteudenhallinta (Joissakin malleissa) Kosteudenhallinta

Kosteudenhallinta suljetussa asennossa auttaa tuoreita
hedelmia ja vihanneksia sailymaan kauemmin.

Jos vihanneslokero on tdynna, sen etuosassa sijaitseva
Fresh dial pitda avata. Sen avulla vihanneslokeron ilman
kosteutta voidaan hallita, ja vihannesten kayttdaikaa
pidentaa.

Jos néet kondenssivettd lasihyllylla, voit asettaa
kosteudenhallintamuovin avoimeen asentoon.

CustomFlex (Joissakin malleissa) ==

CustomFlex® giver dig mulighed for at indrette keleskabet, —
s& det passer til dine behov. Indvendigt i deren er der '
opbevaringsplads og beholdere, som kan flyttes rundt, sa du
kan tilpasse rummet efter dine behov. Beholderne kan endda
tages ud af kaleskabet, s du nemmere kan komme til.

» Laget pa CustomFlex-opbevaringsbeholderen kan abnes
ved, at man traekker det i pilens retning.

* Laget lukkes ved, at man traekker det i den modsatte retning.

Lisavarusteiden kuvat ja tekstikuvaukset voivat vaihdella laitteen mallin mukaan.
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O Xl RUOKA-AINEIDEN ASETTELU

Jaakaappiosasto

» Vahentaaksesi kosteutta ja sen seurauksena syntyvaa huurtumista ala koskaan aseta
avoimessa sailidssa olevia nesteitad jddkaappiin. Huurteella on taipumusta kerdantya
haihduttimen kylmimpiin osiin, ja se vaatii tavallista useamman sulatuskerran aikojen
kuluessa.

+ Ala koskaan aseta lampimia ruokia jaakaappiin. Lémpimien ruokien tulee ensin jaahtyé

huoneenlampdtilassa, ja ne tulee asettaa jadkaappiin niin ettd ne sallivat riittdvan
ilmanvaihdon jadkaappiosastossa.

* Minkaan osan ei tule koskettaa takaseinaa koska muuten se huurtuu ja pakkaukset
voivat jaatya kiinni seindan. Ala avaa jadkaapin ovea liian usein.
« Jarjesta liha ja pudistettu kala (kaarittyna pakkaukseen tai muoviarkkeihin) jotka aiot

kayttaa 1-2 paivan sisalla, jadkaappiosaston alaosaan (juureslokeron ylapuolelle) koska
tdma on jaadkaapin viilein osa ja varmistaa parhaimmat séilytysolosuhteet.

* Voit asettaa hedelmat ja kasvikset juureslokeroon ilman pakkausta.
HUOM: Energia kaytetdan tehokkaimmin, kun laatikot ovat laitteen alaosassa ja hyllyt
on jaettu tasaisesti. Ovikorien paikka ei vaikuta energiankulutukseen.
Joitakin suosituksia on mainittu jaljempana koskien elintarvikkeiden asettamista ja sailémista
jaadhdytysosastoon.

X X L X Minne asettaa
Elintarvike Pisin sailytysaika X
jadkaappiosastossa
Kasvikset ja hedelmat 1 viikkoa Juureslokeroon
Kiedottuna muoviseen folioon tai
Liha ja kala 2 - 3 paivaa pusseihin tai rasiassa
(lasihyllylle)
Tuorejuusto 3 - 4 paivaa Erityiseen ovihyllyyn
Voi ja margariini 1 viikkoa Erityiseen ovihyllyyn
Pullotetut tuotteet _ Ennen valmistajan . ,
L . ilmoittamaa parasta ennen |Erityiseen ovihyllyyn
maito ja jogurtti paivaysta
Kananmunat 1 kuukautta Kananmunatelineeseen
Kypsennetty ruoka 2 paivaa Kaikki hyllyt

HUOMAA: Perunoita, sipuleita ja valkosipuleita ei tule sailyttaa jdadkaapissa..
Pakastusosasto

» Kayta pakastusosastoa pakasteiden pitkdaikaiseen sailytykseen ja jaan valmistamiseen.

» Saavuttaaksesi pakastusosaston enimmaiskapasiteetin, kayta pelkastaan ylinta lasihyllya
ja keskimmaista lasihyllya. Kayta alalokeroa alaosassa.

« Al4 aseta elintarvikkeita jotka aiot pakastaa jo pakastettujen elintarvikkeiden viereen.

» Pakasta haluamasi elintarvikkeet (liha, jauheliha, kala jne.) jakamalla ne osiin niin etta
voidaan nauttia yhdella kertaa.

+ Ala pakasta sulatettuja elintarvikkeita uudelleen sulatuksen jalkeen. Uudelleen
pakastaminen voi aiheuttaa muun muassa ruokamyrkyksen.

+ Ald aseta kuumia ruokia pakastimeen ennen kuin ne ovat viilentyneet. Kuumuus voi
aiheuttaa aiemmin pakastettujen ruokien matanemisen.
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» Ostaessasi pakasteita, varmistu siita etta ne on sailytetty asianmukaisissa olosuhteissa
ja ettei pakkaus ole vaurioitunut.

» Saildessasi pakastettuja elintarvikkeita, pakkauksen vaatimia sailytysolosuhteita tulee
ehdottomasti noudattaa. Jos pakkauksesta ei [0ydy tietoja sailyvyydesta, kayta tuote
mahdollisimman pian.

» Jos pakastetut elintarvikkeet ovat kosteita ja jos niiden haju on epamiellyttava,
elintarvikkeita on voitu sailyttdd epdasianmukaisissa olosuhteissa ja ne ovat voineet
pilaantua. Al3 osta tallaisia ruokia!

» Pakasteen sailytysaika vaihtelee riippuen ympariston lampétilasta, ovien toistuvasta
avaamisesta ja sulkemisesta, termostaatin asetuksista, elintarvikkeen tyypista ja ajasta
joka on kulunut pakasteen ostamisesta hetkeen jona se on laitettu pakastimeen. Noudata
pakkauksen ohjeita sailytysajasta, ala ylitd suositeltua sailytysaikaa.

+ Ala avaa pakastusosaston ovea pitkdan kestidneen sahkokatkon aikana. Tdméa arvo
laskee ympariston ldmpédtilan ollessa korkeampi. Pidempaan kestaneen sahkokatkoksen
aikana, ala pakasta elintarvikkeita uudelleen ja nauti niin nopeasti kuin mahdollista.

Huomaa etta: jos haluat avata pakastimen oven uudelleen heti sulkemisen jalkeen, ovi ei
aukea yhta helposti. Tama on taysin tavallista!l Saavutettuaan tasapainotilan, ovi aukeaa
taas helposti.

Tarkea huomautus:

« Sulatetut pakasteet tulee kypsentda samalla tavoin kuin tuoreet elintarvikkeet. Jos ruoka-
aineita ei valmisteta sulattamisen jélkeen, niitd El KOSKAAN saa pakastaa uudelleen.

 Joidenkin valmistettujen ruokien mausteiden (anis, basilika, vesikrassi,viinietikka,
yleismauste, inkivaari, valkosipuli, sipuli, sinappi, tinjami, mustapippuri, jne.) maku
muuttuu ja voimistuu kun niitd sailytetdan pitkdan. Siksi pakastettavaan ruokaan
kannattaa laittaa vain vahan mausteita ennen pakastamista ja lisata haluttuja mausteita
sulatuksen jalkeen.

* Sailytysaika riippuu myds ruoassa kaytetysta 0Oljysta. Pakastamiseen soveltuvia 6ljyja
ovat margariini, vasikanrasva, oliividljy ja voi. Pakastamiseen soveltumattomia ovat
maapahkinadljy ja ihra.

» Nestemaiset ruoat tulee pakastaa muoviastioissa ja muut ruoat joko muovikelmussa tai
muovipusseissa.

Liha ja kala Valmistelut Pisin sailytysaika
(kuukautta)

Pihvi Kaarittyna folioon 6-8
Lampaanliha Kaarittyna folioon 6-8
Vasikanpaisti Kaarittyna folioon 6-8
Vasikanliha kuutioina Pienina paloina 6-8
Lampaanliha kuutioina Paloina 4-8
Jauheliha Pakkauksessaan ilman mausteita 1-3
Sisdlmykset (paloina) Paloina 1-3
Bolognan makkara/salami Tulee pakata vaikka olisi kuorellinen

Kana ja kalkkuna Kaarittyna folioon 4-6
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Pisin sailytysaika

Liha ja kala Valmistelut
(kuukautta)

Hanhi ja ankka Kaarittyna folioon 4-6
Hirvi, janis, villisika 2,5kg annoksina ja fileena 6-8
Makeanveden kalat (lohi, karppi, 2
nierid, monni)
Vihérasvaiset kalat; ahven. Kun olet sutl)llsta.nut ja supmustanut

iikkikampela,kampela ke?Ian pese J?.}(uwa"al S, 108 tarpeen 4
P ! leikkaa irti paa seka pyrsto.
Rasvaiset kalat (tonnikala, 2.4
makrilli, sinikala, sardelli)
Ayrigiset Pestyna ja pakattuna pusseihin 4-6

I Omassa pakkauksessaan,
Kaviaari S ) ) . 2-3
alumiinisessa tai muovisessa rasiassa

Etanat Suolavedessa, alumiinisessa tai 3

muovisessa rasiassa

Huomaa: Pakastettu liha tulee valmistaa samalla tavoin kuin tuore sulatuksen jélkeen. Jos lihaa
ei kypsenneté sulatuksen jalkeen, sitd ei koskaan saa pakastaa uudelleen.

Pisin sailytysaika

Kasvikset ja hedelmat Valmistelut (kuukautta)

Palkokasvit ja pavut Pese Janlelkkaa pieniksi paloiksi ja keita 10-13
vedessa

Pavut Katko varret, pese ja keita vedessa 12

Kaali Pese ja keita vedessa 6-8

Porkkana Pese, leikkaa siivuiksi ja keita vedessa 12

Paprika Le!kkaa Juu_ret, h_a_l_kalse kabteen osaan, 8-10
poista kota ja keitd vedessa

Pinaatti Pese ja keita vedessa 6-9
Irrota lehdet, leikkaa ydin paloiksi ja jata

Kukkakaali sitruunamehulla maustettuun veteen 10-12
hetkeksi aikaa.

Munakoiso Pese ja leikkaa 2cm osiin 10-12

Maissi Puhdllsta ja pakkaa juurinen tai sailo 12
sokerimaissina

Omenat ja paarynat Kuori ja viipaloi 8-10

Aprikoosit ja persikat Leikkaa kahteen osaan ja poista kivet 4-6

Mansikat ja mustikat Pese ja katko varret 8-12

Kypsennetyt hedelmat Lisda 10 % sokeria astiaan 12
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Pisin sailytysaika

Kasvikset ja hedelmat Valmistelut (kuukautta)
Luu!nut, kirsikat, happamat Pese ja katko varret 8-12
marjat

Pisin sailytysaika Sulatusaika Sulatusaika uunissa
(kuukautta) huoneenlammaossa (tuntia) (minuuttia)

Leivat 4-6 2-3 4-5 (220-225 °C)
Pikkuleivat 3-6 1-15 5-8 (190-200 °C)
Leivonnaiset 1-3 2-3 5-10 (200-225 °C)
Piirakat 1-15 3-4 5-8 (190-200 °C)
Fl!otanklnasta tehdyt 2.3 1-15 5-8 (190-200 °C)
leivokset
Pitsa 2-3 2-4 15-20 (200 °C)

Maitotuotteet Valmistelut ABbelyiyErle Sailytysolosuhteet

(kuukautta) yty

Purkki . Omassa Puhdas maito — omassa
(homogenoitua) 2-3

. pakkauksessaan pakkauksessaan

maitoa
Alkuperaista pakkausta
voidaan kayttaa
Juust_o-pmsluklen Siivuina 6-8 Iy_h_ytkestmseen N
tuorejuustot sailytykseen. Juusto tulisi
kaaria folioon pitkakestoista
sailytysta varten.
Voi, margariini Omassa pakkauksessaan 6

[XY¥N PUHDISTAMINEN JA YLLAPITO

Varmista etta irrotat jadkaapin verkkovirrasta ennen kuin alat puhdistamaan

A sita. ’@;

A Ala pese jadkaappia kaatamalla vettd sen sisaan.

Ala koskaan kayta herkasti syttyvia, rajahtavia tai sydvyttavia materiaaleja
kuten liuottimia, suihkeita tai happoja laitteen puhdistamiseen. :

* Voit pyyhkia jadkaapin sisa- ja ulkopuolen pehmealla kankaalla tai sienella
kayttden lamminta saippuavetta.

« Irrota osat yksitellen ja puhdista ne saippuavedella. Al4 pese osia
astianpesukoneessa.
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* Lauhdutin tulee puhdistaa harjalla vahintaan kerran vuodessa
jotta laitteen energiansaasto ja tuottavuus pysyisivat (
ennallaan.

@A Varmistu siité etta jadkaappi on irrotettu verkkovirrasta
puhdistamisen aikana.

Sulattaminen

 Jadkaappisi sulatustoiminto on taysin automaattinen. Sulatuksen
seurauksena muodostuva vesi kulkee vedenkeruukouruun, virtaa
siitd haihdutussailioon jadkaapin takana ja haihtuu itsestaan.

» Varmista etta olet irrottanut jadkaapin verkkovirrasta ennen kuin
alat puhdistamaan haihdutussailiota.

Haihdutuslokero

* Irrota haihdutussailié paikaltaan avaamalla ruuvit kuvan mukaisesti. Puhdista
se saippuavedella maarattyina aikavaleind. Nain, estat ylimaaraisten tuoksujen
muodostumisen jdakaapin sisaan.

LED-valaistuksen vaihtaminen

Jos jadkaapissasi on LED-valaistus ota yhteyttd asiakastukeen, valaisin tulee vaihtaa vain
valtuutetun huoltohenkiléstén toimesta.

EEXYNEN KULJETUS JA PAIKOILLEEN ASENTAMINEN
* Voit sailyttda alkuperaisen pakkauksen ja vaahtomuovin uudelleenkuljetusta varten
(vaihtoehtoisesti).

» Pakkaa jadkaappi paksuun pakkaukseen, tai kiedo se teipilld tai vahvalla narulla ja
noudata pakkauksessa olevia ohjeita uudelleenkuljetusta varten.

* Poista liikkuvat osat (hyllyt, lisdvarusteet, &~

juureslokerot jne.) tai kiinnita ne jaakaappiin teipilla (\QJ m
N

siirtdmisen ja kuljetuksen ajaksi.

A Kuljeta jadkaappia pystyasennossa.

Oven avauspuolen vaihtaminen

» Oven avauspuolen vaihtaminen ei ole mahdollista jos jadkaapin ovenkahvat on asennettu
oven etupintaan.

» Oven avauspuolen vaihtaminen on mahdollista malleissa joissa ei ole ovenkahvoja.

» Jos jddkaappisi oven avauspuolta on mahdollista vaihtaa, ota yhteyttd 1ahimpaan
valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen puolen vaihtamiseksi.
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YN TARKISTA ENNEN HUOLTOON SOITTOA

Tarkista varoitukset:

Jadkaappisi varoittaa, jos pakastimen ja jaddkaapin lampdtilat ovat vaaralla tasolla tai jos
laitteessa iimenee ongelmia. Varoituskoodit nakyvat pakastimen ja jadkaapin naytolla.

A DD R =¥ A

EO01
E02
E03 Anturin varoitus
E06
EO7

Soita valtuutettuun huoltoon
mahdollisimman pian.

- Kyseessa ei ole laitteen
vioittuminen: tdma virhe estaa
kompressorin vahingoittumisen.

Matalan jannitteen | Laitteen virransyo6ttd on | - Jannitetta on lisattava, kunnes

2L varoitus laskenut alle 170 V:n. se on jalleen vaaditulla tasolla.

Jos tdma varoitus ei poistu, on
otettava yhteys valtuutettuun
asentajaan.

1. Aseta pakastin
kylmemmalle asetukselle
tai tehopakastukselle.
Virhekoodin pitdisi poistua,
kun tarvittava [ampétila on
saavutettu. Ala avaa luukkua,
jotta tarvittava lampétila
saavutetaan mahdollisimman
nopeasti.

. Poista kaikki tuotteet, jotka ovat
sulaneet taman virheen aikana.
Ne sopivat kaytettaviksi lyhyen
ajan kuluessa.

3. Al3 lisda pakastinosastoon
tuoretavaroita, kunnes se oikea
lampétila on saavutettu ja virhe
on poistunut.

Jos tdma varoitus ei poistu, on
otettava yhteys valtuutettuun
asentajaan.

Pakastinosasto Todennakadinen tilanne, 2
E09 ei ole tarpeeksi kun séhkokatko on
kylma. kestanyt pitkaan.
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VIAN TYYPPI MERKITYS SYY RATKAISU

1. Aseta jaakaappi
kylmemmalle asetukselle tai
pikajaahdytykselle. Virhekoodin
pitaisi poistua, kun tarvittava

Todennakdinen TSt E ave
lampétila on saavutettu. Ala

tilanne, kun _ :
o avaa luukkua, jotta tarvittava
Jaskaappiosasto | - sahkokatko on lampétila saavutetaan
E10 ei ole tarpeeksi kestanyt pitkaan. mahdollisimman nopeasti.
Sl - jagkaappiin on laitettu | 5 Tyhienna iimakanavan aukon

kuumaa ruokaa. edusta. Al laita ruokaa lzhelle

anturia.
Jos tdma varoitus ei poistu, on
otettava yhteys valtuutettuun
asentajaan.

1. Tarkista, etta pikajadahdytystila
on kaytossa.

2. Alenna jaakaappiosaston

lampétilaa.
E1 Jéék?appiosa§to Usaita! 3. Tarkista, etté_ilman\_/ai_r_lto?ukot
on liian kylma. ovat puhtaat ja ettei niissé ole
tukosta.

Jos tdma varoitus ei poistu, on
otettava yhteys valtuutettuun
asentajaan.

Jos jaakaappi ei toimi tyydyttavasti tdma voi johtu pienesta viasta. Tarkista seuraavat kohdat
ennen kuin otat yhteytta huoltoon.

Jos jadkaappisi ei kdynnisty:
» Ovatko sahkot katkenneet?
» Onko pistoke liitetty pistorasiaan oikein?
» Onko sulake johon pistoke on liitetty tai paasulake palanut?

» Onko pistorasiassa vikaa? Voit helposti tarkistaa pistorasian toimivuuden liitdmalla
jadkaapin varmasti toimivaan pistorasiaan.

Jos jadkaappi ei jadhdyta tarpeeksi:
* Onko lampdtila sdadetty oikein?
» Avataanko jadkaapin ovea usein ja pidetaanko sita pitkaan auki?
» Onko jaakaapin ovi suljettu kunnolla?

» Onko jadkaappiin laitettu astia tai ruokaa joka ottaa kiinni jadkaapin takaseinaan ja estaa
nain ilman kierron?

» Onko jaakaappi liian taynna?
» Onko jadkaapin ja taka- seké sivuseinien valiin jatetty tarpeeksi tyhjaa tilaa?
» Onko ympariston lampdtila kayttdoppaassa mainittujen raja-arvojen sisalla?
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Jos jadkaapissa olevat elintarvikkeet ovat liian viileita
» Onko lampdtila saadetty oikein?
» Onko pakastinlokeroon laitettu hiljattain useita elintarvikkeita? Jos nain on, jadkaappi

voi viilentad jddkaappiosastossa olevia elintarvikkeita liikaa koska se toimii pidempaan
jadhdyttadkseen ndma elintarvikkeet.

Jos jadkaappi pitaa lilkaa aanta:
Pitaakseen ylla asetettua ldmpdtilaa, kompressori voi kdynnistya ajoittain. Jadkaapista tana

aikana kuuluvat danet ovat tavanomaisia ja johtuvat kompressorin toiminnasta. Kun haluttu
lampdtila on saavutettu, danet vaimentuvat automaattisesti. Jos danet jatkuvat:

» Onko laite vakaa? Onko jalat saadetty oikein?
* Onko jaakaapin takana jotakin?

* Tarisevatko hyllyt tai hyllyille asetetut astiat? Vaihda hyllyjen ja/tai astioiden paikkaa
tassa tapauksessa.

« Tarisevatko jaakaapin paalle asetetut esineet?
Tavanomaisia aania:
Halkeileva (jaan murtuminen) aani:
» Automaattisen sulatuksen aikana.
* Kun laitetta jadhdytetaan tai lammitetdan (johtuen kylmaaineen laajenemisesta).
Lyhyt halkeilu: Kuuluu, kun termostaatti kytkee kompressorin paalle/pois.

Kompressorin dani (tavanomainen moottoriaani): Tama aani tarkoittaa ettd kompressori
toimii normaalisti. Kompressori voi aiheuttaa enemman lyhytkestoista melua sen
kaynnistyessa.

Kupliva ja roiskuva aani:Tama aani johtuu kylmaaineen virtauksesta jarjestelman
putkistossa.

Virtaavan veden &ani: Normaali virtausmelu veden virratessa haihdutussailioon
sulattamisen aikana. Taman &anen voi kuulla sulatuksen aikana.

Kiertdvan ilman aani (tuulettimen puhallusdani): No-Frost jddkaappi voi pitda tata
aanta kierrattdessaan ilmaa, jarjestelman toimiessa normaalisti.

Jos jadkaappiin keraantyy kosteutta:

» Onko kaikki elintarvikkeet pakattu huolellisesti? Ovatko astiat kuivuneet ennen niiden
asettamista jaadkaappiin?

» Onko jaakaapin ovia avattu usein? Huoneen ilmankosteus paasee jadkaapin sisaan kun
ovia avataan. Kosteutta kerdantyy jadkaapin sisddn nopeammin, erityisesti jos huoneen
ilmankosteus on korkea.

Jos ovet eivat aukea tai mene kunnolla kiinni:
* Ovatko elintarvikkeet oven tiella?
» Onko ovilokerot, hyllyt ja laatikot sijoitettu oikein?
» Ovatko oven tiivisteet rikkoontuneet tai repeytyneet?
» Onko jadkaappi asetettu tasaiselle alustalle?
Jos seindkaapin reunat jotka ottavat kiinni jadkaapin oven saranoihin ovat lampimia:

Erityisesti kesallda (kuumalla ilmalla), saranoihin kiinni ottavat pinnat voivat lammeta
kompressorin kaymisen aikana, tdma on taysin normaalia.
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TARKEITA HUOMAUTUKSIA:

» Kompressorin suojaus aktivoituu &killisen sahkdkatkoksen tai verkkovirrasta irrottamisen
seurauksena, koska laitteen jaahdytysjarjestelmassa oleva kaasu ei ole viela tasoittunut.
Jaakaappi kaynnistyy viiden minuutin kuluttua sdhkon kytkeytymisen jalkeen.

» Jos et aio kayttda jadkaappia pitkdan aikaan (esim. kesaloman aikana) irrota se
verkkovirrasta. Puhdista jadkaappi osiossa 4 kuvatulla tavalla ja jata ovi auki jotta
jadkaappiin ei keraantyisi ylimaaraista kosteutta ja tuoksuja.

« Jos ongelma jatkuu, vaikka olet noudattanut kaikkia edelld annettuja ohjeita, ota yhteys
lahimpaan valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen.

» Ostamasi laite on suunniteltu vain kotitalouskayttéa varten ja sitad voidaan kayttaa vain
kotona ja ainoastaan edella mainittuihin kayttdtarkoituksiin. Laite ei sovellu kaupallisiin tai
julkisiin kayttotarkoituksiin. Jos laitetta kaytetaan ndiden ehtojen vastaisesti, ei valmistaja
tai myyja ole vastuussa laitteen korjaamisesta tai sen mahdollisesta rikkoutumisesta
takuuajan sisalla.

Vinkkeja energian saastoon

1

. Asenna laite viiledan, hyvin ilmastoituun huoneeseen kauas suorasta auringonvalosta

ja muista lammonlahteistd (lampdpattereista, liesista jne.) Muussa tapauksessa kayta
eristelevya.

. Anna lampimien ruokien ja juomien jadhtya ennen kuin asetat ne jadkaappiin.
. Sulattaessasi pakasteita, aseta ne jadkaappiosastoon. Pakasteiden matala lampdtila

auttaa viilentamaan jaakaappiosastoa sulatuksen aikana. Nain saastat energiaa. Jos otat
pakasteet suoraan ulos, energiaa kuluu hukkaan.

. Asettaessasi juomia ja ruoantahteitd jadkaappiin, ne tulee peittda. Muuten laitteen

sisalla oleva ilmankosteus kasvaa. Tama johtaa siihen etta laitteen taytyy tydskennella
tehokkaammin saavuttaakseen alhaisen Iampétilan. Juomien ja ruoantahteiden peittdminen
auttaa my0Os aromin ja maun sailyttdmisessa.

. Asettaessasi elintarvikkeita ja juomia jadkaappiin, pida jadkaapin ovea auki niin vahan

kuin mahdollista.

. Pida muiden osastojen kannet suljettuina (juureslokero, viiledkaappi ...jne).
. Ovent tiivisteen tulee olla puhdas ja joustava. Jos tiiviste on kulunut ja sen voi irrottaa, vaihda

tiiviste uuteen. Jos tiivistetta ei voi irrottaa, laitteeseen on vaihdettava uusi ovi.

. Eco-tila/oletusasetus sailyttaa tuoreet ja pakastetut ruoat seké saastaa energiaa.
. Tuoreen ruoan lokero (jadkaappi): Energia kaytetdan tehokkaimmin, kun laatikot ovat laitteen

alaosassa ja hyllyt on jaettu tasaisesti. Ovikorien paikka ei vaikuta energiankulutukseen.

10. Pakastelokero (pakastin): Laite on maaritetty siten, ettd se kayttda energiaa

mahdollisimman tehokkaasti.

11. Ala poista pakastelokerossa olevia kylmasailisita (jos sellaiset on asennettu).
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oL WY@ LAITTEEN OSAT JA OSASTOT

=14

13

10

|

Tama esitys on tarkoitettu vain antamaan tietoa laitteen osista. Osat voivat vaihdella

laitteen mallin mukaan.

A) Jaékaappilokero 8) Pakastimen keskikori

B)
1) Display og betjeningspanel

2) Viiniteline *

3) Jaakaapin hyllyt

4) Lisajaahdytyslokero (Jaahdytyslokero) *
5) Vihanneslokeron kansi

6) Vihanneslokero

7) Pakastimen ylakori
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14
15
16

Pakastinosasto 9) Pakastimen alakori

10) Saatojalat

11) Jaapalalokero

12) Lasiset pakastushyllyt *

Pullohylly
CustomFlex
CustomFlex kannella
Munakotelo

)
)
)
)

* Joissakin malleissa



o.M TEKNISET TIEDOT

Tekniset tiedot on merkitty laitteen sisédpuolella olevaan tyyppikilpeen ja energiamerkintaan.

Laitteen mukana toimitetun energiamerkinnan QR-koodi on web-linkki laitteen suorituskykyyn
liittyviin EU:n EPREL-tietokannan tietoihin.

Sailyta energiamerkinta myohempaa tarvetta varten yhdessa kayttdohjeen ja kaikkien muiden
taman laitteen mukana toimitettujen asiakirjojen kanssa.

Samat tiedot I6ytyvat myos EPREL:sta kayttamalla linkkia https:/eprel.ec.europa.eu ja laitteen
tyyppikilvesta 16ytyvaa mallinimea ja tuotenumeroa..

Katso osoitteesta www.theenergylabel.eu lisatietoja energiamerkinnasta.

FEYYEN TIETOJA TESTAUSLAITOKSILLE

Laitteen asennuksen ja valmistelun EcoDesign-vahvistusta varten on oltava standardin
EN 62552 mukainen. lImanvaihtovaatimusten, syvennysmittojen ja vahimmaisetaisyyden
takaosassa on oltava kuten taman kayttdohjeen OSASSA 1 on ilmoitettu. Ota yhteytta
valmistajaan saadaksesi muita lisatietoja, sisaltden tayttdsuunnitelmat.
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www.electrolux.com/shop

Ce

52336559 PNC CODE: 925993301

SRR DR DR RNDOIOI)
IR DRI RO OO
SRR R RO
NN RN IR IR
SRR RN DRI RDDIOI)
RN RN RO
SRR DR DR RDOIOI)
)RR RO RIS
SRR R R RO
RN RN RIS
SRR RN RDIOI)
)RR IR OIS
SRR RO
)RR DRI RO
SRRSO
RN RN RO OIS
SRR RN RDOIOI)
IR RIS
SRR DR RDOIOI)
IR RO OO
SNSRI RN RO





